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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

EP Associates conducted a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (Phase I ESA) for a
commercial property located at 124 West Colorado Street and 125 and 203 West Elk Avenue,
Glendale, California (subject property) (Figure 1). The purpose of EP Associates’ investigation
was to identify recognized environmental conditions at the subject property. Recognized
environmental conditions are defined under ASTM Standard E 1527-00 as the presence or likely
presence of any hazardous substances or petroleum products on a property under conditions that
indicate an existing release, a past release, or a material threat of a release of any hazardous
substances or petroleum products into structures on the property or into the ground, groundwater,
or surface water of the property.

The findings of this investigation were based on the readily available and reasonably
ascertainable information provided by regulatory agencies, the property owner, neighboring
business owners and/or operators, and current site conditions.

Based on a review of regulatory agency records, interviews with regulatory agency
representatives, the property owner, the owner representative, or the operator; evaluation of
Sanborn fire insurance maps, historical aerial photographs, and historical local street directories,
consideration of the present and historical usage of the subject property, and reconnaissance of
the subject property and adjoining properties, EP Associates reports the following findings and
conclusions:

. The subject property is 22,000 square feet of land located along the southern boundary
of the central business district and redevelopment area of Glendale. The subject property
consists of three rectangular-shaped lots (Lots 1, 2, and 3) situated in a north-southerly
orientation (Figure 2, Site Plan). Lot 1 is improved with a single-story commercial
building located on the northern two-thirds of the lot. The southern one-third of Lot 1
is used as a customer and employee parking area. Lots 2 and 3 are paved with asphalt
and used as a leased parking area.

. The subject property building was constructed of brick in 1922, and has been historically
used for automobile repair and body painting activities. The building is currently
occupied by Tony Sardo Auto Upholstery, an automobile, recreational marine, and
furniture upholstery repair and installation company.

. The subject property is bounded on the north by Colorado Street and a hotel across
Colorado Street, on the east by a hotel, on the south by Elk Avenue and residential units
across Elk Avenue, and on the west by a hotel (west of Lot 1) and a multifamily
residential building (east of Lot 3).

CAdoct 14020201 . 5
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. The subject property is not listed in regulatory agency databases as being a site where
hazardous substances and wastes have been generated and stored.

. Chemical substances including adhesives, solvents, paint and related compounds, and
typical household cleaning agents were stored in small, sealed containers inside the
building. There was no evidence indicating that these chemical substances have been
released and impacted the subject property. In addition, an air compressor is located
outside, at the southwest corner of the building. Grounds beneath the air compressor are
surficially stained with oil.

. There is visual evidence that possible underground hydraulic hoists were formerly
utilized inside the building. Furthermore, Mr. Tony Sardo, current owner of the subject
property, stated that he believes there were underground hydraulic hoists located in the
building at some time in the past.

. There is no evidence indicating that underground or aboveground storage tanks have
formerly existed or currently exist at the subject property.

E Fluorescent light fixtures with ballasts potentially containing polychlorinated biphenyls
(PCBs) are present at the subject property. Fluorescent light tubes contain mercury vapor
and along with ballasts require specific disposal procedures.

. The nearest service station and a site with registered underground storage tanks is the
UNOCAL Service Station #0353, located approximately 625 feet northwest of the
subject property. Gasoline-impacted soils were excavated from the service station
property. The impacted soils were limited to the service station property and are not
expected to adversely impact the subject property.

. There are additional known leaking underground storage tank (LUST) and hazardous
waste sites in the vicinity of the subject property. The sites are not expected to adversely
impact the subject property.

. Reconnaissance of the adjoining properties did not indicate evidence of release of
hazardous substances that could adversely impact the subject property.

. The general direction of groundwater flow in the aquifer beneath the subject property is
to the south-southwest. Groundwater in the vicinity of the subject property is expected
to be at a depth of approximately 100 feet below the ground surface.

Chdoct 14020201 o -
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. The subject property and adjoining properties have not been used for solid waste
disposal. The nearest active sanitary landfill is the Scholl Canyon Landfill located
approximately 3% miles east of the subject property.

. There are no electrical transformers located within the subject property boundaries.
However, there is a pole-mounted electrical transformer located near the northwest
corner of Lot 3. The transformer is posted with a “NON PCB” identification label
indicating that the dielectric fluid used in the transformer does not contain PCBs.

. The subject property in not located in a flood zone.

§

Based on the findings and conclusions referred to in this report, EP Associates has identified no
recognized environmental conditions at the subject property with the exception of the possible
former underground hydraulic hoists and the use of the building for automobile repair and body
activities.

To assess whether or not the subject property has been adversely impacted by past business
activities, EP Associates recommends conducting shallow subsurface soil sampling near the
possible former underground hydraulic hoists and at the location of the former spray paint booth
near the south end of the building. EP Associates also recommends that the chemical substances
stored on the subject property be disposed of properly when necessary, and conduct an asbestos
survey for identification of asbestos for removal prior to any future renovation or demolition
activities.

C:\doc\ 14020201 .
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

EP Associates conducted a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (Phase I ESA) for a
commercial property located at 124 West Colorado Street and 125 and 203 West Elk Avenue,
Glendale, California (subject property) (Figure 1). The purpose of EP Associates’ investigation
was to identify recognized environmental conditions at the subject property. Recognized
environmental conditions are defined under ASTM Standard E 1527-00 as the presence or likely
presence of any hazardous substances or petroleum products on a property under conditions that
indicate an existing release, a past release, or a material threat of a release of any hazardous
substances or petroleum products into structures on the property or into the ground, groundwater,
or surface water of the property.

The findings of this investigation were based on the readily available and reasonably
ascertainable information provided by regulatory agencies, the property owner, neighboring
business owners and/or operators, and current site conditions.

2.0 SITE AND VICINITY DESCRIPTION
2.1 Site Description

The subject property is 22,000 square feet of land located along the southern boundary of the
central business district and redevelopment area of Glendale. The subject property consists of
three rectangular-shaped lots (Lots 1, 2, and 3) situated in a north-southerly orientation (Figure
2, Site Plan). Lot 1 is improved with a single-story commercial building that is located on the
northern two-thirds of the lot. The southern one-third of Lot 1 is used as a customer and
employee parking area. Lots 2 and 3 are paved with asphalt and used as a parking area.

The subject property building was constructed of brick in 1922. The building is currently
occupied by Tony Sardo Auto Upholstery, an automobile, recreational marine, and furniture
upholstery repair and installation company. Two offices are located at the northwest corner of
the building. A storage and restroom area is located near the middle of the west wall of the
building. The eastern portion of the building is used as a drive-through automobile breezeway.
The remaining portion of the building is used as a work area. The majority of the floor inside
the building is exposed concrete.

A packaged air conditioning unit serves the offices. Two ceiling-suspended gas heaters serve
the remaining portion of the building. In addition, a blower located on roof of the building
provides additional ventilation.

C:\doc) 14020201 .
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Pedestrian access to the building is from the front breezeway of the building along Colorado
Street. Vehicular access to the building, and the parking area on Lot 1 is also from the front
breezeway. Vehicular access to Lots 2 and 3 is from an approach located on Lot 2 along Elk
Avenue.

Utility providers for the subject property include Glendale Water and Power (electricity and
potable water), Southern California Gas Company (natural gas), and SBC Communications
(telephone). Municipal sewage at the subject property is transferred to the Los Angeles/Glendale
joint wastewater treatment plant located near Colorado Boulevard and the Golden State Freeway,
approximately 1 mile west of the subject property. A major portion of the wastewater is treated
at the facility and discharged into the Los Angeles River. Some of the treated wastewater is
chlorinated and reclaimed for irrigation and street use. The remaining wastewater, which
consists primarily of solids, is transferred through the Los Angeles County Sanitation District
system to the Los Angeles Hyperion treatment facility at Hyperion Island, located approximately
17 miles southwest of the subject property. The sewage system for the subject property was
installed approximately 60 years ago.

2.2 Vicinity Description

The subject property is located in a predominantly commercial neighborhood of Glendale, and
is situated along the southern boundary of the central business district and redevelopment area
of Glendale (Figure 3, Neighboring Properties). The nearest residential properties consist of
multifamily units and adjoin Lot 3 to the east.

The subject property is bounded on the north by Colorado Street and a hotel across Colorado
Street, on the east by a hotel, on the south by Elk Avenue and residential units across Elk
Avenue, and on the west by a hotel (west of Lot 1) and a multifamily residential building (east
of Lot 3).

Commercial properties in the vicinity of the subject property consist of hotels and retail
businesses along Colorado Street. The Glendale Galleria, a popular shopping mall in Southern
California, is located northwest of the subject property. The Glendale Marketplace, a recently-
developed shopping and entertainment boardwalk, is located northeast of the subject property.

The nearest active service station, Mobil Service Station #11-GHW, is located at 250 South
Glendale Avenue, approximately 2,000 feet east of the subject property.

There are no manufacturing facilities in the vicinity of the subject property.

C:hdnc\ 14020201, M
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3.0 LEGAL DESCRIPTION, OWNERSHIP, AND ZONING

The subject property encompasses Lot 31 (APN # 5641-001-022 and 5641-001-021) and the
eastern half of Lot 22 (APN # 5641-001-008), of the Grider and Hamilton’s Lomita Park Tract,
in the City of Glendale, County of Los Angeles, State of California, as per maps recorded in
Book 6 Page 105 of Maps in the County Recorder’s office. A preliminary title report dated
March 10, 2005 states that title for the subject property is vested in Antonio Sardo and Carol Lee
Sardo.

According to the information provided by the City of Glendale Planning Department, Lot 1 is
zoned CGR for Commercial General Restricted and Lots 2 and 3 are zoned R1650-P for
Residential Parking Overlay.

40 PRESENT AND PAST USAGE OF THE SUBJECT PROPERTY

The subject property building (Lot 1) has been occupied since 1981 by Tony Sardo Auto
Upholstery, an upholstery business. Lot 2 and Lot 3 have been used as a new automobile parking
area for various automobile dealerships since approximately 1985. At present, Pacific BMW
utilizes Lots 2 and 3 as parking.

EP Associates identifies past usage of a property from a number of sources including building
permits and plans; interviews with the owner, operator, or the neighbors; property ownership
records; historical aerial photographs; Sanborn fire insurance maps; and historical local street
directories.

Sanborn fire insurance maps (Appendix B, Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps) indicate that in 191 9
Lot 1 was a vacant land but Lots 2 and 3 were each improved with a single-family residence and
associated storage structures. A permit dated 1922 indicates that the existing subject property
building was constructed at that time. The subject property building was used for automobile
repair activities from the time of its construction until approximately 1981 at which time Tony
Sardo Auto Upholstery moved into the building. Former occupants of the building included, but
are not limited to, Glendale Motor Car Company (1924), Veteran Auto Paint Shop (1934),
Service Body & Fender Works (1934). The building was also used for automobile sales circa
1920. Records indicate that past automobile repair activities included body and top repair and
spray painting. There is also visual evidence of the possible presence of former underground
hydraulic hoists inside the building.

The residence and associated structures on Lot 2 were demolished in 1984. The residence and
associated structures on Lot 3 were demolished in 1973. Lots 2 and 3 were not improved as
paved parking until approximately 1985.

C:\doty 14020201 .
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5.0 PRESENT AND PAST USAGE OF ADJOINING PROPERTIES

North - The adjoining property on the north across Colorado Street is currently improved with
the Best Western-Golden Key Hotel. The hotel was constructed in 1968. Prior to the
construction of the hotel, this property was used primarily for commercial services that included
automobile repair.

East - The adjoining property on the east is currently improved with the Vagabond Inn. The inn
was constructed in 1970. In 1919, this property was improved with two single-family residences.
In 1925, the northern portion of this property (east of Lot 1) was improved with an automobile
parking garage and an automobile repair shop. The southern portion of this property (east of Lot
2) was improved with a single-family residence. In 1950, the buildings located on the northern
portion of this property were occupied by an electric sign shop, and a furniture store. The
residence was still present on the southern portion of this property at that time.

South - The adjoining properties on the south across Elk Avenue are currently improved with
residential units. Historically, these properties have always been residential.

West - The adjoining properties on the west are currently improved with the Rodeway Inn (west
of Lot 1) and a multifamily residential building (west of Lot 3). These properties were either
unimproved or improved with residences until 1963, at which time the Rodeway Inn was
constructed. The multifamily residential building located west of Lot 3 was constructed
sometime between 1950 and 1970.

6.0 PHYSICAL SETTING

The subject property is relatively flat but the general vicinity slopes gently to the southwest at
a rate of approximately one foot per 60 feet. According to the United States Geological Survey
(USGS) 7.5 Minute Topographic Quadrangle Map Series, the subject property lies at
approximately 515 feet above mean sea level.

6.1 Site Drainage

Surface runoff in the subject property area occurs as a sheet flow. In general, runoff flow south
onto Elk Avenue. Surface runoff ultimately drains into the Los Angeles River, located

approximately 1Y% miles west of the subject property.

A floor drain is present inside the building.

C\doc! 14020201, "
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6.2  Regional and Local Hydrogeology

The subject property is situated approximately 1% miles east of the Los Angeles River. The Los
Angeles River flows south-southeastward in the area of the subject property. The subject
property is located approximately 1 mile south of the Verdugo Wash, a flood control channel.

The subject property is located in the southeastern region of the San Fernando Valley Ground
Water Basin (SFVB) (ULARA Watermaster, 2003). The SFVB is one of four basins within the
Upper Los Angeles River Area. The basin in the area of the subject property is bounded on the
north and east by the Verdugo Mountains, and on the south by the Santa Monica Mountains.

Groundwater beneath the subject property occurs in alluvial deposits of the southeastern portion
of the SEVB (DWP, 1983). The alluvial deposits consist primarily of sands and gravels with
localized and interbedded lenses of silt and clays. The alluvium overlies sandstones and
conglomerates of the Topanga Formation (DWP, 1983).

Records of groundwater conditions in the general vicinity were reviewed at the Los Angeles
County Department of Public Works, Hydrogeologic Records Division, to obtain groundwater
depth near the subject property. The nearest water well to the subject property is Observation
Well 3945C. The well is located near the intersection of South Louise Street and Elk Avenue,
approximately 1,400 feet east of the subject property. Groundwater in this well was at a depth
of approximately 99 feet below ground surface (bgs), as last measured on November 13, 2003.

Depth to groundwater in monitoring wells installed by EP Associates at the former UNOCAL
Service Station #0353, located at 200 South Central Avenue, approximately 625 feet northwest
of the subject property, measured approximately 102 feet bgs in January 2005.

General groundwater flow direction for the shallow aquifer in the subject property area is to the
south-southwest (ULARA Watermaster, 2003).

Following the passage of Assembly Bill 1803 in 1983, the California Department of Health
Service (DHS) directed a groundwater testing program in the SFVB that led to the discovery of
chlorinated hydrocarbons (solvents) such as a trichloroethylene (TCE) and perchloroethylene
(PCE) at elevated levels in a number of the basin's wells. As a result, the Crystal Springs Well
Field, within which the subject property is located, was placed on the Federal National Priority
List as a Federal Superfund site (City of Glendale-Water Section, 1993). The construction of a
groundwater extraction and treatment facility was completed in October 1999. According to a
representative of the City of Glendale Water Department, one operating unit became active in
January 2002 with an additional unit under design for cleanup of the site.

C\dac\ 14020201 rep
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The most recent report of the ULARA Watermaster (ULARA Watermaster, 2003) shows the
plume of TCE and PCE contamination in Glendale to be limited to areas along San Fernando
Road and west of San Fernando Road, located approximately 4,000 feet west of the subject

property.
6.3 Surface Water Resources

No surface water resources such as a lakes, ponds, pits, lagoons, or wetlands exist on the subject
property. The nearest perennial source of surface water is the Los Angeles River.

6.4  Sensitive Environmental Receptors

The subject property, based on available information, does not encompass any national parks or
forests, wildlife refuges, wild or scenic rivers, or other known environmentally sensitive areas.

6.5 Flood Hazard

According to the City of Glendale-Engineering Department, the Federal Emergency Management
Agency (FEMA) has advised the City of Glendale that no special flood hazard area exists for the
city. The entire community is placed in Zone D, which has no mandatory flood insurance
purchase requirement.

7.0 RECORDS REVIEW

7.1 Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps

The Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps are large-scale maps that depict the commercial, industrial,
and residential sections of approximately 12,000 cities and towns in the United States. These
specialized maps were prepared for the exclusive use of fire insurance companies and
underwriters to provide accurate, current, and detailed information about the buildings they were
insuring. The maps show the size, shape, and construction of dwellings, commercial buildings,
and factories, as a well as a indicate widths and names of streets, property boundaries, building
use, and house and block numbers.

Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps of 1919, 1925, 1950, and 1970 for Glendale, California were
obtained from various sources and are included in Appendix B of this report. EP Associates’
findings are summarized below.

1919 Lot I in unimproved. Lot 2 is improved with a single-family residence and associated
storage structure. Lot 3 is improved with a single-family residence, an associated

C\doct 14020201 rep
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storage shed, and a detached private automobile parking garage.

1925 Lot 1 is improved with the existing building. The building is identified as being used for
automobile sales and repairing. Lots 2 and 3 are unchanged from the 1919 map with the
exception that the storage shed on Lot 3 is no longer present.

1950 The subject property is unchanged from the 1925 map with the exception that the
building now identified as having a spray painting area inside southern portion of the
building. The map also indicates that automobile sales was no longer taking place at that
time.

1970 The subject property remains unchanged from the 1950 configuration.
7.2  Historical Aerial Photographs

Stereoscopic aerial photographs available at Continental Aerial Photo, Inc., in Los Alamitos,
California, were viewed as a part of this investigation to identify historical land use.
Photographs reviewed covered the years 1953, 1956, 1957, 1958, 1970, 1976, 1979, 1986, 1990,
1994, and 2000. EP Associates’ findings are summarized below:

1953- The subject property appears in the configuration shown in the 1950 Sanborn fire
1958 insurance map (Appendix B, Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps).

1970- There are no significant changes to the subject property or to the properties in the

1979 immediate vicinity with the exception that the residence and associated structures located
on Lot 3 are not visible in the 1976 and 1979 photographs. In addition, there are
significant changes to the properties located northwest of the subject property with the
development of the Glendale Galleria in the mid-to-late 1970s.

1986- The subject property is unchanged with the exception that the residence and associated

2000 structures located on Lot 2 are not visible in any of the photographs dated 1986 through
2000. Lots 2 and 3 appear to be paved with asphalt in all of the photographs dated 1986
through 2000.

These photographs also reveal that properties in the general vicinity changed significantly
during this time period. Major developments in the vicinity included the Glendale
Marketplace located northeast of the subject property and additions to the Glendale
Galleria located northwest of the subject property.

C\doc! 14020201 . .
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7.3 Permits

Permit records maintained at the City of Glendale Permit Services were obtained and reviewed
as a part of this investigation. The subject property has been historically identified as 124 West
Colorado Street and 125 and 203 West Elk Avenue. EP Associates’ significant findings are
presented below with the exception of HVAC (heating, ventilation, and air conditioning),
electrical, plumbing, and sign permits, and correspondences.

124 West Colorado Street

1922 L e e S.P. Davis - Construct the existing building
1930 ..o Veteran Auto Paint Company - Alterations to the building
7 P R. Rines -Alterations to the building
1970 . o H.A. Swensen - Parapet corrections to the building
1981 ... Tony Sardo - Addition of partitions for offices and bathrooms
1981 .......;o0eisaaesus Tony Sardo Auto Upholstery - Certificate of Use and Occupancy
1984 ....... Tony Sardo - Increase size of drive-through opening on south side of building
IO secovsnmmmmsnursngssamuamerssss e Tony Sardo - Earthquake rehabilitation work
125 West Elk Street

TOMY . ospssmmmman o sonesa omonmsy s s s memms s e e e ensm J.J. Nesom - Construct a porch
1084 Tony Sardo - Demolish residence

203 West Elk Street

1973 e Tony Sardo - Demolish residence and clear lot
Copies of the permit records are included in Appendix C, Permit Records.
7.4  Oil and Gas Maps

The State of California Department of Conservation, Division of Oil, Gas, and Geothermal
Resources, oversees the drilling, operation, maintenance, plugging, and abandonment of oil,
natural gas, and geothermal wells. The Division provides statewide maps with locations and
status of all oil and gas wells. These maps were reviewed by EP Associates and indicate that
there are no oil or gas wells in Glendale.

7.5  City Directory Research
EP Associates examined historical local street directories to identify past property use. Local

street directories for the City of Glendale were published by R.L. Polk & Company. City
directories reviewed covered the years 1924, 1930, 1934, 1939, 1942, 1948, 1955, 1963, 1972,

C:\doe\ 14020201, i
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and 1977. As mentioned above, the subject property has been historically identified as 124 West
Colorado Street (124), 125 West Elk Avenue (125), and 203 West Elk Avenue (203). EP
Associates’ findings are summarized below:

VO i vv 6o s x0mmmomemmmin vv v s n s mensman n b & & 3 % 5597 Glendale Motor Car Company (124)
residential (125)

residential (203)

1.2 (¢ L et I L I e vacant (124)
residential (125)

residential (203)

. it BT B E R EE E USSR 0 b R 6 RSN K K & 5 8 C. E. Johnson, auto tops (124)
Veteran Auto Paint Shop (124)

Service Body & Fender Works (124)

residential (125)

residential (203)

£ 2 1 [N g P C. E. Johnson, auto tops (124)
Veteran Auto Paint Shop (124)

Service Body & Fender Works (124)

residential (125)

residential (203)

TORD .. emmmm e s EF 555 S H 6 R4 TS S 5 e s % oS C. E. Johnson, auto tops (124)
G. C. Sylvath, auto painting (124)

residential (125)

residential (203)

VOB ;. c cmmmmm n s s 65 gommmmee v w o x o3 mosomnm s 2w w2 o s G. C. Sylvath, auto painting (124)
not listed (125)

not listed (203)

£ 3 RSP PR T Veteran Auto Paint Shop (124)
residential (125)

residential (203)

PO ccosmia « 5o n 5 5 0 mmernamens nn m & § 55 BEEEE § 68 48 7 AWHHE G5 v Veteran Auto Paint Shop (124)
residential (125)

residential (203)

i1 A e I I T Veteran Auto Paint Shop (124)
residential (125)

residential (203)

112 7 & LA A - Veteran Auto Paint Shop (124)
residential (125)

1085 it Tony Sardo Auto Upholstery (124)

C\doc 14020201 .
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not listed (125)
not listed (203)

7.6 Environmental Database

Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) of Southport, Connecticut, was retained to provide
an environmental record search of various public sources, which identify hazardous waste sites
and other sites posing potential environmental concerns. The database search was performed for
properties located within a 1-mile radius of the subject property in accordance with ASTM
Standard E 1527-00.

The subject property is not included in any of the databases discussed in the EDR report. EDR’s
significant findings are summarized below. Detailed descriptions of the facilities identified in
the database search are included in Appendix D, EDR Environmental Record Search.

FEDERAL SOURCES

NPL-National Priority List

The U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (U.S. EPA) has prioritized sites with significant risk
to human health and the environment. These sites receive remedial funding under the
Comprehensive Environmental Response and Liability Act (CERCLA).

The subject property is located within the Crystal Springs Wellfield Area, which has been placed
on the Federal National Priority List as a Federal Superfund site. The status of the Crystal
Springs Wellfield Area was described in Section 6.2 of this report.

Because of its importance as a drinking water supply, the Crystal Springs Wellfield Area is listed
in the EDR database. Because of its location and distance, this site is not expected to adversely
impact the subject property.

CERCLIS-Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information
System

CERCLIS is a database used by U.S. EPA to track activities conducted under CERCLA and the
Superfund Amendments and Reauthorization Act (SARA) of 1986.

Sites to be included in this database are identified primarily by the reporting requirements of
hazardous substances treatment, storage and disposal (TSD) facilities and releases larger than
specific Reportable Quantities (RQ), established by U.S. EPA.

C\doc) 14020201. -
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The U.S. EPA has prioritized sites with significant risk to human health and the environment.
These sites receive remedial funding under the Comprehensive Environmental Response
Conservation and Liability Act (CERCLA) of 1980.

The Crystal Springs Wellfield Area previously discussed is the only site reported in this database
located within a Y-mile radius of the subject property.

CALIFORNIA STATE SOURCES
AWP

California Department of Toxic Substance Control’s (DTSC) Annual Workplan, formerly known
as the BEP or Bond Expenditure Plan, identifies known hazardous substance sites targeted for
cleanup. The source is the California Environmental Protection Agency.

The Crystal Springs Wellfield Area previously discussed is the only site reported in this database
located within a 1-mile radius of the subject property.

CAL-SITES

The Cal-Site database contains both known and potential hazardous substance sites. This
database has been compiled by the California Department of Toxic Substance Control (DTSC).

The Crystal Springs Wellfield Area is listed in this database. Because of its location and
distance, this site is not expected to adversely impact the subject property.

The subject property is located approximately % miles northwest of Wilshire Properties, located
at 4685 San Fernando Road. Wilshire Properties is identified as a former manufacturing site.
EDR states that the site has been satisfactorily remediated under the oversight of the DTSC. Due
to its location and distance, the site is not expected to adversely impact the subject property.

LUST(S)-Leaking Underground Storage Tanks-California State

The Leaking Underground Storage Tanks Information System is maintained by the State Water
Resources Control Board pursuant to Section 25295 of the Health and Safety Code.

Three sites within a %-mile radius of the subject property are listed in this database.

C:tdoc) 14020201 rep
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The Mobil Service Station #11-GHW, located at 250 South Glendale Avenue, approximately %-
mile east of the subject property, is identified in this database. The service station is also listed
in the LUST database. Records indicate that a gasoline release reported in April of 1991 has
been remediated through vapor extraction and a pollution assessment report has been completed.
Because of its location and distance, the release at the service station is not expected to adversely
impact the subject property.

The Pacific BMW facility located at 732 South Brand Boulevard, approximately %s-mile south-
southeast of the subject property, is also listed in this database. This facility is also listed in the
HAZNET and LUST databases. The EDR report indicates that the case for the Pacific BMW
facility has been closed following completion of remedial action or no further action was deemed
necessary. Due to its location and distance, the Pacific BMW facility is not expected to
adversely impact the subject property.

Recent environmental soil and groundwater investigations conducted by EP Associates (EP
Associates, 2004a and EP Associates, 2004b) at UNOCAL Service Station #0333, located at 200
South Central Avenue, indicated that subsurface soils and groundwater beneath the service
station have been impacted by petroleum hydrocarbons. Due to their location and distance,
conditions at the sites listed in this database are not expected to have an adverse impact on the
subject property.

BEP

Department of Health Services (DHS) developed a site specific expenditure plan as the basis for
an appropriation of Hazardous Substance Cleanup Act funds. There is one BEP site listed within
one mile of the subject.

Centralab, located at 4561 Colorado Boulevard, approximately 1 mile west of the subject
property, is listed in this database. EDR indicates that organic solvents have contaminated the
subsurface soil and groundwater beneath the site. EDR further states that a groundwater
investigation is currently underway with the RWQCB providing oversight. Due to location and
distance, subsurface conditions at the site are not expected to have an adverse impact on the
subject property.

UST-Permitted Underground Storage Tanks - State Water Resources Control Board

The Cortese Bill (AB 2013), enacted in 1983, required registration of all USTs with the State
Water Resources Control Board by July 1, 1984. About 176,000 tanks and surface impounds
were registered between 1984 and 1987. An amendment (AB 1413) was passed in 1987,
effectively removing the State Board from the registration process starting January 1, 1988. The
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data reflects the information collected by the state between 1984 and 1987 as well as 1995 and
includes all tanks and surface impounds in use or closed between 1974 and 1995.

Home and farm heating fuel tanks with capacities of 1,100 gallons or less and “structures such
as sumps, separators, storm drains, catch basins, oil field gathering lines, refinery pipelines,
lagoons, evaporation ponds, well cellars, separation sumps, lined and unlined pits, sumps and
lagoons” are excluded.

Two sites are listed within an "e-mile radius of the subject property as facilities which have
permitted underground storage tanks. The nearest property with a registered active underground
storage tank is the UNOCAL Service Station #353. Records obtained from the Glendale Fire
Division, Environmental Management Center, reveal that in the mid-1990s approximately 231
tons of gasoline-impacted soils were removed from the service station (PEGI, 1998). The
impacted soils were discovered following replacement of dispenser islands and associated
piping. The records also indicate that the impacted soils were limited within the boundary of the
service station property. Based on this information, the impacted soil at the service station
property is not expected to adversely impact the subject property.

HIST UST

This database is known as Hazardous Substance Storage Container Database and is developed
by the California Water Resources Control Board. The database includes a historical listing of
USTs.

Sixteen sites are listed within a Y-mile radius of the subject property. The nearest of these sites
to the subject property is the former Just Tires (Goodyear) property, located at 245 South Brand
Boulevard, approximately 125 feet northeast of the subject property across Colorado Street. A
waste oil USTs formerly existed at this property. There is no reported environmental concern
associated with this UST. The former conditions at this facility are not expected to adversely
impact the subject property.

CA SLIC

The RWQCB’s Spills, Leaks, Investigation, and Cleanup Program generally lists and identifies
small to medium-sized industrial sites with non-fuel contamination. Many of the sites are
regulated under Site Cleanup Requirements that are regulated under the Regional Board. Site
Cleanup Requirements generally mandate a time schedule for specific tasks that must be
performed by the responsible party to investigate and clean up the site. The SLIC Program is
managed by the Toxic Cleanup Division.
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There are three sites listed in this database within approximately "2-mile of the subject property.
The nearest of these sites is the Pacific Bell site, located at 208 West Harvard Street,
approximately 500 feet north of the subject property. EDR states that VOC contamination has
been detected at the site. However, a recent list of SLIC sites issued by the RWQCB does not
include the Pacific Bell site.

Other Database Information

There was no other significant database information given in the EDR report that would impact
the subject property.

8.0 SITE AND ADJOINING PROPERTY RECONNAISSANCE

EP Associates conducted a walk-through reconnaissance of the subject property and adjoining
properties on May 4 and 5, 2005. EP Associates’ findings are summarized below.

8.1 Site Reconnaissance
8.1.1 Hazardous Substances and Petroleum Products

Chemical substances including adhesives, solvents, paint and related compounds, and typical
household cleaning agents were stored in small, sealed containers inside the building. There was
no evidence indicating that these chemical substances have been released and impacted the
subject property. In addition, an air compressor is located outside, at the southwest corner of the
building. Grounds beneath the air compressor are surficially stained with oil.

8.1.2 Underground and Aboveground Storage Tanks

EP Associates did not find any evidence of the presence of underground or aboveground storage
tanks at the subject property. In addition, the Glendale Fire Division, Environmental
Management Center, has informed EP Associates that no UST permit has been issued to the
subject property.

8.1.3 Transformers and Fluorescent Light Ballasts

There are no electrical transformers located within the subject property boundaries. However,
there is a pole-mounted electrical transformer located near the northwest corner of Lot 3. The
transformer is posted with a “NON PCB” identification label indicating that the dielectric fluid
used in the transformer does not contain PCBs.
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Portions of the lighting system inside the building consist of fluorescent light tubing with
ballasts. Fluorescent light tubes contain mercury vapor. Ballasts of the fixtures could potentially
contain PCBs.

8.1.4 Asbestos

Suspect asbestos-containing materials (ACM) are present on the building. EP Associates did not
conduct an asbestos survey as part of this investigation.

8.1.5 Radon

As a part of this investigation, EP Associates reviewed the California State Radon Survey, which
was conducted jointly by D.H.S. and U.S. EPA (D.H.S., 1990). The survey performed in
California is a part of a nationwide program by U.S. EPA to measure levels of radon in all states
in the country. In this study, California has been organized into nine sampling regions based on
geology, climate, and background radon information. The subject property is located in Region
9, which includes Los Angeles, Orange, San Bernardino, Riverside, San Diego, and Imperial
Counties. Results of the survey indicate that over 99 percent of the homes surveyed in Region
9 have radon concentrations less than 4 pico Curies per liter (pCi/l) of air, the action level
established by U.S. EPA. The average concentration of radon in this region was 0.6 pCy/L.

8.1.6 Solid Waste Management and Landfills

Solid waste generated at the subject property consists primarily of textile scraps. There is a
waste container located along the south wall of the building in the employee and customer
parking area on Lot 1. Waste Management, an independent waste management company,
removes waste generated by Tony Sardo Auto Upholstery once every week. The waste removed
by Waste Management within the City of Glendale is disposed of at the Bradley West Landfill
located at 9227 Tujunga Avenue, Sun Valley, California, approximately 8 miles north-northwest
of the subject property.

The nearest active sanitary landfill is the Scholl Canyon Landfill, located approximately 3%
miles east of the subject property.

Records suggest that refuse has never been disposed of on the subject property or adjoining
properties.
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8.1.7 Sumps and Clarifiers

There are no sumps or industrial wastewater clarifiers at the subject property. There are no
records on file with the City of Glendale Permit Services that would indicate that a sump or
clarifier has ever been present on the subject property. In addition, the Glendale Fire Division,
Environmental Management Center, has informed EP Associates that no clarifier permit has been
issued to the subject property.

8.1.8 Personal Interviews

As a part of a Phase I ESA, EP Associates routinely interviews property owners or their
representatives to obtain information concerning past business practices of the property. EP
Associates interviewed Mr. Tony Sardo, owner of the subject property. Mr. Sardo has been
familiar with the property for approximately 40 years. Mr. Sardo informed EP Associates that
he has owned the subject property since 1981, but prior to 1981 he operated his business from
a location across the street dating back to 1964. He stated that when he purchased the property
in 1981, Lot 2 was improved with a single-family residence. He further stated that at present,
Lots 2 and 3 are leased to Pacific BMW for use as a new automobile parking area. There were
no automobiles parked in this area at the time of EP Associates’ investigation. Mr. Sardo
believes that there were underground hydraulic hoists located inside the building at some time
in the past and prior to his acquisition of the subject property. During the interview, Mr.Sardo
expressed no knowledge of any chemical release or USTs on the subject property or the
adjoining properties that would adversely impact the subject property.

8.2 Adjoining Properties Reconnaissance

The reconnaissance of adjoining properties was limited to identifying visual evidence of past
spillage or presence of regulated chemicals near the subject property. Where accessible, EP
Associates found no evidence of chemical storage or use at the adjoining properties. EP
Associates found no evidence of impacted soils or stained pavement indicating possible spillage
of hazardous substances at the adjoining properties, except for typical stains caused by leakage
of motor oil from automobiles.

9.0 FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS

Based on a review of regulatory agency records, interviews with regulatory agency
representatives and property owner/owner representative/operator, evaluation of Sanborn fire
insurance maps, historical aerial photographs, and historical local street directories,
consideration of the present and historical usage of the subject property, and reconnaissance of
the subject property and adjoining properties, EP Associates reports the following findings and
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conclusions:

. The subject property is 22,000 square feet of land located along the southern boundary
of the central business district and redevelopment area of Glendale. The subject property
consists of three rectangular-shaped lots situated in a north-southerly orientation. Lot 1
is improved with a single-story commercial building located on the northern two-thirds
of the lot. The southern one-third of Lot 1 is used as a customer and employee parking
area. Lots 2 and 3 are paved with asphalt and used as a leased parking area.

. The subject property building was constructed of brick in 1922. The building is currently
occupied by Tony Sardo Auto Upholstery, an upholstery company.

. The subject property is bounded on the north by Colorado Street and a hotel across
Colorado Street, on the east by a hotel, on the south by Elk Avenue and residential units
across Elk Avenue, and on the west by a hotel (west of Lot 1) and a multifamily
residential building (east of Lot 3).

. The subject property is not listed in regulatory agency databases as being a site where
hazardous substances and wastes have been generated and stored.

o Chemical substances including adhesives, solvents, paint and related compounds, and
typical household cleaning agents were stored in small, sealed containers inside the
building. There was no evidence indicating that these chemical substances have been
released and impacted the subject property. In addition, an air compressor is located
outside, at the southwest corner of the building. Grounds beneath the air compressor are
surficially stained with oil.

. There is visual evidence that possible underground hydraulic hoists were formerly
utilized inside the building. Furthermore, Mr. Tony Sardo, current owner of the subject
property, stated that he believes there were underground hydraulic hoists located in the
building at some time in the past.

. There is no evidence indicating that underground or aboveground storage tanks have
formerly existed or currently exist at the subject property.

. Fluorescent light fixtures with ballasts potentially containing PCBs are present at the
subject property. Fluorescent light tubes contain mercury vapor and along with ballasts
require specific disposal procedures.
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. The nearest service station and a site with registered underground storage tanks is the
UNOCAL Service Station #0353, located approximately 625 feet northwest of the
subject property. Gasoline-impacted soils were excavated from the service station
property. The impacted soils were limited to the service station property and are not
expected to adversely impact the subject property.

. There are additional known LUST and hazardous waste sites in the vicinity of the subject
property. The sites are not expected to adversely impact the subject property.

. Reconnaissance of the adjoining properties did not indicate evidence of release of
hazardous substances that could adversely impact the subject property.

. The general direction of groundwater flow in the aquifer beneath the subject property is
to the south-southwest. Groundwater in the vicinity of the subject property is expected
to be at a depth of approximately 100 feet below ground surface.

- The subject property and adjoining properties have not been used for solid waste
disposal. The nearest active sanitary landfill is the Scholl Canyon Landfill located
approximately 3% miles east of the subject property.

- There are no electrical transformers located within the subject property boundaries.
However, there is a pole-mounted electrical transformer located near the northwest
corner of Lot 3. The transformer is posted with a “NON PCB” identification label
indicating that the dielectric fluid used in the transformer does not contain PCBs.

. The subject property in not located in a flood zone.

§

Based on the findings and conclusions referred to in this report, EP Associates has identified no
recognized environmental conditions at the subject property with the exception of the reported
former underground hydraulic hoists and the past use of the building for automobile body repair
and spray painting.

10.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

To assess whether or not the subject property has been adversely impacted by past business
activities, EP Associates recommends shallow subsurface soil sampling near the possible former
underground hydraulic hoists and at the location of the former spray paint booth near the south
end of the building. EP Associates also recommends that the chemical substances stored on the
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subject property be disposed of properly when necessary, and conduct an asbestos survey for
identification of asbestos for removal prior to any future renovation or demolition activities.

11.0 LIMITATIONS

The purpose of this Phase I Environmental Site Assessment was to reasonably evaluate, within
the limited time allowed, the potential for, or actual impact of, past practices on the subject
property. In performing this environmental assessment, it is understood that a reasonable balance
between environmental issues must be achieved, as an exhaustive analysis of each conceivable
issue of potential concern is not economically feasible. The environmental assessment contains
professional opinions about environmental issues and additional actions, which may be
addressed at the property. In rendering its professional opinion, EP Associates’ services
provided hereunder were performed within the limits described and are in conformance with
generally accepted environmental consulting principles and practices. No warranty is expressed
or implied.
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Waste bin located behind the building
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CITY OF GLENDA®E Application for -

RIVISION OF H;tD!NG | B U I LDI NG PERM IT N é?yz?f v
GLENDALE, CALIF,, 5 “’/ /7 ﬁ192_7./

APPLICATION IS HEREBY MADE TO THE SUPERINTENDENT OF BUILDINGS TO ERECT
BUILDING IN ACCORDANCE WITH PROVISIONS OF CITY ORDINANCES AND STATE LAWS
AFPPLICABLE THERETO. '

OWNER'S NAME .70l o\l
Owner's Address ...

PURPOSE OF BUILDING............ ZaleF -t =
St o oo S L., .. Entire Gpst of Byliding $. 7 z. / / I
JOB ADDRESS: No. oo, )?/QMI ... District. .
CONTRACTOR’'S NAME ...~

Contractor's Address ...,
Lot NO. coorogpis oo

Tract . J[F2 P P
Size of Lot........... Jp X.
Will Building be erected on front or rear of lot?...
NUMBER OF STORIES IN HEIGHT ... ..o T E S

Of what material will FOUNDATION and cellar walls be bullt?.. &7 & £ = il U S —
GIVE depth of FOUNDATION below surface of ground . W
GIVE dimensions of FOUNDATION and cellar wall FOOTINGS 3/ '
GIVE width of FOUNDATION and cellar wall at top /j f /
NUMBER and KIND of chimneys........ccocconiiniimnnininn Numher 01' flues..

Tazsre

X g ungl'e

Number of inlets to each t‘lue

Interlor size of ﬂues

Give sizes of following materials: MUDSILLS ... i S Girders and stringers....
EXTERIOR STUDS.........X. .BEARING ST S .............. X.............Interlor studs....
Celling joist.. . x_. £~ Root raﬂers....fZ...x....,:éf.... FIRST FLOOR JOIST ..o X
SECOND FLOOR JOIST....... ~X............Third floor k}lst ____________ > NN Fourth floor joist.........X. ...

. What means of access to attie? ...

aaakm paunbey o

Specify material of roofing.. = dAAP e ...

What is the least area of any sleeping for living room? ...
(Rooms used for sleeping purposes shall conlet less t.ha.n 90 square taer. a! ﬂoor Bpaca)

What is the minimum celling height?._ .. e

Will windows in each room be equal to one-eighth (1§) of floor area?... 7 %

" SaG1d Eipag 40 juan

‘What is the minimum height of floor above ground? ...

Will entire space underneath building be enclosed and be provided with ventﬂaung screens? ...

Will a water closet be provided for each family?... .
Give area of water closet compartment or room, when ﬂnlshed j F@

Givesize of-windows for-toilet_and bathrooms. ...

Specify size of vent shafts to water closet compartments

What is least 8128 Of WINAOW-COUTEB T ..ot e cisa i b e s raass sas s h s s d et e e b o e e

all provisions of State Dwelling HuuZt be compled with? ... . A9

1 have carefully examined and read the above application and know the same to be true and correct.
All provisions of the Ordinances and Laws governing Building Construction will be complied
with, whether herein specified or not.

(Sign here)......ﬁ_.

(Owner or Authorized Agent)

, il

4 Date issued.... .........
1}
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. JOB' ADDRESS

J2 4 M LoLoEA—Dd

—_——

MUMBER T STREET

————ar
APPLICATION FOR A

BUILDING PERMIT

BUILDING SECTION, PUBLIC WORKS DIVISION
CITY OF GLENDALE, CALIFORNIA

PREY (. Pyssprs &7 o d

MAILING ADDRESS

U3/ PRCAS L To E‘z"f.s&m_

ARCH, STATE LIC. NO.
BERT p L;m cH 14 $£¢
MAILING ADDRESS % [ TEL. pg. e

HiA. SWrN SEN

MAILING ADDRE

TEL. NO
A42-Sbol

¢ EGLEw £

CONST!UCTION LENDER
& BRA

MAILING ADDRESS

DESCRIPTION OF WORK

NEW []  ADD'N [J  ALTER. [J  REPAIR [J  DEMOLISH []

FLOOR AREA NO. OF NO. OF DWELLING
(5Q. F1.) stonies /S {unirs

PRESENT BLDG. USE !lOPOiED BLDG. USE

DESCRIZE WORK

TO BE DONE ,%)fﬂp‘é‘r FJPR[—"C T /16N

[ _ﬂ/ M.0. PLAN CHECK VALIDATION

tor Lot NO. OF EXISTING
WIDTH DEPTH B8LDGS. ON LOT

NOTE! PROVIDE PLOT PLAN ON BACK SIDE OF ORIGINAL COPY ONLY

THIS

VALUATION W05, '::L::.: e, B $£zg =

MAP BKf E f.z PAGE RCEL = "
IlOCK N _TRAC

USE llE occy $eC.
ZOHE ONE PANCY / /

‘g? o FROMNT RIGHT SIDE | LEFT SIDE REAR
5
| BACKS

TYPE OF SPECIAL
CONSTR.________ CASE NO GRADE

Approval & Information by Othens
CITY ENGINEER EASEMENT

DIST. FACE OF SEWER  DRIVE

CURBTOP.L__ FI. YES NO OVER

PUBLIC SERVICE

WATER ELECTRIC

PLANNING

P.C. FEE > PERM. PLAN m’ CHECKEE'S APPRQVAL
7 APPROVED
PERMIT FEE &7, W/OUT PLAN [ |

I have unlull‘y read And examlned the abave applieation and find the same to
be true and correcl. AIl provitions of ths Laws snd Ordinances governing
bullding construction will be complied with whather apecifled hevein or
net. No person shall be empleyen in violstion of the Laber Code of the Stats
of Cnbitornia, | agree not 1o occupy or Allow cecupancy of amy building

authorized br this permit wntil HYIM Inspeetion has been roceived.

sucﬁnule OF OWNER OR Ayﬂmmzzn AGENT

PERMANENT

FORM B-31 (REV. 10/69)

IN THIS SPACE,

WHEN PROPERLY VALIDATED

NOTE:
FORM COMNSTITUTES A BUILDING PERMIT TO DO THE W

CASH M.O.

CK.

ORK PRESCRIBED HEREIN.

56550 FEB1870 A

-

9.00



INSPECTION RECOR

FTEM
SET BACKS
FRONT l L. SIDE 1 R.

TRENCHES: WIDTH

FIELD CHECK
SIDE | REAR

DEPTH.

_ INSPECTOR

DATE

1st, FLOOR JOIST: SLAB

FRAMING.

—
.%_‘i

/]
297

¥

PARTIAL OR MISC.

INSPECTIONS,

5./ §70

 2Eo "y artd g

BB po] f

r

122499

LOCATE ALL STRUCTURES ON LOT, MAKE BOTTOM

NOTE: oF paGE THE STREET FRONTAGE.
1
ﬂ!+£. o BLp
/
% S0

T s
30

‘\..-‘“"




L D,
/ NUMBER éJ g
APFLICATION FOR A O«
LATHING/ PI.ASTERING PERMIT o:
E
ROOFIN ERMIT Ozi
BUILDING SECTION, RKS DIVISION Y yda E
¥ _fITY OF GLEN IFORNIA ;2?\5 ,3_5
bpfrg / STATE L § s
/ 38
(. FO. < g :
TEL NO. e E‘;’
(%8
12
RIPTION OF WORK :53*;-
[ new sioe. [ auren. [ apoN. wasnu Rt
PRESENT USE PROPOSED USE O\ 2«
A <t - E
TYPE OF 0g §
ROOFING J A, <t S §
DESCRIPTION s ; =

(INCLUDE WEIGHTS, NO. OF LAYERS, TYPE OF INGLES, ROCK, ETC.)

INCLUDE ALL ; =
VALUATION (usou AND MATERIAL) $ FEE

LATHING & PLASTERING DETAILS

YDS: EXTER. LATH. oivmnrirnarmamnmmmmrarcasamnrnnmmens

YDS5. EXTER. FLASTEi ......................................

YDS. INTER. LATH. . ovricm i i s mes o e s o e
YOS, INTER. PLASTER ..o iiiiamnisonsnomasarmessanes

YDS. INTER. ORYWALL .. cvrnrernneenee

COMBINED LATHING & PLASTERING PERMIT (34.00) . . ccceniannnann

LATHING. PLASTERING OR DRYWALL PERMIT ($2.00) EA. ~eevenneeses
TOTAL FEE
INFORMATION PROVIDED BY BUILDING SECTION
USE FIRE

G !2 ﬁ SEC.
IO IONE } OCCUPANCY [ o P—

application and know the sam

| hava resd and sammined the abg
All previsions of Laws and Qs

whathar spocified herein or
of the 8tate of Califernia.

PERMANENT

FORM B-54



INSPECTION RECORD

ITEM INSPECTOR DATE

INTERIOR LATHING

EXTERIOR LATHING

DRYWALL

EXTERIOR SCRATCH

INTERIGR SCRATCH

INTERIOR BROWHN

EXTERIOR BROWN

INTERIOR FINISH :
p A\
[ 7 . X 1/, 1/24/%0

PARTIAL OR MISC. INSPECTIONS




NUMBER STREET

APPLICATION FOR A

BUILDING PERMIT

BUILDING SECTION, PUBLIC WORKS DIVISION
633 €. BROADWAY, CITY OF GLENDALE, CA 91205 956-4835

LICENSEDCONTRACTOR'S DECLARATION

| hereby aﬁnm that | am mensed under provisions ol Chapler 8 (commencing
with Secticn 7000) of Division 3 of the Bus?ness and Professions ((.od
license ts in full force and effect.

e, and my
-

CiTY ;!C NO.
L. RO.

CIARCHZ 7 : 3 LIC. NO.
[ ENGR. 5 2 004
MAILING ADDRESS TEL. No.

TEL. NO,

| hereby affirm that there is a constructlion lending 3, for the perfarmance
of the wor?‘ylor which this permit is issued. (Sec. 3 n%gg (,sm%‘ug

CONSTRUCTION LENDER
& BRANCH
MAILING ADDRESS

DESCRIPTION OF WORK
New X ADDN [ ALTER []  REPAR [J  OEMOLISM [

FLOOR AREA INCR. OR DECR. NO OF NO. OF DWELLING
(SQ. FT.) omes _/ |units é

PRESENT BLDG. USE PROPOSED BLDG. USE

R
fe‘?g' + II /& @

flor 7 LoT [fi0. 8¢ ExiSTING
WIDTH DEPTH BLDGS. ON LOT

NOTE! PROVIDE PLOT PLAN ON BACK SIDE OF THIS COPY ONLY

VALUATION M7 't s 't $4 QU0 |
WORKERS COMPENSATION EXP!%E DATE
BK. MPAGE .._Z_ PARCEL # SEC. SH. l!

? awcu NO. TRACTAL A

uSsE 3 FIRE 0CCU- TYPE OF
ZONE Q ZONE Q PANCY CONSTR.
REQ'D |FRONT RIGHT SIDE |LEFT SIDE. |REAR SPECIAL
SET CASE
BACKS

CITY ENGINEER /{//" 4

EASEMENT

DIST. FACE OF SEWER

CURBTOPL — . FT. YES NO GRADING — |

LIC SERVIC ING
WATER _Aﬂu__ LtCTRlC_Mi.— /‘W
pe FiE eAad 0 | |PERM. PLAN (DA CHECKER'S APPRAVAL
PERMIT FEE ) +(J & | w/ouT PAN DA“P d Eé % é .

| cenify that | have read this application and slaleﬁla\ the above information
is carrect. | aFree 10 complr wrlh all city and county ordinances and state laws
relating to building construc! hereby authorize representatives of this city
1o enfer upan the above-: ropefty far inspection purposes.

Signature of Apply

Form PWB-51 (Rev. 7/79)

PERMANENT . - #e

CK. CASH. M.O. PLAN CHECK VALIDATION

HIS SPACE, THIS
FORM CONSTITUTES A BUILDING PERMIT TO DD THE WORK PRESCRIBED HEREIN.

NOTE: WHEN PROPERLY VALIDATED |

CK. CASH M.D.

83110 MR11 818

s

22071

83118 mMi11 s1rc

—_



INSPECTION RECORD

ITEM

SET BACKS FIELD CHECK
FRONT L. SIDE I R. SIDE | REAR

TRENCHES: WIDTH DEPTH

INSPECTOR DATE

151 FLOOR JOIST: SLAB s curmaina cmunmuwasas

FRAMING NSRS

4, 1 31K

FINAL .. 77 ,_0 _______________

Y 1578

% el 4 gl

PARTIAL OR MISC.

INSPECTIONS

URENZ
O‘d 1y 7

Rueauiced” provisions of the

wALUNPTION DECUARATION

. gertiiy tnat 1 am axempt

Contractor Lidense

Law. (State basis of exemptign)

Mw

If | should hecome soitjes

to the uorknens

'\,amp&“«*’ S K isTers—of
Ca. st oo F N7 forthwith o

tretzhur—Cod
mply with the|prs-

sf‘: w5 Seclion 3n. /r.

my puesst will be

ﬂ"k ot Tevoked: / A/.——)/ R
._M '

NOTE: LOCATE ALL STRUCT

" PAGE THE STREET FRONTAGE.

URES ON LOT. MAKE BOTTOM OF

e
‘\
Y
—
N

4
4

1554




>

LI JOB ADDRESS
124 West ﬁlorado o aE - | =
L NquIEQV ) . STREET o o I
‘ APSLICATION 70R A n -
LERYING, VEXVILAYING, AR e O
CENIURNING O UrAGEIATION |§ @
"
PRRWMILY " L
DUILDING SECTION, PULLIC WORKS DIVISION .!_
CITY OF GLENDALZ, CALITORNIA z
CONTRACTOR STATE LIC. NO. gg
ATOM HEATING COMPANY [195214 %
MAILING ADDRESS TEL. NO, 2 o
4587 BRAZIL STREET LA 242-2149 |72 <
OWNER CiTy 8US. LIC. 22 @
Tony Sardo 8200 £~
MAILING ADDRESS TEL. NO. 25 e
124 W. Colorado 246- 830 zZ '
DESCRIPTION OF BLDG. 2 9
<2,
NEW (]  ADD'N [ ALTER. [] REPLACE (] wE O
FEE COMPUTATION 20
QUAN. ITEM UNIT COST TEE o O
)
GAS SYSTEMS: e O
APPLIANCE VENT i O
F 2
AIR HANDLING UNITS 3z o)
, EVAPORATIVE COOLERS _350 o'us:
VENTITATING SYSTEMS (FAN, 7= H4=
HOOD, ETC. ) 2
REFRIGERATION SYSTEMS 58
| ALTERED, REPAIRED OR ADDED TO
AIR-CONDITIONING SYSTEMS
ALTERED, REPAIRED O ADDED TO
MEATING APPLIANCE OR SYSTEM
ALTERED, REPAIRED OR ADDED TO
HEATING APPLIANCES
(INSTALLED, OR RELOCATED)
TYPE B.T.U. FEE

BOILERS, COMPRESSORS OR ABSORPTION SYSTEMS INSTALLED OR RELOCATED

QUANTITY TYFE HF OR B.T.U. UNITCOST | FEE
@ EA.!
@ i |
@

| have carefully read and exsmined the above
application and know the same to be true and
corcect. All provisiens of Laws and Ordinances
covering this type of construction will be com-
plied with whether specified herein or not. No
person shall be employed in violation of the
Labor Code of the State of California,

PERMIT FEE 350

INVESTIGATION FEE

TQTAL FEE {Zﬁﬁ/-

SIGNATURE OF CO ED AGENT

FORM B-55

PERMANENT



INSPECTION RECORD

ITEM INSPECTOR DATE

Ducts : /’% // r 2 g

Final Refrig. or Air Cond. _ __ __ __ M) /*/ . 'Ln g)

CORRECTIONS & PARTIAL INSPECTIONS




JOB ADDRESS

R2F W, GolorLADE

NUMBER STREET
APPLICATION FOR A

ELECTRICAL PERMIT

BUILDING SECTION, PUBLIC WORKS DIVISION
CITY OF GLENDALE, CALIFORNIA

CONTRACIORp Py} s 2 )%MKOI/ :%1;’?/.4‘3 /

1302 Mo Facrere (306937

FONY SAHRDO YL

MAILING ADDRESS TEL. NO.

DESCRIPTION OF WORK
NEW EXIST, NO SERV. RECONNECT
BLDG. BLDG, CHANGE OR RESEAL

FEE COMPUTATION

NOTE! TOTALS SHOWN BELOW MUST BE SUBMITTED IN DIAGRAM ON
SEPARATE WORK SHEET PROYIDED FOR THIS PURPOSE.

BRANCH CIRCUITS  wmey 2
FIRST TEN

ELEVEN TO FORTY

ADDITIONAL —_— FEEC.&O .....

MOTORS ——— WELDER
TRANSFORMERS RANGE
HEATING APPL. DRYER
WATER HTR. ——— MISC. EQ. or APPL.

HP - KW . KVA PHASE UNIT FEE

QUAN.—50r INCL | ACTUAL | 1 | 3 | cost

1 1.3_01'-

83171 I'W*}@ B1EL

CK.yMO. CASH NOTE: WHEN PROPERLY VALIDATED IN THIS SPACE, THIS FORM
TITUTES AN ELECTRIC PERMIT TO DO THE WORK DESCRIBED HEREON.

0 1

20

ADDING OUTLETS

PER 100 FT.

CELLULAR FLOOR RACEWAY @
DISTRIBUTION PANEL, OVERCURRENT DEVICE @ .0,

SWITCHBOARD ~ VOLTAGE

SERVICE -VOLTAGE . AMPERAGE

TEMP. SERVICE OR TEMP. LIGHTING

PRIVATE SWIMMING POOL

MISCELLANEOUS

T have carefully rcad and examined the abave
application and know Ihe same 10 be true ana | PERMIT FEE @

SIG-D

coal;,r_ﬁl. All pfowsior;g' :;r Ihe' Lo\n'ls ?nn INVESTIGATION
inances governing this type of construclion

will be complied wilth whelher mentioneg

herein or not. *'I cerlify thal in the FEE

performance of the work lor which this permil
i3 issued | shall nut employ any ggrson
manner so as lo become subjec!

workmen's compdhsation laws of Califg

THORIZED AGENT
Form PWB-53 (Rev, 7/77)

PERMANENT

._'.‘.: TOTAL FEE /} .30




INSPECTION RECORD

BASIC INSPECTIONS

Y

ITEM INSPECTOR DATE
GROUND WORK
ROUGH... -
FINTURES i S AN e
RELEASE TO PUBLIC SERVICE.. oo | ~ '
B i i oo mos i @7" 4— /Z / /g
4 & "

PARTIAL OR MISC.

INSPECTIONS

LDpnass a7 S Vo7

o

£
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I24 JOB ADDRESS
aza  Colorado )

7.2 5 § W“UMEEI F STREET

-

= APPLICATION FOR A

ELECTRICAL PERMIT

BUILDING SECTION, PUBLIC WORKS DIVISION
CITY OF GLENDALE, CALIFORNIA

CO! !RA_CTOE ) TEL. NO.
ainell Electric Co., Ine.ggs.

MAILING ADDRESS . STATE LIC. NO.

2316-B West Wictory 364386

OWNER Cll'églc NO.

Tony S | 7958

MAILING ADDRESS -1TELL NG,

Same.

DESCRIPTI OF WOR
NEW XIST, O SERV. RECONNECT
BLDG. BLDG. CHANGE OR RESEAL

FEE COMPUTATION

NOTE! TOTALS SHOWN BELOW MUST BE SUBMITTED IN DIAGRAM ON
SEPARATE WORK SHEET PROVIDED FOR THIS PURPOSE.

BRANCH CIRCUITS —
S

FIRST TEN

BIEVER Ta FORTY —— -

CASH NOTE: WHEN PROPERLY VALIDATED IN THIS SPACE, THIS FORM

ADDITIONAL | 72 - ——
MOTORS S WELDER
TRANSFORMERS RANGE
HEATING APPL. DRYER
WATER HTR. MISC. EQ. or APPL. .
HP - KW - KV A PHASE umIT
QUAN. M5 VeR wcC ] acoar T 7 T 3 ] cos1 | FEE
IREE / 5
/ 20| [-28.
| 5 . '
5 20
.| /
20 /)
(. 4

1-361

/C.05

9280 me I E

CONSTITUTES AN ELECTRIC PERMIT TO DO THE WORK DESCRIBED HEREON.

K. MO.

ADDING OUFLETS Prad P
CELLULAR FLOOR RATE, PEN 100
— DISTRIBUTION PANEL, OVERCURRENT DEV!| [N

SWITCHBOARD — VOLTAGE

SERVICE -VOLTAGE . AMPERAGE

TEMP. SERVICE OR TEMP. LIGHTING

PRIVATE SWIMMING POOL

MISCELLANEQUS

| have carefuily read and examined the above
opplica!t(on ]-nd ®now the same 16 be Irue and Piw“ FEE @

&)

correct. All provisions of The Laws and
Ordginances governing this lype of construction VESTIGATION
will be complied with whether menlioned

herein of nol. *"1 cerlify thal, in the FEE

performance of the work lor whic

‘s issued | shall pot employ any sRcgon in ang
manner 0 as_lo became . ahte o4 TOTAL FEE I/Cofa(
wrmen'sco Q =" A :

Form PWB-53 (Rev. 7/77) PERMANENT



INSPECTION RECORD
BASIC INSPECTIONS

1TEM

INSPECTOR . “DATE
GROUND WORK
J
ROUGH -
FIXTURES .
RELEASE TO PUBLIC SERVICE. ..o
AINAL.... /::(2_)’7/ JL/O../S '
PARTIAL OR MISC. INSPECTIONS
L Bt I RIS
/
i 7 did

&ty
Fi Vi

£y




"JOB ADDRESS

/24 £ ColoRADD

NUMBER STREET 1
=i
APPLICATION FOR A -
ELECTRICAL PERMIT "
BUILDING SECTION, PUBLIC WORKS DIVISION x O
CITY OF GLENDALE, CALIFORNIA 3 m
-
CONTRACTOR TEL. NO w
Walrge Penxev |24)-4631 3, .
MAILING A E STATE LIC. N wo
7872 NoPoersic 3,,,; 3?
=T
OWNER 5 cry a
i
7 0”, }ZP& q 22 d
MAILING ADDRESS TEL. R
P '.. Zo oo
(=1
DESCRIPTION DF WOR g8 O
NEW O SERY. RECONNECT gn B
BLOG, G CHANGE OR RESEAL 2z
7T JOMPUTATION ¢ 3
NOTE! TOTALS SHOWN BELOW MUST BE SUBMITTED IN DIAGRAM ON [ ==
SEPARATE, WORK SHEET PROVIDED FOR THIS PURPOSE, =2
& iy W
(o]~
BRANCH CIRCUITS 2
FIRST TEN 6 ;E O~
a
ELEVEN TO FORTY =, M
g0l
ADDITIONAL - FEE[. ‘io oo @
Zo .
MOTORS N WELDER = ;
TRANSFORMERS RANGE 23
HEATING APPL. DRYER "ﬁ
WATER HTR, —_——a MISC. EQ. or APPL. d?—
HP - KW -KVA PHASE | UNIT =
QUAN.~~—er—T e T acioal [ 7 [ 3 ] cost | FEE o2
(V¥ )
[+] 1
1 5
5 20
20

ADDING QUTLETS
CELLULAR FLOOR RACEWAY @ PER 100 FT.
DISTRIBUTION PANEL, OVERCURRENT DEVICE @ =0,

SWITCHBOARD — VOLTAGE
L service —vourace RO awerrace OO Zﬁf

TEMP. SERVICE OR TEMP. LIGHTING

PRIVATE SWIMMING POOL

MISCELLANEQUS

I have carefully read and examined the above

application and know ine same fo be lrue and | PERMIT FEE @ S"' O

correct. All provisions ol the Laws and

Orginances governing 1his rype of construction | INVESTIGATION
will be complied with whether mentioneg

herein or not. ‘'l cerlify thal In the FEE

periormance of The work for which this permi!

s issued | shall not emglw any erson in any A
manner 3¢ 85 to P ject 10 lhc TOTAL 7&‘ o
workmen's comgensd ol Califor L«

Vi p

OF c‘cTN!\Uon OR AUTHORIZED AGENT

Form PWB-53 (Rev.. 7/77) PERMANENT




INSPECTION RECORD
BASIC INSPECTIONS

ITEM

INSPECTOR

DATE

GROUND WORK

ROUGH

FIXTURES

T —
RELEASE TO PUBLIC SERVICE. . /"‘ZAJ‘

FINAL.. : = i

q

47/2'?’/,9/
LS

PARTIAL OR MISC. INSPECTIONS

‘\“_

~




APPLICATION FOR

SIGN PERMIT

BUILDING SECTION, Pl}ﬂLlG WORKS DIVISION
633 £, BROADWAY CITY OF GLENDALE, CA 91205 5584830

CONTRACTOR CITY LIC. NO.
THESIEH WORIKS
MAILING ADDRESS TEL, HNO,

S2/p ShyFeRumo R 1270-/432,

ENGINEER G ¥ q‘ )J_') STATE LIC. ND
Dip EURLEN™S 17> |-y

594y FMPHAEN Aq W “'“A}’ﬁ% H!u..g ;
S — e B Ocr

WcoLo .

DESCRIPTION OF WORK ﬁ

GROUND BIGN UNDER MARQUEE WALL 8I1G
MARQUEER OTHER 3

VALUATION § 6; xx; LY OO

’
L *NOTE! PROVIDE PLOT PLAN ON BACK OF CRIGINAL COPY ONLY

b HE Slon WORKS rowm

ANUFACTURER

NOTE: THE U.L. APPROVAL DECAL SHALL EE EXPOSED FOR
"FLECTRICAL INSFECTOR AT TIME DF INSPECTION.

ELECTRICAL FEES
2

S—NUMBER OF CIRCUITS -3o

NS
N

N ELECTRICAL PERMITFEE __ & .80 |

N TOTAL ELECTRICAL FEE _;_l_b_

4 Lot e SEC, SH.

?RAIT

2& e J/
Yy,

TRAFFIC

twr B~ 3-F§/ )

\

PC.FEE ______  lpeERM. PLAN [ EchZs AF:OVAK
PERMIT FEE °w W/OUT PLAN @

| have carefuily read examined the ebove spplicalion and know the sama
to be trus and corract, All provisions of Laws end Ordinances covering this

type of construction will be complied with whether specified harein or not,

Existing amortizad or obsolete signs will be ramoved prior to the erection of
the sbove requentad sign.

No person shall be employed In violation of tha Labor Code of the State of
California.

In Respect to the signature below, | hereby Certify That | am:
1. an owner of the property,
2, suthorized by written sgreement of contract to rapresent the
property ownaer;
3. the owner of s lease which assigns 10 the leases suthorization to
erect such sign;, or

inci bav mitnn sgrasment ©r conirect to represent o lessae

o

NATURE OF CONTRACTOR OR AUTHORIZED AGENT ¢

FORM B-57 (REV 7/79]

~ PERMANENT

\

83133 Wi11 81PC
83654 vt 25781EL -

83653 25 g1AL

|
|

—— R~

11304

Oa -
¥ vnupign_m THIS SPACHE, THIS

NOTE: WHEN PROPERL

' rorm CONST!TgEBA,D‘FEgﬂB T?ﬁ? gswmﬁﬁgﬂscrllﬂzb

CASH

MO,

| CK.

HOs -

‘

HER



INSPECTION
BASIC INSPE

RECORD .
CTIONS ™y

ITEM

INSPECTOR DATE

HOLE: DIA, DEPTH

FINISH WIRING

17% ¥ 423

PARTIAL OR MISC.

INSPECTIONS

S n INSTALLE & A-}

¥ Sranm Wela X S

dEVY plor f//f. /:‘A

PR v BAD IS

\BRovenT _yvP 7o JA o

K ’d, %Z 6/’77

UI\ISUCCESSFUL TRIPS

9‘-7‘)"'» T H uA/'/

N K

5 B33 &)

-

TO APPLICANT: DO NOT WRITE ABOVE THIS LINE

PLOT PLAN

OF PAGE THE STREET FR

NOTE: LOCATE ALL STRUCTURES ON LOT MAKE BOTTOM
AGE

ON

f‘

O

s %
d

v

-

%\

AN YL b

NN

\
\

FANY

F‘

s

| 6

N

AN

ANEMNNNY

AN Y

N

AARAN

AN RN AN

NN
WY
A\

i
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=T T~ JoBaApDREsS ]
124 . Celoesro BHVD  JEE
b 2w
NUMBER STREET § ;
APPLICATION FOR A g8
#~BUN.DING PERMIT 8
BUILDING SECTION, PUBLIC WORKS DIVISION 52
833 £. BROADWAY, CITY OF GLENDALE, CA 91208-4300 (910) 058-48as |2 &
o
LICENSED CONTRACTOR'S DECLARATION .3_ x
| hereby atfirm that | am hicensed under prowisions of Chapter 9 (commencing |2 ©
with Section 7000) of Division 3 of the Business and Professions Code, and my |E %
license is in full force and effect. :; ;a
CITY LIC. NO. z-
o.g=
MAILING ADDRESS TEL. NO. oS
-3 s
S
oy zP @ 2
E
] ARCH. % STATE LIC. NO. u
Srovon Maee Cacornn 2ASSC [E224349 |3
MAILING ADDRESS TEL. NO. w =4
N STe it | B5oo-q08l2 5
cry ’ ZIP [
Cledosie =2
OWNER TEL. NO. g8 <
io»—h{, Spend g
MAILING ADDRESS e :
-
124 W. (cAagano ic
crry 2P =
GAB-DBLE q4\2e4 E o
DESCRIPTION OF WORK £ 3
NEW (O  ADDN (] ALTER D REPAR []  DEMOUSH O |2 &
FLOOR AREA INCR. OR DECR. |ND. OF NO. OF DWELLING
(5Q. FT.) STORIES UNITS T
PRESENT BLOG, USE PROPOSED BLDG. USE &
- z
(& UPhelsTRY SBME
Al -
DESCRIBE WORK 1,_% m\vgf ap OPRA S
e, N T L, aﬂ SWOF
!
o7 Lot NO. OF EXISTING
WIDTH DEPTH BLDGS. ON LOT

MOTE! PROVIDE PLOT PLAN ON BACK SIDE OF THIS COFY ONLY

< [T
VALUATION 0% ‘oot ‘e 't § 2000 ~
WORKERS COMPENSATION EXPIRE DATE

MAP ang{_‘f_‘_ PAGE __]_ PARCE
Lot No.Al\ BLOCK NO.

TRAC,

use 0 C e occy. = 4
ZONE ONE PANCY
REQ'D | FRONT RIGHT SIDE |LEFT SIDE |REAR SPECIAL SEATS
SET CASE
BACKS .

CITY ENGINEER PKG SPC
EASEMENT ¢ %

DIST. FACE OF SEWER d A
CURBTOPL, —  _ FT. YES NO GRADING {

PUBLIC SERVICE PLANNING
WATER ________ ELECTRIC _BLA"_ N A~

PCFEE . |PERM. PLAN [0  CHECKER'S APPROVAL
PERMIT FEE W/QEE PLAN % .

| certsfy that | have read this application and siate that the abave information
s correct. | agree to comply with all city and county ordinances and slate laws
relating to building construchon. and her authorize represeniatives of this city
to enter upon the above menhioded property for INspection PurPases

|
|
|



INSPECTION RECORD

ITEM
SET BACKS FIELD CHECK
FRONT l L. SIDE | R. SIDE I REAR

DEPTH

INSPECTOR

DATE

TRENCHES: WIDTH

1st FLOOR JOIST: SLAB. .o cccinnscvcinnainn

; .

PARTIAL OR MISC,

INSPECTIONS

~ NOTE:

LOCATE ALL STRUCTURES ON LOT. MAKE BOTTOM OF
PAGE THE STREET FRONTAGE. A

- I S
= = N

Ee#;ag-

Dﬁ,drl\‘:":[ —

- (2 MTO =& J’
’/. DAY
T, 90
T
4:*4
SlllORA, ¥ LAAD




JOB ADDRESS

'\Mﬁﬁk-l . Colgpano VD

NUMBER STREEY

| hereby altirm thal there 1s a construction lending agency for the pertormance
of the work for which this permit 1s issued (Sec 3097, Civil Code )
CONSTRUCTION LENDER e
& BRANCH

MAILING ADDRESS

eIty ] zip

OWNER-BUILDER DECLARATION

| herehy aflirm that | am exempt from the Comtracior's Licrnse Law for the fullow ing
resson:  tder. 70)1.3. Batinenr awd Profrisos: Code: Amy cuy or sounty whub require
@ permsl (0 comirmci. wlice, improve. demalish. vr repair any sirwclere, prim fo ils Disseic
alin reguires ibe applitani for 1uch permit fo file a sigued statrment bat be it licensed
puriuani to tht proniimms of the Cantrailor’s {icewse Law. Chapier U liommmacing with
Seciton 70000 Diviiian 3 of the Buiiness and Profesinss Code, or that be 3 exempt theve-
Jrom. amd the baiis for the alfeged exempisan, Any violativa of Seviom I0ILY by awy

:fﬂ}-:;’di:r;r: m::'whu the applniant to & cudl pemalty uf wos more tbam fue

E] 1, & emoer of the property. ur m) employers aith wages a3 theie sale compensation,
will do the wuork, and the struciure is aoe iniended or offered for wale.  (Sea, 704,
Buuary wad Profrnany Code. The Comiractory Licemie Law doc mor apply 1o a=
oumer of property wbo kldy or improves thereun and wbo don wch work bmiddf or
through biy oun emplovees. provided that wech 1mp 1 are aal intemded or offered
Jor sale. If. bouever. the building or improvement iy snld uitbm wwe yrar of tomNesion,
the vuwer-builder will bute the burden of proving that be did wor build or miproce for the
purpore of ale.)

12 ay owner of the properiy, sm exclusively contcung wuh licensed contmcion

w0 construct the progect. (Se. 7044, Barinens aad Profasions Code: The Comiracior’s

Liceme law doei mni apply to an nuwer of prepeviy ubo builds or improte (beveon,
and ubn controcts for 1ueh projecty with a cowtractoris) livemied puriwani io 1be Contracior’
Lacense Law.s

D | am exempr under Sex

. B. & P C for this reason

Due Omner

oobe “’3()-

£

Fd

[=]

I

m

[w]

=

£

o

: WORKERY COMPENSATION DFCLARATION

=1 | hereby affirm chat | have s cerificste of cunsent to sell-insure. or & cenificate of

Z | Worken J.anytnulum Inaursnee, or & certified copy therewl. 1S, 3800 Labor
Code )
Policy Nu. €

~Gmpany
CERTIFMCATE OF EXEMPTION FROM
WORKERS COMPENSATION INSMUIRANCE

ar lesi}

Laws of Califarnis.

f8-1¢.8

fartbwith cumply wirk sy provisiows or 1bis permit wball be deemed revabed
Applecant Date

iThar recimon weed aor be eomplered if the permit 71 for nwe bundred dotlars 18100)

I certily chav in the performance of the wark for mhich thi peemit i vssued. | shall
Bt employ any peison 18 20y Manocr s 5 (o become suhiect to the Worken' Compensstiun

NOTICE 10 APPLICANT  If. after mubking this Cernificate of Exempiion you sbosld
berome whject 1o ithe Workers' Comprassiion prociimus of rbe lubor Code. yor mant

unied finx) buidding 1nspetion hes been reoeived.

by
upon the ahonv-mentinned property (e mpeciion purwses

cre

Signalture of Applicant Date

| agrer not 16 o iy of allos occupancy of any huilding authorzed by thiy petmat

}ocernih char | hase read thiy apphication and sae thar the sbune informanon
coerear. | agres to comply wath all i end county oedinences and sate lams relsing
ing construstion, and herehy suthorze repeesentatnes of thiy vy 1o enrer

Form PWB 51 (Rev 11//83)

PERMANENT :
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: HUMBER STREET

APPUCATION FOR A

BUILDING PERMIT

BUILDING SECTION, PUBLIC WORKS DIVISION
633 K. BROADWAY, CITY OF GLENDALE, CA 91206-4300 (818) 086-4823

LICENSED CONTRACTOR'S DECLARATION

athrm that | am hcensed under provesom of Chapter 9 (commencing
mt?\ Szc‘lmn 70%) of D:v:um 3 of the Business and Prolessons Code, snd my
frcerae 13 in full force and

VAihapa corstR. Inc, ‘?’2}7%5?

v

MAILING ADDRESS

e Tnde P (3 pL

TO DO THE WORK PRESCRIBED HERﬂ\N..

. =
S
~o

CIT‘I’ E E :ng ‘ M ZIquz/

STATE LIC. NO

gtuca ‘g AH. ﬁIVI 3'}?3'{06, C 35405

MO o ve ALE. 23\ 24 7777

—LOf HrVRELES " 702/ |

vy SERVO

MAILING ADDRESS

[2Y i caloRrR/YN

NOTE: WHEN PROPERLY VALIDATED IN THIS SPACE. THIS FORM CONSTITUTES A BUILDING PERMIT

oIy ZIP
Fep [l s :
DESCRIPTION OF WORK
NEW () ADD'N [] ALTER. [ REPAIR [ DEMOLISH []

FLOOR AREA INCR OR DECR. luo. OF lm OF DWELLING

(SQ. F1) STORIES UNITS

PRESENT BLOG USE PROPOSED BLDG USE

AR o TE SpmE

DESCRIBE WORK

SO Lppril @ UAKE  REHBR

Lot LoY NO OF EXISTING
WIDTH DEPTH BLDGS ON LOT

MOTE! PROVIDE PLOT PLAN ON BACK SIDE OF THiS COPY ONLY

VALUATION  MOTE: Inchss u::g u‘: i fim:z

REQ'D |FRONT RIGHZSIDE |LEFT SIDE | REAR atsgtﬁ.t

BACKS '2/ =3

CITY ENGINEER /

EASEMENT A/Ig"

DISY. FACE OF

CURBTQPL . FT vEs uo GRADING

BLIC SERVICE l&nﬁm

WATER ____________ELECTRIC —_—y—d

PC.FEE . |PERM PLAN CHECKER"
PERMIT FEE W/0UT PLA

. ir.zmﬂ- that | hawe read this application and state that the above +
tllt o m‘uﬁnm ms\str -"hn'dn I\% u.lt:‘r‘:nzt: :g:'mmm of um cny
({ 4]

wmnn.f upon the above-mentioned property for inspection purposes.

Driver's License No. N?f?f/?é

ﬂwmw:-n\WMp

PERMANENT



@
e

-

ITEM INSPECTOR DATE
SET BACKS FIELD CHECK
FRONT | L'SIDE | R.SIOE | REAR
TRENCHES' WIDTH DEPTH
15t FLOOR JOIST: SLAB . .. evemeeoeees
FRAMING ...
L S ALl 029
PARTIAL OR MISC. INSPECTIONS - :
Dt COLE MiAEES
Sk, 7 enNs o/ ‘/laf.e‘i oF. /4/1.&& /2.27-9.,
S A wiyDow IvErld | )
14 ) 7 ArMi] M 9/-’- 07-—2r
ooTive giC To paUp A;Mﬁ, ol -12-9
PLeeo@d vHlinnpok| A L |- 27T fi

—

~

NOTE: LOCATE ALL STRUCTURES ON LOT. MAKE BOTTOM OF
=" _PAGE THE STREET FRONTAGE. S

-

Al ) A
7] lole v
Bl | $7FT
A 4R [
1é| |aHe
é_d_,l..a 23
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e e
Owner \/d /\/650”1 A(l(lrc:q of joh Mé/k\_,
Purpose of Bldg.. 5 /Q eP %FCA T LTI, 1 [ Y o (I

BUILDING PLUMBING WIRING -
Date Issued /‘”“/ap'—JZO Date TESHAR ccvnmicmnrmmisasmss i I Bate: TRSHE sl S
Permit No.. /?3 / Amtz ........... Permit No..ooooooveee A i Permit No................... Amt........
Contractor 0’4"‘?0!"' CONEFACEOT oo COMETACLOT _.o.oioieeeee e eeaenae i
Ready for l Inspection Ready for | Inspection 1 Ready for | Inspection
Inspection Insgpection 0. K. Ingpection 0. K. -
Foundation | ... M=Vl LD Rough [, l .................... | Rough Do
1st Floor '\ ..... KL ..... PO S < Gas T TR AU S
2d,3d Floor (,\”\' /6 ........... Cesspool .................................... Flixtures
Chimney  |Licomedomfinn o L D e | Motors |l S
Remarks ... e T P D e S R R —— - S
Final Inspection O Ko e iees e o vme s em e e eeenacaesacs AR R ST R T S i

Inspeectoy.



o 08 ADDRESS -
- S 25 fJ—OZ/ £/

NUMBER STREET

/25 T o ke

NUMBER STREET

1 heeby athirin Ihal INer# 15 a construclion lending agency 1o the performance APPLICATION FOR A
ol the work tor whach This permil ss ssued (Sec 309’. énnl ode )
CONSTRUCTION LENDER BUILDING PERMIT
& BRANCH .

BUILDING SECTION, PUBLIC WORKS DIVISION
632 E. BROADWAY, CITY OF GLENDALE, CA 91206-4300 (0108) 950-4835
LICENSEDCUNTﬁACTDRS DECLARATION

them that | am hoemsed under provisions of Chapter § (commencing
-ilr! ”552“” ‘?5';?0} of D.:mon 3 ol the Bus?ness and Professions Code, and my
ful t
R

MAILING ADDRESS

cITY ! P

WORK PRESCRIBED HEREIN.

cense lorce and effect.
S rer e’ 18007
ILING ADDRESS . NO.
ey ) S, or-79%5

OWNER-BUILDER DECLARATION
I herehy affiem that L am exempt trom the Coneractor's License Law for the fothrs ing
resson:  (Sec. 70313, Bunness and Profesiions Code: Amy ity or cownty which raqwirn
« peremil to comiicuct, witee, improe. demodish. oe repusir amy thrmstice. prioe to Mi ivmanir
wlio ragpuiver the wpplicant far iweb permil to file a tigmed ttrtement that be iy lisemied
punimant io ibe prociviems of the Comtzaitors Litewie law:, Chupter U fiommencing with
Section 700 of Divivien J uf the Buiiness und Profeviions Code, or thar & exempd ibere-

DO THE
(&

7547 &

THIS SPACE, THIS FORM CONSTITUTES A BUILDING PERMIT

Jram. und the buii Jor the alleged exempimn. Amy iiolution of Sectiow T0415 by am ciry 20
applicant Jar o persi. wbjecti the appliawt to & tiril p«a.'u’ of avi mors than ﬁ.)- ?/ao /
bumdred dolfars (§510.3
CJ ARCH STATE LIC. NO,

L. & vmner ul the propers; . or my empligens =ith = ages a1 cheir sale compensation, ENGR.

will do the work, snd the structuee 1v nioe antended or offered for sale, (5o, 7044 0 =

Buiineny und Peaf Conte: The G W Laemie law dors wor apply ia an MAILING ADDRESS TEL. ND Gy |
oumer of peopeciy uba buwildy or improtes thereon and wbo don wik waork bmself or
theoagh bri oun employess. promided that vech improvemenir are mai intemded or offrred ;
for 1ale. 1f, boueer. the building or improvement it 1old witkin wa¢ year of tomnrima, ciTY zip

the owwer-builder will bove the Burdew of proving thas be did wnt build or improve for the

ol Sy G RS S )

15 correct, | lgee ta complz with all city and county ordinances and stale laws
refating 1o buriding construchion, and hereby authorize representatves of this city
" to enter upon the above mentioned property for inspection purpaset

I verehy that | have remd this spplicatinn and state thai the abuve iafurmacon
comeent. | agree o womply with afl in and cowaty ordinances and siate laws relating
1o Building  conviruciion, eeehy authorsse repeesentstney ol this cay (o enter
wupon the shon v-mentinaed peopegly for impeun

Date —Z'KJZ

Srgnature of Applicant

Signature ol Applicant ;ﬂ"/ m Date 7 ~20 __‘37"}/

PERMANENT

Form PWR 51 (Rav 11//83)

pecrpore of wale.) v-d = a
. e _— R — OWNER Wﬁé (6 P TEL, NO. Lérol®
. oas et ol iy ty. am exclusisely compraciing mith hice (uniraiors p .
Dm Aunstruce the rlrmtﬂf:,’n‘ Tiskd, l!-m'-rs‘: and Profriions Code: The Conrractor's 5 M < 4 < q f(é 3 ey
Licrwir Lau doer wal apply 1o an ouwer of properiy wbo builds o¢ jmprovey ihereon. | MAILING A E =
aad wbo contracts far smeh projects uith a contragionis] lioomed purieant 1o 1he Coutractor's ! /.-1 = o
Licomie Lav.) S H (4 > g
. i > 9
Dl Arcs e xmmpe undles Ve B APC urihivremtn L iR =
1 i :3
¥ L
} DESCRIPTION OF WORK h-
Bee Omaei ! _NEW[)  ADDN[]  ALTER [J REPAR (] DEMOLSH PR, S5
y  FLOOR AREA INCR. OR DECR.  |NO. OF NO. OF DWELLING E Yy
| s ipo stories /  {unis / i S
i m% 8loG u mopow. USE s
z
i : LI S
1 . -
N s
DONE K
—— i 7 o
t
i o
'otor Lot NO. OF EXISTING 7P b
: WIDTH DEPTH BLDGS. ON LOT
! NOTE! FROVIDE PLOT PLAN OM BACK SIDE OF THIS COPY ONLY
- MOTE: Inchude Labor, Mial.,
§ l VALUATION Wiring  Pumb., Hest, Eic. $
2 3 WORKERS COMPENSATION EXPIRE DATE
m
o I
T
; ; MAPW PAGE . PAACEL N2 Zee SEC. SH. ___:
-~
3 oq 4
'5_ t LOT NG, BLOCK NO. TRACT,
> ; 5 5 = g i
= WORKERS COMPENSATION DECLARATION @1
= : J i fuse (o pee accu- TYPE OF
3 | ot e ¢ i o e o o o ctonest | | 558 IX A 086, PANCY coNsTR L
Gadi : REQ'D |FRONT RIGHT SIDE [LEFT SIDE |REAR SPECIAL SEATS
v | sET CASE
Poliy No Company | BACKS
CERTIFKIATE OF EXEMPTION FROM ;
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17418002 07/17/84CHEK
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JTIVE SUMMARY

A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc.
(EDR). The report meets the government records search requirements of ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments, E 1527-00. Search distances are per ASTM standard or custom
distances requested by the user.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS
124 WEST COLORADO STREET
GLENDALE, CA 91204
COORDINATES
Latitude (North): 34.142500 - 34" 8' 33.0"
Longitude (West): 118.255400 - 118" 15’ 19.4"
Universal Tranverse Mercator: Zone 11
UTM X (Meters): 384254 .4
UTM Y (Meters): 3778473.2
Elevation: 522 ft. above sea level

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

Target Property: 34118-B3 BURBANK, CA
Source: USGS 7.5 min quad index

TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was not listed in any of the databases searched by EDR.

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR's search of available ( "reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the ASTM E 1527-00 search radius around the target
property for the following databases:

FEDERAL ASTM STANDARD

Proposed NPL.______________ Proposed National Priority List Sites

CERC-NFRAP.. ... .. _____. CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned
CORRACTS. . ____.._._..... Corrective Action Report
RCRA-TSDF________ . ______ Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Information
RCRA-LQG. ... ... .. Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Information
ERNS. .. . -eecsisass Emergency Response Nofification System

STATE ASTM STANDARD

CHMIRS. _____ . . California Hazardous Material Incident Report System

TC01406168.1r EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 1



ToxicPits. ....ccocoocicn Toxic Pits Cleanup Act Sites

SWFILF.. .. ______. Solid Waste Information System

WMUDS/SWAT. ... .. Waste Management Unit Database
NCP..cvicicmoasas Voluntary Cleanup Program Properties

INDIANUST. _______________. Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
INDIANLUST. ... .. .. .. Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

FEDERAL ASTM SUPPLEMENTAL

CONSENT...... ........ .. Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees

Delisted NPL.___.__.________. National Priority List Deletions

FINDS.______ .. ____. I Facility Index System/Facility Identification Initiative Program Summary Report
HMIRS. . ___ . . . _.. Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System

MLTS i Material Licensing Tracking System

MINES._____ ... ... Mines Master Index File

NPLLiens .. . _._ .. _____ Federal Superfund Liens

PADS: ... .. ---coooooiooo PCB Activity Database System

UMTRA ... Uranium Mill Tailings Sites

o] 8 | Open Dump Inventory

DOD. .- Department of Defense Sites

INDIAN RESERV_____________ Indian Reservations

RAATS . . . . RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System

TRIS.. .... T e Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System

TSCA ... Toxic Substances Control Act

L) - S Section 7 Tracking Systems

FTTSINSP. ... .. . . o FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, &

Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)

STATE OR LOCAL ASTM SUPPLEMENTAL

AST . . Aboveground Petroleum Storage Tank Facilities
CLEANERS. . ... S Cleaner Facilities

CAWDS. . _ .. ____ Waste Discharge System

DEED... ... . . ... Deed Restriction Listing

/] o - — N — Properties Needing Further Evaluation
SCH.______ . School Property Evaluation Program

EMIL_____ . Emissions Inventory Data

;- = Unconfirmed Properties Referred to Another Agency
NFA _____ . .. e No Further Action Determination

HAZNET. .. . . ______. Facility and Manifest Data

LOS ANGELES CO. HMS____ HMS: Street Number List

LA Co. Site Mitigation_______ Site Mitigation List
AOCONCERN._.____________. San Gabriel Valley Areas of Concern

EDR PROPRIETARY HISTORICAL DATABASES

CoalGas. ... _.._________. Former Manufactured Gas (Coal Gas) Sites
BROWNFIELDS DATABASES

US BROWNFIELDS._________ A Listing of Brownfields Sites

US INST CONTROL ________. Sites with Institutional Controls

VCP i Voluntary Cleanup Program Properties

TC01406168.1r EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 2



 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS
Surrounding sites were identified.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.

Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.

FEDERAL ASTM STANDARD

NPL: Also known as Superfund, the National Priority List database is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies
over 1,200 sites for priority cleanup under the Superfund program. The source of this database is the
U.S. EPA.

A review of the NPL list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/14/2004 has revealed that there is 1 NPL
site within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address_ Dist / Dir MapID Page
SAN FERNANDO VALLEY (AREA 2) CRYSTAL SPRINGS WELLFIE 0-1/8 0 6
CERCLIS: The Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System
contains data on potentially hazardous waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states,
municipalities, private companies and private persons, pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act (CERCLA).
CERCLIS contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities List (NPL) and sites
which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.
A review of the CERCLIS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/15/2005 has revealed that there is 1
CERCLIS site within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.
Equal/Higher Elevation Address Dist / Dir Map ID Page
SAN FERNANDO VALLEY (AREA 2) CRYSTAL SPRINGS WELLFIE 0-1/8 0 6

RCRAInfo: RCRAInfo is EPA's comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act ( RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste

Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. RCRAInfo replaces the data recording and reporting abilities of the

Resource Conservation and Recovery Information System(RCRIS). The database includes selective

information on sites which generate, transport, store , treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste as defined
by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Conditionally exempt small quantity generators
(CESQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous
waste per month. Small quantity generators (SQGs) generate between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous
waste per month Large quantity generators generate over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste,
or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month. Transporters are individuals or entities that
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move hazardous waste from the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or
dispose of the waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.

A review of the RCRA-SQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/10/2005 has revealed that there are
12 RCRA-SQG sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation

ERFS GARAGE AUTO SERVICE

PACIFIC BELL
OMS #15
PACIFIC BELL

Lower Elevation

1/2 HOUR PHOTO EXPRESS
GUY SCHMIDT INC

MR ONE HOUR

SALERNO RADIATOR
LEXUS OF GLENDALE
QUALITY AUTO REPAIR
GLENDALE MOTOR CARS
DYRNESS AUTOMOTIVE INC

STATE ASTM STANDARD

AWP: California DTSC's Annual Workplan, formerly known as BEP, identifies known

Address.

226 S ORANGE

208 W HARVARD RM 108
220 E COLORADO ST
124 S ORANGE STREET

Address

224 W COLORADO BLVD #10
400 S BRAND BLVD

108-B W COLORADO BLVD
219 W COLARADO ST

505 S BRAND BLVD

409 S CENTRAL AVE

230 S CENTRAL AVE

425 S CENTRAL AVE

Dist / Dir MapID Page

0-1/8 NNW C15 19
1/8 - 114NNW C24 26
118 - 114E F26 29
118 - 114 NNW 057 43

Dist / Dir MapID Page

o-118 w 7 13
0-1/8 SSE A9 15
0-1/8 SSE 11 18
0o-18 W 14 19
1/8-1/48 D21 24
118 - 114 WSW 136 33
118 - 114 WNW J39 34
118 - 114SW K43 35

hazardous substance sites targeted for cleanup. The source is the California Environmental Protection

Agency.

A review of the AWP list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/07/2005 has revealed that there is 1 AWP
site within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation

SAN FERNANDO VALLEY (AREA 2)

Address

CRYSTAL SPRINGS WELLFIE

Dist / Dir MapID Page

0-1/8 0 6

CAL-SITES: Formerly known as ASPIS, this database contains both known and potential hazardous

substance sites. The source is the California Department of Toxic Substance Control.

A review of the Cal-Sites list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 2 Cal-Sites sites
within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation

SAN FERNANDO VALLEY (AREA 2)

Lower Elevation

WILSHIRE PROPERTIES

Address

CRYSTAL SPRINGS WELLFIE

Address

4685 SAN FERNANDO ROAD

Dist / Dir Map ID  Page

0-1/8 0 6

Dist / Dir Map ID Page

12-1 WSW 68 53
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CORTESE: This database identifies public drinking water wells with detectable levels of contamination,
hazardous substance sites selected for remedial action, sites with known toxic material identified
through the abandoned site assessment program, sites with USTs having a reportable release and all
solid waste disposal facilities from which there is known migration. The source is the California
Environmental Protection Agency/Office of Emergency Information.

A review of the Cortese list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 3 Cortese sites within
approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Dist / Dir Map ID  Page
MOBIL #11-GHW 250 GLENDALE AVE S 1/4 - 112ENE 66 51
Lower Elevation g_diress Dist / Dir Map ID Page
LA MTA DIVISION 1 624 CENTRAL 1/4 - 1/2SSW 62 47
PACIFIC BMW 732 BRAND BLVD S 114-1128 63 47
NOTIFY 65: Notify 65 records contain facility notifications about any release that could impact drinking
water and thereby expose the public to a potential health risk. The data come from the State Water
Resources Control Board's Proposition 65 database.
A review of the Notify 65 list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there is 1 Notify 65 site
within approximately 1 mile of the target property.
Lower Elevation Address Dist / Dir MapID Page
O KIN 1250 S. GLENDALE AVE. 1/2-1 SSE 67 53
LUST: The Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports contain an inventory of reported
leaking underground storage tank incidents. The data come from the State Water Resources Control
Board Leaking Underground Storage Tank Information System.
A review of the LUST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/10/2005 has revealed that there are 3
LUST sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.
Equal/Higher Elevation Address Dist / Dir Map ID Page
MOBIL #11-GHW 250 GLENDALE AVE S 1/4 - 112ENE 66 51
Lower Elevation ﬂi_d_r_ef.i Dist / Dir Map ID Page
76 STATION #0353 200 CENTRAL AVE. S. 1/8 - 1/4NW  L49 38
PACIFIC BMW 732 BRAND BLVD § 1/14-1128 63 47

BEP: Department of Health Services developed a site-specific expenditure plan
as the basis for an appropriation of Hazardous Substance Cleanup Bond Act funds.
It is not updated.

A review of the CA BOND EXP. PLAN list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there is 1 CA BOND EXP.

PLAN site within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Dist / Dir Map ID

Page

CENTRALAB 4561 COLORADO BLVD. 172-1 W 70

54
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UST: The Underground Storage Tank database contains registered USTs. USTs are regulated under
Subtitle | of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). The data come from the State
Water Resources Control Board's Hazardous Substance Storage Container Database.

A review of the UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/10/2005 has revealed that there are 2 UST
sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Dist / Dir Map ID Page
PACIFIC BELL 124 S. ORANGE 1/8 - 1/4NNW 056 43
Lower Elevation Addr’ei;i Dist / Dir MapID Page
SS NO. 30316 200 S. CENTRAL AVENUE 1/8 - 1/4NW  L47 38
CA FID: The Facility Inventory Database contains active and inactive underground storage tank
locations. The source is the State Water Resource Control Board.
A review of the CA FID UST list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 3 CA FID UST sites
within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.
Lower Elevation gg_d_ress Dist / Dir Map ID Page
GENERAL TELEPHONE 401 S BRAND BLVD 0-1/8 SE A1 10
GUY SCHMIDT INC 400 S BRAND BLVD 0-1/8 SSE A9 15
AIRCO WELDING SUPPLY 360 W COLORADO ST 1/8-114W P61 47
HIST UST: Historical UST Registered Database.
A review of the HIST UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/15/1990 has revealed that there are
16 HIST UST sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.
Equal/Higher Elevation Address Dist / Dir MapID  Page
98797 101 E COLORADO ST 0-1/8 E A3 11
OLDSMOBILE & GMC TRUCK DEALER 400 S BRAND BLVD 0-1/8 ESE A4 T2
GLENDALE FIRE STATION #21 210 S ORANGE ST 1/8 - 1/4NNW C17 20
GOODYEAR AUTO SERV 245 S BRAND BLVD 1/8 - 1/4N E18 22
GOODYEAR AUTO SERVICE CENTER 245 S BRAND BLVD 1/18 - 114N E19 22
GLENDALE OMS #15 220 E COLORADO ST 1/8 - 1/4E F25 27
PACIFIC BELL 124 S ORANGE STREET 118 - 114 NNW O57 43
Lower Elevation Address Dist / Dir MapID Page
GENERAL TELEPHONE 401 S BRAND BLVD 0-1/18 SE A1 10
GUY SCHMIDT INC 400 S BRAND BLVD 0-1/8 SSE A9 15
BAYLESS AUTOMOBILE EXCHANGE, | 505 S BRAND BLVD 1/8-1/4S D23 26
AIRCO WELDING SUPPLY 306 COLORADO ST. 1/8-1/4W  G33 32
SERVICE STATION 0353 200 S CENTRAL AVE 1/8 - 1/ANW  L46 37
UNION OIL SERVICE STATION #035 200 S CENTRAL AVE 1/8 - 1/ANW  L48 38
TEXACO 224 W. COLORADO / CEN 1/8-14W M50 40
MAGGI'S AUTO REPAIR 315 1/2 VINE ST 1/8 - 1/4SW K51 42
AIRCO WELDING SUPPLY 360 N COLORADO ST 1/8-1/4W P60 46
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 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

FEDERAL ASTM SUPPLEMENTAL

RODS: Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund)
site containing technical and health information to aid the cleanup.

A review of the ROD list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there is 1 ROD site within
approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Dist / Dir Map ID  Page
SAN FERNANDO VALLEY (AREA 2) CRYSTAL SPRINGS WELLFIE 0-1/8 0 6
FUDS: The Listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites Properties where the US
Army Corps Of Engineers is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.
A review of the FUDS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/31/2003 has revealed that there is 1 FUDS
site within approximately 1 mile of the target property.
Lower Elevation Address Dist / Dir MapID  Page
KINNER MOTORS 12-1 W 69 54
STATE OR LOCAL ASTM SUPPLEMENTAL
WIP:Well Investigation Program case in the San Gabriel and San Fernando Valley area.
A review of the WIP list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/27/2005 has revealed that there are 30 WIP
sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.
Equal/Higher Elevation Address Dist / Dir MapID Page
GUY SCHMIDT OLDSMOBILE/BUICK/G 400 S. BRAND BLVD 0-1/8 ESE A5 13
GLENDALE URGENCY CHIROPRACTIC 319 S. BRAND BLVD 0-1/8 NNE B12 18
GLENDALE TIRE COMPANY, INC. 318 S. BRAND BLVD 0-1/8 NNE B13 18
PACIFIC BELL 208 W. HARVARD ST #108 1/8 - 1/4NNW H31 32
Lower Elevation Address Dist / Dir Map ID Page
BRIDGESTONE-FIRESTONE 401 S. BRAND BLVD 0-18 SE A2 11
MERCURY BLUE PRINT COMPANY 414 S. BRAND BLVD 0-1/8 SE A6 13
GUY SCHMIDT MAZADA 425 S. BRAND BLVD 0-1/8 SSE A8 15
GUY SCHMIDT BUICK 420 S. BRAND BLVD 0-18 SE A10 18
BAYLESS, INC. 500 S. BRAND BLVD #A 1/8 - 1/4SSE D16 20
LEXUS SERVICE CENTER 109 W. LOMITA AVE 1/8-1/48 D20 24
LEXUS 505 S. BRAND BLVD 1/8-1/48 D22 26
GLENDALE HUB CAP & WHEEL 513 S. BRAND BLVD 1/8-1/4S D27 31
LEGAL ACTION WORKSHOP 515 S. BRAND BLVD 1/8-1/4S D28 31
SAM'S AUTO-REPAIR 313 S. CENTRAL AVE 1/8-14W  G29 31
GUY SCHMIDT USED CARS 521 S. BRAND BLVD 1/8 - 1/4S D32 32
BANGKAK SHIPPING 407 S. CENTRAL AVE 1/8 - 1/4WSW 134 32
QUALITY AUTO REPAIR 409 S. CENTRAL AVE 1/8 - 1/4\WSW 135 33
CITERA 232 S. CENTRAL AVE 1/8 - 1/4WNW J37 33
GLENDALE MOTOR CAR 230 S. CENTRAL AVE 1/8 - 1/4WNW J38 33
MUSIC BLOCKBUSTER 224 S. CENTRAL AVE 1/8 - 114NW  J40 34
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Lower Elevation Address Dist / Dir MapID Page

ACE VAC 412 S. CENTRAL AVE 1/8 - 1/4SW K41 34
DYRNESS AUTOMOTIVE 425 S. CENTRAL AVE 1/8-1/48W K42 35
MINUTE MAN PRESS 446 S. CENTRAL AVE 1/8 - 1/4SW K44 36
76 GAS STATION 200 S. CENTRAL AVE 1/8 - 1/4ANW  L45 37
VACANT LOT 600 S. BRAND BLVD 1/8 - 1/4S N52 42
DAY & NITE PRINTING 601 S. BRAND BLVD 1/8-1/48 N53 42
ANN COLTON FOUND. OF NISCIENCE 336 W. COLORADO ST 1/8-1/4W M54 43
J&D FOREIGN AUTO SERVICE 616 S. BRAND BLVD 1/8-1/48 N&5 43
WOODS GLENDALE MORTUARY 511 S. CENTRAL AVE 1/8-1/4SW 58 46
AIRCO WELDING 360 W. COLORADO ST 1/8 - 1/4W P59 46

CA SLIC: SLIC Region comes from the California Regional Water Quality Control Board.

A review of the CA SLIC list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 3 CA SLIC sites within
approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation eyfff_ Dist / Dir Map ID Page
PACIFIC BELL 208 W. HARVARD ST. #108 1/8 - 1/4NNW H30 31
BARBEQUE’S GALORE 201 N. CENTRAL AVE. 1/4 - 112NNW 64 50
Lower Elevation I_\El_dLef_s_ Dist / Dir Map ID Page
PACIFIC RADIATOR 450 W. COLORADO ST. 114-112W 65 50
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OVERVIEW MAP - 01406168.1r - EP Associates
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Landfill Sites

m Dept. Defense Sites

F-7 indian Reservations BIA ik Areas of Concern |
V' Power transmission lines )E
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/7] 100-year flood zone
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IARGET PROPERTY: 124 West Colorado Street
ADDRESS: 124 West Colorado Street
CITY/STATE/ZIP: Glendale CA 91204
LAT/LONG: 34.1425/118.2554

CUSTOMER:  EP Associates
CONTACT: Estela De La Mora
INQUIRY #: 01406168.1r

DATE: April 22, 2005 6:37 pm
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DETAIL MAP - 01406168
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| MAPF

Search

Target Distance Total
Database Property (Miles) <18 18-14 14-12 12-1 =1 Plotted
FEDERAL ASTM STANDARD
NPL 1.000 1 0 0 0 NR 1
Proposed NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
CERCLIS 0.500 1 0 0 NR NR 1
CERC-NFRAP 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
CORRACTS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
RCRA TSD 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
RCRA Lg. Quan. Gen. 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
RCRA Sm. Quan. Gen. 0.250 5 7 NR NR NR 12
ERNS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
STATE ASTM STANDARD
AWP 1.000 1 0 0 0 NR 1
Cal-Sites 1.000 1 0 0 1 NR 2
CHMIRS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Cortese 0.500 0 0 3 NR NR 3
Notify 65 1.000 0 0 0 1 NR 1
Toxic Pits 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
State Landfill 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
WMUDS/SWAT 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
LUST 0.500 0 1 2 NR NR 3
CA Bond Exp. Plan 1.000 0 0 0 1 NR 1
usT 0.250 0 2 NR NR NR 2
VCP 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
INDIAN UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
INDIAN LUST 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
CAFID UST 0.250 2 1 NR NR NR 3
HIST UST 0.250 4 12 NR NR NR 16
FEDERAL ASTM SUPPLEMENTAL
CONSENT 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
ROD 1.000 1 0 0 0 NR 1
Delisted NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
FINDS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
HMIRS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
MLTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
MINES 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
NPL Liens TR NR NR NR NR NR 0
PADS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
UMTRA 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
ODI 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
FUDS 1.000 0 0 0 1 NR 1
DOD 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
INDIAN RESERV 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
RAATS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
TRIS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
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Search

Target Distance Total
Database Property (Miles) <1/8 1/8-14 1/4-1/2 12 -1 >1 Plotted
TSCA TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
SSTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
FTTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
STATE OR LOCAL ASTM SUPPLEMENTAL
AST P NR NR NR NR NR 0
CLEANERS 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
CA WDS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
DEED 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
NFE 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
SCH 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
WIP 0.250 7 23 NR NR NR 30
EMI TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
REF 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
NFA 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
SLIC 0.500 0 1 2 NR NR 3
HAZNET TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Los Angeles Co. HMS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
LA Co. Site Mitigation TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
AOQOCONCERN 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
EDR PROPRIETARY HISTORICAL DATABASES
Coal Gas 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
BROWNFIELDS DATABASES
US BROWNFIELDS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US INST CONTROL 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
VCP 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
NOTES:

TP = Target Property
NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance
Sites may be listed in more than one database

TC01406168.1r Page 5




Map ID
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)
Elevation Site

 MAPFINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA |D Number

Coal Gas Site Search: No site was found in a search of Real Property Scan’s ENVIROHAZ database.

NPL SAN FERNANDO VALLEY (AREA 2)
Region CRYSTAL SPRINGS WELLFIELD AREA

GLENDALE, CA 91209
<1/8

CERCLIS Classification Data:
Site incident categoniNot reported

Non NPL Status:
Ownership Status:
Contact:

Contact Title:
Contact:

Contact Title:
Contact:

Contact Title:

Site Description:

Not reported

Not reported
Elizabeth Adams
Not reported

Jere Johnson

Not reported
Frederick Schauffler
Not reported

Federal Facility:

NPL Status:
Contact Tel:

Contact Tel:

Contact Tel:

Cal-Sites 1000710134
CERCLIS CAD980894901
FINDS
NPL
AWP
ROD

Not a Federal Facility

Currently on the Final NPL
(415) 972-3183

(415) 972-3094

(415) 972-3174

SAN FERNANDO #2 IS AN AREA OF CONTAM GRD WTR IN VICINITY OF CRYSTAL
SPRINGS WELL FLD AREA IN L.A., CO. PART OF THE SAN FERNANDO VLY
BASIN,A NATURAL UNDGRD RESERVOIR,SOURCE OF DRK WTR FOR 3

MIL.CONTAMINATED WITH TCE & PCE.

CERCLIS Assessment History:

Assessment:
Assessment:
Assessment:
Assessment:
Assessment:
Assessment:
Assessment:
Assessment:
Assessment:
Assessment:
Assessment:
Assessment:
Assessment:
Assessment:
Assessment:
Assessment:
Assessment:
Assessment:
Assessment:
Assessment:
Assessment:
Assessment:
Assessment;
Assessment:
Assessment:
Assessment:
Assessment:
Assessment:
Assessment:
Assessment:
Assessment:
Assessmentl:

DISCOVERY

PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT
SITE INSPECTION

HRS PACKAGE

PROPOSAL TO NPL

NPL RP SEARCH

FINAL LISTING ON NPL
REMOVAL ASSESSMENT
RISK/HEALTH ASSESSMENT
ECOLOGICAL RISK ASSESSMENT
RECORD QOF DECISION
COMBINED RI/FS

COMBINED RI/FS

RECORD OF DECISION

NPL RP SEARCH

ADMIN ORDER ON CONSENT
RD/RA NEGOTIATIONS

PRP RD

PRP RD

RD/RA NEGOTIATIONS
UNILATERAL ADMIN ORDER
UNILATERAL ADMIN ORDER
PPA ASSESSMENT

Lodged By DOJ

ADMIN ORDER ON CONSENT
CONSENT DECREE

SECTION 107 LITIGATION
PREPARATION OF COST DOCM PKGE
PPA ASSESSMENT

ADMIN ORDER ON CONSENT
PRP RA

READY-FOR-REUSE EVALUATION CHECKLIST

Completed:
Completed:
Completed:
Completed:
Completed:
Completed:
Completed:
Completed:
Completed:
Completed:
Completed:
Completed:
Completed:
Completed:
Completed:
Completed:
Completed:
Completed:
Completed:
Completed:
Completed:
Completed:
Completed:
Completed:
Completed:
Completed:
Completed:
Completed:
Completed:
Completed:
Completed:
Completed:

12/01/1983
04/01/1984
04/01/1984
04/01/1984
10/15/1984
08/15/1985
06/10/1986
06/17/1991
12/15/1992
12/15/1892
086/18/1993
06/18/1993
06/18/1993
06/18/1993
06/30/1993
03/30/1994
03/30/1994
11/11/1996
11/11/1996
11/26/1996
11/26/1996
09/30/1997
12/02/199¢
05/17/2000
06/07/2000
08/02/2000
08/02/2000
09/30/2000
12/22/2000
07/23/2001
09/30/2002
03/24/2004
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Map ID ' . MAPFINDINGS.

Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.) EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SAN FERNANDO VALLEY (AREA 2) (Continued) 1000710134
CERCLIS Site Status:
Not reported

CERCLIS Alias Name(s):
SAN FERNANDO VLY BASIN CRYSTAL SPGS AREA
GLENDALE OPERABLE UNIT
SAN FERNANDO VALLEY (AREA 2)
SAN FERNANDO VALLEY (AREA 2)

NPL:
EPA ID: CADS80894901
Region: 09
Federal: General
Final Date: 06/10/19886
NPL SUMMARY:
Summary : Conditions at proposal October 15, 1984): San Femando Valley Area 2) is an
area of contaminated ground water located in the vicinity of the Crystal Springs
Well Field in the Cities of Los Angeles and Glendale, Los Angeles County,
California. Th
is area is part of the San Fernando Valley Basin, a natural underground
reservoir that represents an important source of drinking water for at least 3
million people in the Los Angeles metropolitan area. The contaminated ground
water, which underli
es an area of approximately 6,680 acres, contains trichloroethylene TCE) and
perchloroethylene PCE), according to tests conducted by the California
Department of Health Services, as well as numerous local government agencies.
The State s recommen
ded drinking water guidelines for TCE and PCE 5 and 4 parts per billion
respectively) are exceeded in a number of public wells in this area. To
alleviate this contamination, wells are either taken out of service or biended
with water from clean so
urces to ensure that the public receives water with TCE/PCE concentrations below
the State s guidelines.Status June 10, 1986): EPA and the Los Angeles
Department of Water and Power are entering into a cooperative agreement for a
remedial investiga
tion of the San Fernando Valley Basin and a feasibility study targeted at Area
1, the most contaminated area. The Rl is scheduled to begin in early 1986.
NPL Contaminant:
NPL Status: Final
Substance Id: uo44
Case Num: 67-66-3
Substance : CHLOROFORM
Pathway : The Ground water migration route , or pathway.
GW Scoring : Observed Release & Toxicity
SW Scoring : Not reported
Air Scoring: Not reported
Soil Scoring: Not reported
DC Scoring: Not reported
FE Scoring: Not reported
NPL Status: Final
Substance ld: U210
Case Num: 79-34-5
Substance : TETRACHLOROETHENE
Pathway : The Ground water migration route , or pathway.
GW Scoring : Observed Release
SW Scoring : Not reported
Air Scoring: Not reported
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Map ID [ : ~ MAPFINDINGS ‘

Direction o = :

Distance

Distance (ft.) EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

SAN FERNANDO VALLEY (AREA 2) (Continued) 1000710134
Soil Scoring: Not reported
DC Scoring: Not reported
FE Scoring: Not reported
NPL Status: Final
Substance Id: U228
Case Num: 79-01-6
Substance : TRICHLOROETHYLENE (TCE)
Pathway : The Ground water migration route , or pathway.
GW Scoring : Observed Release
SW Scoring : Not reported
Air Scoring: Not reported
Soil Scoring: Not reported
DC Scoring: Not reported
FE Scoring: Not reported
NPL Site:

CERCLIS Id: CAD980894901

Site City: Los Angeles/Glendale

Site State: CA

NPL Status: Final

Status Date: 06/10/86

Federal Site: Not reported

HRS Score: 4224

GW Score: 73.08

SW Score: 0.00

Air Score: 0.00

Soil Score: 0.00

DC Score: 0.00

FE Score: 0.00

NPL Char:

NPL Status: Final
Category Description: DEPTH TO AQUIFER
Category Value: 1
NPL Status: Final
Category Description: DISTANCE TO THE NEAREST POPULATION
Category Value: 10
NPL Status: Final
Category Description: ~ OBSERVED RELEASE-Ground Water
Category Value: Not reported
NPL Status: Final
Category Description: OTHER GROUND WATER USE-Industrial Process Cooling
Category Value: Not reported
NPL Status: Final
Category Description: PHYSICAL STATE-Liquid
Category Value: Not reported
NPL Status: Final
Category Description:  SITE ACTIVITY WASTE SOURCE-Ground Water Plume
Category Value: Not reported
NPL Status: Final
Category Description: SITE ACTIVITY WASTE SOURCE-Unknown
Category Value: Not reported
NPL Status: Final

Category Description:

SURFACE WATER ADJACENT TO SITE-Drain Ditch
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)
Elevation

Site

. MAPFINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

SAN FERNANDO VALLEY (AREA 2) (Continued)

Category Value: Not reported
NPL Status: Final
Category Description: ~ SURFACE WATER ADJACENT TO SITE-River
Category Value: Not reported
NPL SITE STATUS:
NPL Status: Final
Proposed Date: 10/15/1984
Final Date: 06/10/1986
Deleted Date: Not reported
ROD:

Full-text of USEPA Record of Decision(s) is available from EDR.

FINDS:

Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site:

1000710134

Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System

CAL-SITES:
Facility ID 19990012
Status: AWP - ANNUAL WORKPLAN (AWP) - ACTIVE SITE
Status Date: 01/01/1984
Lead: EPA
Region: 3-GLENDALE
Branch: SA - SO CAL - GLENDALE
File Name: Not reported
Status Name: ANNUAL WORKPLAN - ACTIVE SITE
Lead Agency: ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY Not reported
NPL: Listed
SiC: 99 NONCLASSIFIABLE ESTABLISHMENTS
Facility Type: NPJF
Type Name: NPL SITE, JOINT STATE/FEDERAL-FUNDED
Staff Member Responsible for Site: TYARGEAU
Supervisor Responsible for Site: Not reported
Region Water Control Board: LA - LOS ANGELES
Access: Not reported
Cortese: Not reported
Hazardous Ranking Score: Not reported
Date Site Hazard Ranked: Not reported
Groundwater Contamination: Confirmed
No. of Contamination Sources: 1
Lat/Long: Not reported
Lat/long Method: Not reported
State Assembly District Code: 43
State Senate District: 21

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access

additional CAL-SITES detail in the EDR Site Report.

AWP Facility ID: 19990012

Facility Type: NPL site, joint state/federal-funded
Site Access Controlled : Not reported

Region Code : 3

Region : GLENDALE

SMBR Branch Unit: SO CAL - GLENDALE

SMBR Branch Code : SA

Site Name. : Not reported

Current Status Date : 19/84/0101

Current Status : ANNUAL WORKPLAN - ACTIVE SITE

TC01406168.1r Page 9



Map ID - MAPFINDINGS
Direction : - -
Distance

Distance (ft.)

EDR ID Number

Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SAN FERNANDO VALLEY (AREA 2) (Continued) 1000710134
Lead Agency Code : EPA
Lead Agency : ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
NPL : L
Tier Of AWP Site : Not reported
Source Of Funding : Not reported
Responsible Staff Member : TYARGEAU
Supervisor Responsible : Not reported
Facility SIC : NONCLASSIFIABLE ESTABLISHMENTS
SIC Code : 99
RWQCB Associated With Site LOS ANGELES
RWQCB Code : LA
Site Listed HWS List : Not reported
Hazard Ranking Score : Not reported
Date Site Hazard Ranked :  Not reported
Groundwater Contamination : Confirmed
# Of Contamination Sources : 1
Lat/long Method : Not reported
Description Of Entity Not reported
State Assembly Distt Code : 43
State Senate District : 21
Lat/long : 000 /000"
A1 GENERAL TELEPHONE CA FID UST 1000222931
SE 401 S BRAND BLVD HIST UST N/A
<1/8 GLENDALE, CA 91204
134 ft.
Site 1 of 9in cluster A
Relative:
Lower FID:
Facility ID: 19018304 Regulate ID: Not reported
Actual: Reg By: Active Underground Storage Tank Location
521 ft. Cortese Code:  Not reported SIC Code: Not reported
Status: Active Facility Tel: (213) 000-0000
Mail To: Not reported
401 S BRAND BLVD
SAN FERNANDO, CA 81340
Contact: Not reported Contact Tel: Not reported
DUNs No: Not reported NPDES No: Not reported
Creation: 10/22/93 Modified: 00/00/00
EPA ID: Not reported
Comments: Not reported
Facility 1D: 19018304 Regulate ID: CAD981977
Reg By: Active Underground Storage Tank Location
Cortese Code:  Not reported SIC Code: Not reported
Status: Active Facility Tel: (818) 241-5161
Mail To: Not reported
401 S BRAND BLVD
GLENDALE, CA 91204
Contact: Not reported Contact Tel: Not reported
DUNs No: Not reported NPDES No: Not reported
Creation: 10/22/93 Modified: 00/00/00
EPA ID: Not reported
Comments: Not reported
UST HIST:
Facility 1D: 29054 Owner Name: FIRESTONE
Total Tanks: 1 Region: STATE
Owner Address: 1200 S. FIRESTONE PARKWAY
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Map ID l 'MAP FINDINGS
Direction -
Distance

Distance (ft.)

EDR ID Number

Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
GENERAL TELEPHONE (Continued) 1000222931
AKRON, OH 44317
Tank Used for:  WASTE
Tank Num: 1 Container Num: 1
Tank Capacity: 00000000 Year installed: Not reported
Type of Fuel: WASTE OIL Tank Construction: Not Reported
Leak Detection: None
Contact Name:  Not reported Telephone: (818) 241-5161
Facility Type: Other Other Type: TIRE/SERVICE
A2 BRIDGESTONE-FIRESTONE WIP S106769559
SE 401 S. BRAND BLVD N/A
<1/8 GLENDALE, CA 91204
134 ft.
Site 2 of 9 in cluster A
Relative:
Lower WIP:
Region : 4
Actual: File Number : 113.0740
521 ft. File Status : Historical
A3 98797 HIST UST U001566957
East 101 E COLORADO ST N/A
<1/8 GLENDALE, CA 91205
159 ft.
Site 3 of 9 in cluster A
Relative:
Higher UST HIST:
Facility 1D: 63145 Owner Name: CHEVRON U.S.A. INC.
Actual: Total Tanks: 4 Region: STATE
523 ft. Owner Address: 575 MARKET
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94105
Tank Used for: PRODUCT
Tank Num: 1 Container Num: 1
Tank Capacity: 00004000 Year Installed: 1966
Type of Fuel: Not reported Tank Construction: 0000170 unknown
Leak Detection: Stack inventor
Contact Name: HOFAWGER,ROBERT E Telephone: (818) 247-5377
Facility Type: Gas Station Other Type: Not reported
Facility 1D: 63145 Owner Name: CHEVRON U.S.A. INC.
Total Tanks: 4 Region: STATE
Owner Address: 575 MARKET
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94105
Tank Used for: PRODUCT
Tank Num: 2 Container Num: 2
Tank Capacity: 00008000 Year Installed: 1966
Type of Fuel: Not reported Tank Construction: 0000250 unknown

Leak Detection:
Contact Name:
Facility Type:

Facility ID:
Total Tanks:

Owner Address:

Tank Used for:
Tank Num:
Tank Capacity:

Stock Inventor
HOFAWGER,ROBERT E
Gas Station

63145

4

575 MARKET

SAN FRANGISCO, CA 94105
PRODUCT

3

00009000

Telephone:
Other Type:

Owner Name:
Region:

Container Num:

Year Installed:

(818) 247-5377
Mot reported

CHEVRON U.S.A. INC,

STATE

1966
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Map ID
Direction
Distance

Distance (ft.)

l ~ MAPFINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
98797 (Continued) V001566957
Type of Fuel: Not reported Tank Construction: 0000250 unknown
Leak Detection:  Stock Inventor
Contact Name: HOFAWGER,ROBERT E Telephone: (818) 247-5377
Facility Type: Gas Station Other Type: Not reported
Facility ID: 63145 Owner Name: CHEVRON U.S.A. INC,
Total Tanks: 4 Region: STATE
Owner Address: 575 MARKET
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94105
Tank Used for:  WASTE
Tank Num: 4 Container Num: 4
Tank Capacity: 00000550 Year Installed: 1966
Type of Fuel: Not reported Tank Construction: 0000100 unknown
Leak Detection:  Stock Inventor
Contact Name: HOFAWGER,ROBERT E Telephone: (B18) 247-5377
Facility Type: Gas Station Other Type: Not reported
Ad OLDSMOBILE & GMC TRUCK DEALER HIST UST U001566935
ESE 400 S BRAND BLVD N/A
<1/8 GLENDALE, CA 91204
175 ft.
Site 4 of 9 in cluster A
Relative:
Equal UST HIST:
Facility 1D: 34184 Owner Name: GUY SCHMIDT INC. (GUY SCHMIDT)
Actual: Total Tanks: 4 Region: STATE
522 ft. Owner Address: 400 SO. BRAND BLVD

Tank Used for:
Tank Num:
Tank Capacity:
Type of Fuel:
Leak Detection:
Contact Name:
Facility Type:

Facility ID:
Total Tanks:
Owner Address:

Tank Used for:
Tank Num:
Tank Capacity:
Type of Fuel:
Leak Detection:
Contact Name:
Facility Type:

Facility 1D:
Total Tanks:
Owner Address:

Tank Used for:
Tank Num:
Tank Capacity:
Type of Fuel:
Leak Detection:
Contact Name:
Facility Type:

GLENDALE, CA 91204
WASTE

1

00000000

Not reported

None

LARRY PAYNE

Other

34184

4

400 SO. BRAND BLVD
GLENDALE, CA 91204
PRODUCT

2

00002000

UNLEADED

Stock Inventor

LARRY PAYNE

Other

34184

4

400 SO. BRAND BLVD
GLENDALE, CA 91204
PRODUCT

3

00002000

DIESEL

Stock Inventor

LARRY PAYNE

Other

Container Num:
Year Installed:

Tank Construction:

Telephone:
Other Type:

Owner Name:
Region:

Container Num:
Year Installed:

Tank Construction:

Telephone:
Other Type:

Owner Name:
Region:

Container Num:
Year Installed:

Tank Construction:

Telephone:
Other Type:

4
Not reported
Not Reported

(818) 240-3900
NEW CAR DEALER

GUY SCHMIDT INC. (GUY SCHMIDT)
STATE

1
Not reported
Not Reported

(818) 240-3800
NEW CAR DEALER

GUY SCHMIDT INC. (GUY SCHMIDT)
STATE

2
Not reported
Not Reported

(818) 240-3900
NEW CAR DEALER
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Map ID “ ~ MAPFINDINGS

Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.) EDR |D Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
OLDSMOBILE & GMC TRUCK DEALER (Continued) U001566935
Facility ID: 34184 Owner Name: GUY SCHMIDT INC. (GUY SCHMIDT)
Total Tanks: 4 Region: STATE
Owner Address; 400 SO. BRAND BLVD
GLENDALE, CA 91204
Tank Used for:  WASTE
Tank Num: 4 Container Num: 3
Tank Capacity: 00000500 Year Installed: Not reported
Type of Fuel: WASTE OIL Tank Construction: Not Reported
Leak Detection: None
Contact Name: LARRY PAYNE Telephone: (818) 240-3900
Facility Type: Other Other Type: NEW CAR DEALER
A5 GUY SCHMIDT OLDSMOBILE/BUICK/G WIP 5106769558
ESE 400 S. BRAND BLVD N/A
<1/8 GLENDALE, CA 91204
175 ft.
Site 5 of 9 in cluster A
Relative:
Equal WIP:
Region : 4
Actual: File Number : 113.0739
522 ft. File Status : Historical
A6 MERCURY BLUE PRINT COMPANY WIP S106769562
SE 414 S. BRAND BLVD N/A
<1/8 GLENDALE, CA 91204
210 ft.
Site 6 of 9 in cluster A
Relative:
Lower WIP:
Region : 4
Actual: File Number : 113.0743
521 ft. File Status : Historical
7 1/2 HOUR PHOTO EXPRESS RCRA-SQG 1000118150
West 224 W COLORADO BLVD #103 FINDS CAD982462111
<1/8 GLENDALE, CA 91203 HAZNET
214 ft.
Relative: RCRAInfo:
Lower Owner: NOT REQUIRED
(415) 555-1212
Actual: EPA ID: CADS82462111
520 ft.
Contact: Not reported

Classification:  Small Quantity Generator
TSDF Activities: Not reported
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Map ID _ MAP FINDINGS
Direction -
Distance
Distance (ft.) EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
1/2 HOUR PHOTO EXPRESS (Continued) 1000118150
Violation Status: Violations exist
Regulation Violated: 262.10-12.A
Area of Violation: GENERATOR-ALL REQUIREMENTS (OVERSIGHT)
Date Violation Determined: 08/08/1994
Actual Date Achieved Compliance: 08/08/1999
There are 1 violation record(s) reported at this site:
Date of
Evaluation Area of Violation Compliance
Compliance Evaluation Inspection GENERATOR-ALL REQUIREMENTS (OVERSIGHT) 19990808

FINDS:

Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site:
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Information system

HAZNET:
Gepaid:
TSD EPA ID:
Gen County:
Tsd County:
Tons:
Waste Category:

Disposal Method:

Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Address:

County

Gepaid:

TSD EPA ID:
Gen County:
Tsd County:
Tons:

Waste Category:

Disposal Method:

Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Address:

County

Gepald:

TSD EPA ID:
Gen County:
Tsd County:
Tons:

Waste Category:

Disposal Method:

Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Address:

County

CAD982462111

CADO003963592

Los Angeles

Santa Clara

.0750

Metal sludge - Alkaline solution (pH <UN-> 12.5) with metals (antimony,
arsenic, barium, beryllium, cadmium, chromium, cobalt, copper, lead,
mercury, molybdenum, nickel, selenium, silver, thallium, vanadium, and
zinc)

Recycler

ARSEN KLAYDJIAN

(000) 000-0000

224 W COLORADO ST

GLENDALE, CA 91204

Los Angeles

CAD982462111
CAT000613976
Los Angeles
QOrange

0015

Not reported

ARSEN KLAYDJIAN
(000) 000-0000

224 W COLORADO ST
GLENDALE, CA 91204
Los Angeles

CAD982462111
CAT000613976
Los Angeles
Orange

.0000

Transfer Station
ARSEN KLAYDJIAN
(000) 000-0000

224 W COLORADO ST
GLENDALE, CA 91204
Los Angeles
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l ~ MAPFINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.) EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
1/2 HOUR PHOTO EXPRESS (Continued) 1000118150
Gepaid: CAD982462111
TSD EPA ID: CAT000613976
Gen County: Los Angeles
Tsd County: Orange
Tons: .1668
Waste Category: Photochemicals/photoprocessing waste
Disposal Method: Transfer Station
Contact: ARSEN KLAYDJIAN
Telephone: (000) 000-0000
Mailing Address: 224 W COLORADO ST
GLENDALE, CA 91204
County Los Angeles
Gepaid: CAD982462111
TSD EPA ID: CAD981402522
Gen County: Los Angeles
Tsd County: Kern
Tons: 4378
Waste Category: Photochemicals/photoprocessing waste
Disposal Method: Recycler
Contact: ARSEN KLAYDJIAN
Telephone: (000) 000-0000
Mailing Address: 224 W COLORADO ST
GLENDALE, CA 91204
County Los Angeles
Click this hypedink while viewing on your computer to access
1 additional CA HAZNET record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
A8 GUY SCHMIDT MAZADA WIP S106769560
SSE 425 S. BRAND BLVD N/A
<1/8 GLENDALE, CA 91204
225 ft.
Site 7 of 9 in cluster A
Relative:
Lower WiP:
Region : 4
Actual: File Number : 113.0741
520 ft. File Status : Historical
A9 GUY SCHMIDT INC RCRA-SQG 1000131141
SSE 400 S BRAND BLVD FINDS CAD981445000
<18 GLENDALE, CA 91204 HAZNET
225 ft. CA FID UST
Site 8 of 3 in cluster A LOS ANGELES CO. HMS
Relative: HIST UST
Lower
Actual:
520 ft.
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)
Elevation

Site

 MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

GUY SCHMIDT INC (Continued)

RCRAInfo:
Qwner: GUY SCHMIDT
(415) 555-1212
EPA ID: CAD981445000
Contact: ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGER

(818) 240-3900

Classification:  Small Quantity Generator
TSDF Activities: Not reported

Violation Status: No violations found

FINDS:

Other Pertinent Environmental Activity ldentified at Site:
HWTS-DATAMART

Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Information system

HAZNET:
Gepaid:
TSD EPA ID:
Gen County:
Tsd County:
Tons:
Waste Category:
Disposal Method:
Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Address:

County

Gepaid:

TSD EPA ID:
Gen County:

Tsd County:
Tons:

Waste Category:
Disposal Method:
Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Address:

County

Gepaid:

TSD EPA ID:
Gen County:

Tsd County:
Tons:

Waste Category:
Disposal Method:
Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Address:

County

CAD981445000
CAT080013352
Los Angeles
Los Angeles
12.3221

Unspecified aqueous solution

Recycler

GUY SCHMIDT INC
(000) D00-0000

400 S BRAND BLVD

GLENDALE, CA 91204 - 1704

Los Angeles

CAD981445000
CAD093459485
Los Angeles
Fresno

1584

Hydrocarbon solvents (benzene, hexane, Stoddard, etc.)

Transfer Station
GUY SCHMIDT INC
(000) 000-0000
400 S BRAND BLVD

GLENDALE, CA 91204 - 1704

Los Angeles

CAL000030951
CATO080013352
Los Angeles
Los Angeles
28.3560

Oil/water separation sludge

Recycler

SCHMIDT GUY
(000) 000-0000

425 S BRAND BLVD

GLENDALE, CA 91204 - 1703

Los Angeles

1000131141
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Map ID ~ MAPFINDINGS

Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.) EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
GUY SCHMIDT INC (Continued) 1000131141
Gepaid: CAD981445000
TSD EPA ID: CAT000613893
Gen County: Los Angeles
Tsd County: Los Angeles
Tons: 1.8510

Waste Category: Aqueous solution with less than 10% total organic residues
Disposal Method: Transfer Station
Contact: GUY SCHMIDT INC
Telephone: (000) 000-0000
Mailing Address: 400 S BRAND BLVD
GLENDALE, CA 91204 - 1704

County Los Angeles
Gepaid: CAD981445000
TSD EPA ID: CAT080013352
Gen County: Los Angeles
Tsd County: Los Angeles
Tons: .2085

Waste Category: Waste oil and mixed oil

Disposal Method: Recycler

Contact: GUY SCHMIDT INC

Telephone: (000) 000-0000

Mailing Address: 400 S BRAND BLVD
GLENDALE, CA 91204 - 1704

County Los Angeles

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
26 additional CA HAZNET record(s) in the EDR Site Report,

FID:
Facility ID: 19009646 Regulate ID: CAC000199
Reg By: Active Underground Storage Tank Location
Cortese Code:  Not reported SiC Code: Not reported
Status: Active Facility Tel: (818) 240-3900
Mail To: Not reported

1305 N COLUMBUS
GLENDALE, CA 91204

Contact: Not reported Contact Tel: Not reported
DUNs Na: Not reported NPDES No: Not reported
Creation: 10/22/93 Modified: 00/00/00
EPA ID: Not reported
Comments: Not reported

HMS:
Facility Id: 010615-010553
Area: 3D
Facility Type: TO
Permit Number: 00002022T Permit Status: Removed
Facility Status:  Removed
Region: Los Angeles County:

UST HIST:
Facility 1D: 34151 Owner Name: GUY SCHMIDT INC.
Total Tanks: 1 Region: STATE

Owner Address: 425 S. BRAND BL.
GLENDALE, CA 91204
Tank Used for:  WASTE
Tank Num: 1 Container Num: 003
Tank Capacity: 00000000 Year Installed: Not reported
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Map ID
Direction
Distance

MAP FINDINGS

Distance (ft.)

EDR 1D Number

Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
GUY SCHMIDT INC (Continued) 1000131141
Type of Fuel: WASTE OIL Tank Construction: Not Reported
Leak Detection: Pressure Test
Contact Name:  BILL SPENCER Telephone: (818) 240-3900
Facility Type: Other Other Type: CAR DEALER
A10 GUY SCHMIDT BUICK WIP S106769561
SE 420 S. BRAND BLVD N/A
<1/8 GLENDALE, CA 91204
232 ft.
Site 9 of 9 in cluster A
Relative:
Lower WIP:
Region : 4
Actual: File Number : 113.0742
520 ft. File Status : Historical
11 MR ONE HOUR RCRA-SQG 1000338607
SSE 108-B W COLORADO BLVD FINDS CAD981662232
<1/8 GLENDALE, CA 91204
302 ft.
Relative: RCRAInfo:
Lower Owner: YOKENO ERIC
(415) 555-1212
Actual: EPA ID: CAD981662232
e Contact: Not reported
Classification:  Small Quantity Generator
TSDF Activities: Not reported
Violation Status: No violations found
FINDS:
Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site:
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Information system
B12 GLENDALE URGENCY CHIROPRACTIC WIP S106769556
NNE 319 S. BRAND BLVD NIA
<1/8 GLENDALE, CA 91204
331 ft.
Site 1 of 2 in cluster B
Relative:
Higher WIP:
Region : 4
Actual: File Number : 113.0737
526 ft. File Status : Historical
B13 GLENDALE TIRE COMPANY, INC. WIP $106769557
NNE 318 S. BRAND BLVD N/A
<1/8 GLENDALE, CA 91204
358 ft.
Site 2 of 2 in cluster B
Relative:
Higher WIP:
Region : 4
Actual: File Number : 113.0738
527 ft, File Status : Historical
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Map ID . MAPFINDINGS

Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.) EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
14 SALERNO RADIATOR RCRA-SQG 1000217142
West 219 W COLARADO ST FINDS CAD982409369
<1/8 GLENDALE, CA 91204
361 ft.
Relative: RCRAInfo:
Lower Owner: NOT REQUIRED
(415) 555-1212

Actual: EPA ID: CAD982409369
518 ft.

Contact: Not reported

Classification:  Small Quantity Generator

TSDF Activities: Not reported

Violation Status: No viclations found

FINDS:
Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site:
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Information system
C15 ERFS GARAGE AUTO SERVICE RCRA-SQG 1000818813
NNW 226 S ORANGE FINDS CAD983647264
<1/8 GLENDALE, CA 91204 HAZNET
584 ft.
Site 1 of 3 in cluster C

Relative:
Higher RCRAInfo:

Owner: KENAGY
Actual: (818) 248-2210
524 ft. EPA ID: CAD983647264

Contact: ALBERT HARVEY

(818) 243-6288

Classification:  Small Quantity Generator
TSDF Activities: Not reported

Violation Status: No violations found

FINDS:
Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site:
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Information system

HAZNET:
Gepaid: CAD983647264
TSD EPA ID; CAT080013352
Gen County: Los Angeles
Tsd County: Los Angeles
Tons: .6880

Waste Category: Unspecified aqueous solution

Disposal Method: Recycler

Contact: KENAGY

Telephone: (818) 248-2210

Mailing Address: 226 S ORANGE
GLENDALE, CA 91204

County Los Angeles
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Map ID { .~ “MAPFINDINGS : :
Direction = e :
Distance
Distance (ft.) EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
ERFS GARAGE AUTO SERVICE (Continued) 1000818813
Gepaid: CAD983647264
TSD EPA ID: CAD099452708
Gen County: Los Angeles
Tsd Caunty: Los Angeles
Tons: 4587
Waste Category: Unspecified agueous solution
Disposal Method: Not reported
Contact: KENAGY
Telephone: (818) 248-2210
Mailing Address: 226 S ORANGE
GLENDALE, CA 91204
County Los Angeles
D16 BAYLESS, INC. WIP S106769563
SSE 500 S. BRAND BLVD #A N/A
1/8-1/4 GLENDALE, CA 91204
677 ft.
Site 1 of 8 in cluster D
Relative:
Lower WIP:
Region : 4
Actual: File Number : 113.0744
513 ft. File Status : Historical
c17 GLENDALE FIRE STATION #21 HIST UST U001566920
NNW 210 S ORANGE ST N/A
1/8-1/4 GLENDALE, CA 91204
682 ft.
Site 2 of 3 in cluster C
Relative:
Higher UST HIST:
Facility 1D: 20644 Owner Name: CITY OF GLENDALE
Actual: Total Tanks: 9 Region: STATE
525 ft. Owner Address: 613 EAST BROADWAY
GLENDALE, CA 91206
Tank Used for: PRODUCT
Tank Num: 1 Container Num: 1
Tank Capacity: 00001000 Year Installed: 1954
Type of Fuel: PREMIUM Tank Construction: Not Reported
Leak Detection: None
Contact Name:  A.L. FINK, ACTING FIRE CHIEF Telephone: (818) 956-4810
Facility Type: Other Other Type: FIRE DEPARTMENT
Facility ID: 20644 Owner Name: CITY OF GLENDALE
Total Tanks: 9 Region: STATE
Owner Address. 613 EAST BROADWAY
GLENDALE, CA 91206
Tank Used for: PRODUCT
Tank Num: 2 Container Num: 2
Tank Capacity: 00000550 Year Installed: 1973
Type of Fuel: DIESEL Tank Construction: Not Reported
Leak Detection: None

Contact Name:
Facility Type:

Facility 1D:
Total Tanks:
Owner Address:

A.L. FINK, ACTING FIRE CHIEF
Other

20644
)
613 EAST BROADWAY

Telephone: (818) 956-4810
Other Type: FIRE DEPARTMENT
Owner Name: CITY OF GLENDALE
Region: STATE
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)

|_‘ ~ MAPFINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
GLENDALE FIRE STATION #21 (Continued) U001566920
GLENDALE, CA 91208
Tank Used for: WASTE
Tank Num: 3 Container Num: 3
Tank Capacity: 00000580 Year Installed: Not reported
Type of Fuel: WASTE OIL Tank Construction: Not Reported
Leak Detection: None
Contact Name: A.L. FINK, ACTING FIRE CHIEF Telephone: (818) 956-4810
Facility Type: Other Other Type: FIRE DEPARTMENT
Facility ID: 20644 Owner Name: CITY OF GLENDALE
Total Tanks: 9 Region: STATE
Owner Address: 613 EAST BROADWAY
GLENDALE, CA 91206
Tank Used for: PRODUCT
Tank Num: 4 Container Num: 1
Tank Capacity: 00000284 Year Installed: Not reported
Type of Fuel: Not reported Tank Construction: Not Reported
Leak Detection: None
Contact Name:  A.L. FINK, ACTING FIRE CHIEF Telephone: (818) 956-4810
Facility Type: Other Other Type: FIRE DEPARTMENT
Facility ID: 20644 Owner Name: CITY OF GLENDALE
Total Tanks: 9 Region: STATE
Owner Address: 613 EAST BROADWAY

Tank Used for:
Tank Num:
Tank Capacity:
Type of Fuel:
Leak Detection:
Contact Name:
Facility Type:

Facility ID:
Total Tanks:

Owner Address:

Tank Used for:
Tank Num:
Tank Capacity:
Type of Fuel:
Leak Detection:
Contact Name:
Facility Type:

Facility 1D:
Total Tanks:

Owner Address:

Tank Used for:
Tank Num:
Tank Capacity:
Type of Fuel:
Leak Detection:
Contact Name:
Facility Type:

GLENDALE, CA 91206
PRODUCT

5

00000120

Not reported

None

A.L. FINK, ACTING FIRE CHIEF
Other

20644

9

6513 EAST BROADWAY
GLENDALE, CA 91208
PRODUCT

6

00000120

Not reported

None

A.L. FINK, ACTING FIRE CHIEF
Other

20644

9

613 EAST BROADWAY
GLENDALE, CA 91206
PRODUCT

7

00001000

Not reported

Visual, Stock Inventor
A.L. FINK, ACTING FIRE CHIEF
Other

Container Num:
Year Installed:

Tank Construction:

Telephone:
Other Type:

Owner Name:
Region:

Container Num:
Year Installed:

Tank Construction:

Telephone:
Other Type:

Owner Name:
Region:

Container Num:
Year Installed:

Tank Construction:

Telephone:
Other Type:

2
Not reported
Not Reported

(818) 956-4810
FIRE DEPARTMENT

CITY OF GLENDALE
STATE

3
Not reported
Not Reported

(818) 956-4810
FIRE DEPARTMENT

CITY OF GLENDALE
STATE

4
1960
Not Reported

(818) 956-4810
FIRE DEPARTMENT
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Map 1D - MAP FINDINGS
Direction : -
Distance
Distance (ft.) EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
GLENDALE FIRE STATION #21 (Continued) u001566920
Facility ID: 20644 Owner Name: CITY OF GLENDALE
Total Tanks: 9 Region: STATE
Owner Address: 613 EAST BROADWAY
GLENDALE, CA 91206
Tank Used for:. PRODUCT
Tank Num: 8 Container Num: 5
Tank Capacity: 00001000 Year Installed: 1960
Type of Fuel: Not reported Tank Construction: Not Reported
Leak Detection: Visual, Stock Inventor
Contact Name: A.L. FINK, ACTING FIRE CHIEF Telephone: (818) 956-4810
Facility Type: Other Other Type: FIRE DEPARTMENT
Facility ID: 20644 Owner Name: CITY OF GLENDALE
Total Tanks: 9 Region: STATE
Owner Address: 613 EAST BROADWAY
GLENDALE, CA 91206
Tank Used for: WASTE
Tank Num: 9 Container Num: 6
Tank Capacity: 00001000 Year Installed: Not reported
Type of Fuek: WASTE OIL Tank Construction: Not Reported
Leak Detection: None
Contact Name: A.L. FINK, ACTING FIRE CHIEF Telephone: (818) 956-4810
Facility Type: Other Other Type: FIRE DEPARTMENT
E18 GOODYEAR AUTO SERV HIST UST U001566927
North 245 S BRAND BLVD N/A
1/8-1/4 GLENDALE, CA 91204
693 ft.
Site 1 of 2 in cluster E
Relative:
Higher UST HIST:
Facility ID: 20604 Owner Name: GOODYEAR AUTO SERVICE TIRE &R
Actual: Total Tanks: 1 Region: STATE
530 ft. Owner Address: 245 SO BRAND BL.
GLENDALE, CA 91204
Tank Used for:  WASTE
Tank Num: 1 Container Num: 001
Tank Capacity: 00000500 Year Installed: Not reported
Type of Fuel: WASTE OIL Tank Construction: Not Reported
Leak Detection: None
Contact Name: MARY JANE HERMAN Telephone: (818) 241-2108
Facility Type: Other Other Type: SERVICE CENTER
E19 GOODYEAR AUTO SERVICE CENTER HAZNET U001566928
North 245 S BRAND BLVD HIST UST N/A
1/8-1/4 GLENDALE, CA 91204
693 ft.
Site 2 of 2 in cluster E
Relative:
Higher
Actual:
530 ft.
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)
Elevation

Site

l ' MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

GOODYEAR AUTO SERVICE CENTER (Continued)

HAZNET:

Gepaid:

TSD EPA ID:
Gen County:
Tsd County:
Tons:

Waste Category:

Disposal Method:

Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Address:

County

Gepaid:

TSD EPA ID:
Gen County:
Tsd County:
Tons:

Waste Category:

Disposal Method:

Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Address:

County

Gepaid:

TSD EPA ID:
Gen County:
Tsd County:
Tons:

Waste Category:

Disposal Method:

Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Address:

County

Gepaid:

TSD EPA ID:
Gen County:
Tsd County:
Tons:

Waste Category:

Disposal Method:

Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Address:

County

UST HIST:

Facility ID:
Total Tanks:
Owner Address:

Tank Used for:

CALO00015944

CAD093459485

Los Angeles

Fresno

.0708

Hydrocarbon solvents (benzene, hexane, Stoddard, efc.)
Not reported

THE GOODYEAR TIRE & RUBBER CO
(216) 796-3709

1144 E MARKET ST

AKRON, OH 44316 - 1000

Los Angeles

CAL000015944

CAD093459485

Los Angeles

Fresno

.0583

Hydrocarbon solvents (benzene, hexane, Stoddard, etc.)
Transfer Station

THE GOODYEAR TIRE & RUBBER CO
(216) 796-3709

1144 E MARKET ST

AKRON, OH 44316 - 1000

Los Angeles

CALO00015944

Not reported

Los Angeles

Los Angeles

241

Oil/water separation sludge
Recycler

DARRYL L MOYER/RETAIL SYSTEMS
(330) 796-6240

1144 E MARKET ST
AKRON, OH 44316 - 1000
Not reporied

CAL000015944

Not reported

Los Angeles

Los Angeles

1.45

Oillwater separation sludge
Recycler

DARRYL L MOYER/RETAIL SYSTEMS
(330) 796-6240

1144 E MARKET ST
AKRON, OH 44316 - 1000

Not reported
64440 Owner Name:
1 Region:

1144 E. MARKET ST.
AKRON, OH 44316
WASTE

U001566928

GOODYEAR TIRE & RUBBER CO.

STATE
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MAP FINDINGS

(818) 507-1300

Classification:  Small Quantity Generator
TSDF Activities: Not reported

Violation Status: No violations found

FINDS:

Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site:

HWTS-DATAMART

Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Information system

HAZNET:
Gepaid:
TSD EPA ID:
Gen County:
Tsd County:
Tons:
Waste Category:
Disposal Method:
Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Address:

County

CAD982340382
CAT000613893
Los Angeles
Los Angeles
1292

Liquids with halogenated organic compounds > 1000 mg/|

Not reported

LS RILEY, PRESIDENT/OWNER
(000) 000-0000

505 S BRAND BLVD
GLENDALE, CA 91204 - 1705
Los Angeles

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.) EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
GOODYEAR AUTO SERVICE CENTER (Continued) U001566928
Tank Num: 1 Container Num:
Tank Capacity: 00000000 Year Installed: Not reported
Type of Fuel: WASTE OIL Tank Construction: Not Reported
Leak Detection: Visual
Contact Name: JOHN COSCARART {818) 241-2108
Facility Type: Other TIRE STORE
D20 LEXUS SERVICE CENTER WIP S106769713
South 109 W. LOMITA AVE N/A
1/8-1/4 GLENDALE, CA 91204
701 ft.
Site 2 of 8 in cluster D
Relative:
Lower WIP:
Region : 4
Actual: File Number : 113.0958
513 ft. File Status : Historical
D21 LEXUS OF GLENDALE RCRA-SQG 1000698063
South 505 S BRAND BLVD FINDS CAD982340382
1/8-1/4 GLENDALE, CA 91225 HAZNET
702 ft.
Site 3 of 8 in cluster D
Relative:
Lower RCRAInfo:
Owner: BOB D BAYLESS
Actual: (818) 242-1919
513 ft. EPA ID: CAD982340382
Contact: GEORGE SEIN

TC01406168.1r Page 24



Map ID
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)
Elevation

Site

[ - MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

LEXUS OF GLENDALE (Continued)

Gepaid:

TSD EPA ID:
Gen County:
Tsd County:
Tons:

Waste Category:

Disposal Method:

Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Address:

County

Gepaid:

TSD EPA ID:
Gen County:
Tsd County:
Tons:

Waste Category:

Disposal Method:

Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Address:

County

Gepaid:

TSD EPA ID:
Gen County:
Tsd County:
Tons:

Waste Category:

Disposal Method:

Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Address:

County

Gepaid:

TSD EPA ID:
Gen County:
Tsd County:
Tons:

Waste Category:

Disposal Method:

Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Address:

County

CAD982340382

CAT000613893

Los Angeles

Los Angeles

4834

Liquids with halogenated organic compounds > 1000 mg/l
Transfer Station

LS RILEY, PRESIDENT/OWNER
(000) 000-0000

505 S BRAND BLVD
GLENDALE, CA 91204 - 1705
Los Angeles

CAD982340382

CAT080011059

Los Angeles

Los Angeles

14178

Aqueous solution with less than 10% total organic residues
Recycler

LS RILEY, PRESIDENT/OWNER
(000) 000-0000

505 S BRAND BLVD
GLENDALE, CA 91204 - 1705
Los Angeles

CAD982340382
CAT080013352

Los Angeles

Los Angeles

3.9530

Unspecified aqueous solution
Recycler

LS RILEY, PRESIDENT/OWNER
(000) 000-0000

505 S BRAND BLVD
GLENDALE, CA 91204 - 1705
Los Angeles

CADS982340382

CATO080013352

Los Angeles

Los Angeles

3.3360

Oil/water separation sludge
Recycler

LS RILEY, PRESIDENT/OWNER
(000) 000-0000

505 S BRAND BLVD
GLENDALE, CA 91204 -
Los Angeles

1705

while viewing on your computer to access
27 additional CA HAZNET record(s) in the EDR Site Report.

1000698063
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Map ID ‘MAP FINDINGS -
Direction —
Distance
Distance (ft.) EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
D22 LEXUS WIP 5106769564
South 505 S. BRAND BLVD N/A
1/8-1/4 GLENDALE, CA 91204
702 ft.
Site 4 of 8 in cluster D
Relative:
Lower WIP:
Region : 4
Actual: File Number : 113.0745
513 ft. File Status : Historical
D23 BAYLESS AUTOMOBILE EXCHANGE, | HIST UST U001566911
South 505 S BRAND BLVD N/A
1/8-1/4 GLENDALE, CA 91204
702 ft.
Site 5 of 8 in cluster D
Relative:
Lower UST HIST:
Facility 1D: 64382 Owner Name: BOB D. BAYLESS
Actual: Total Tanks: 1 Region: STATE
513 ft. Owner Address: 505 SO. BRAND BLVD.
GLENDALE, CA 91204
Tank Used for. PRODUCT
Tank Num: 1 Container Num:  #1
Tank Capacity: 00000950 Year Installed: Not reported
Type of Fuel: UNLEADED Tank Construction: Not Reported
Leak Detection: Not reported
Contact Name:  Not reported Telephone: (818) 242-1919
Facility Type: Other Other Type: AUTO DEALER
c24 PACIFIC BELL RCRA-SQG 1000250033
NNW 208 W HARVARD RM 108 FINDS CAD980881635
1/8-1/4 GLENDALE, CA 91204 HAZNET
711 ft.
Site 3 of 3 in cluster C
Relative:
Higher RCRAInfo:
Owner: NOT REQUIRED
Actual: (415) 555-1212
525 ft. EPA ID: CAD980881635
Contact: Not reported
Classification:  Small Quantity Generator

TSDF Activities: Not reported

Violation Status: No violations found

FINDS:
Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site:
HWTS-DATAMART

Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Information system
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction -
Distance
Distance (ft.) EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
PACIFIC BELL (Continued) 1000250033
HAZNET:
Gepaid: CAD980881635
TSD EPA ID: Not reported
Gen County: Los Angeles
Tsd County: Los Angeles
Tons: 5.05
Waste Category: Asbestos-containing waste
Disposal Method: Not reported
Contact: SHARON BAYLE/STAFF ASSOC
Telephone: (925) 867-5741
Mailing Address: PO BOX 5095 RM 3E000
SAN RAMON, CA 94583 - 0995
County Not reported
F25 GLENDALE OMS #15 HIST UST U001566968
East 220 E COLORADO ST N/A
1/8-1/4 GLENDALE, CA 91205
726 ft.
Site 1 of 2 in cluster F
Relative:
Higher UST HIST:
Facility 1D: 41389 Owner Name: STATE MILITARY DEPARTMENT
Actual: Total Tanks: 3 Region: STATE
529 ft. Owner Address: 2829 WATT AVENUE
SACRAMENTO, CA 95821
Tank Used for: PRODUCT
Tank Num: 1 Container Num: 01
Tank Capacity: 00010000 Year Installed: Not reported
Type of Fuel: UNLEADED Tank Construction: Not Reported
Leak Detection: None
Contact Name:  Not reported Telephone: (000) 000-0000
Facility Type: Other Other Type: Not reported
Facility ID: 41389 Owner Name: STATE MILITARY DEPARTMENT
Total Tanks: 3 Region: STATE
Owner Address: 2829 WATT AVENUE
SACRAMENTO, CA 95821
Tank Used for:  PRODUCT
Tank Num: 2 Container Num: 02
Tank Capacity: 00005000 Year Installed: Not reported
Type of Fuel: DIESEL Tank Construction: Not Reported
Leak Detection: None
Contact Name:  Not reported Telephone: (000) 000-0000
Facility Type: Other Other Type: Not reported
Facility ID: 41389 QOwner Name: STATE MILITARY DEPARTMENT
Total Tanks: 3 Region: STATE
Owner Address: 2829 WATT AVENUE
SACRAMENTO, CA 85821
Tank Used for.  PRODUCT
Tank Num: 3 Container Num: 3
Tank Capacity: 00000000 Year Installed: Not reported
Type of Fuel: REGULAR Tank Construction: Not Reported
Leak Detection: None
Contact Name:  Not reported Telephone: (000) 000-0000
Facility Type: Other Other Type: Not reported
Facility ID: 60935 Owner Name: STATE MILITARY DEPARTMENT
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' MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.) EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
GLENDALE OMS #15 (Continued) U001566968
Total Tanks: 4 Region: STATE
Owner Address: 2829 WATT AVE.
SACRAMENTO, CA 95821
Tank Used for:  WASTE
Tank Num: 1 Container Num: 04
Tank Capacity: 00000000 Year Installed: Not reported
Type of Fuel: Not reported Tank Construction: Not Reported
Leak Detection: None
Contact Name:  Not reported Telephone: (818) 242-2112
Facility Type: Other Other Type: SHOP
Facility ID: 60935 Owner Name: STATE MILITARY DEPARTMENT
Total Tanks: 4 Region: STATE
Owner Address: 2829 WATT AVE.
SACRAMENTQ, CA 95821
Tank Used for: PRODUCT
Tank Num: 2 Container Num: 3
Tank Capacity: 00000000 Year Installed: Not reported
Type of Fuel: 06 Tank Construction: Not Reported
Leak Detection: None
Contact Name:  Not reported Telephone: (818) 242-2112
Facility Type: Other Other Type: SHOP
Facility ID: 60935 Owner Name: STATE MILITARY DEPARTMENT
Total Tanks: 4 Region: STATE
Owner Address: 2829 WATT AVE.
SACRAMENTO, CA 95821
Tank Used for: PRODUCT
Tank Num: 3 Container Num: 2
Tank Capacity: 00000000 Year Installed: Not reported
Type of Fuel: 06 Tank Construction: Not Reported
Leak Detection: None
Contact Name:  Not reported Telephone: (818) 242-2112
Facility Type: Other Other Type: SHOP
Facility ID: 60935 Owner Name: STATE MILITARY DEPARTMENT
Total Tanks: 4 Region: STATE
Owner Address: 2829 WATT AVE.
SACRAMENTO, CA 95821
Tank Used for: PRODUCT
Tank Num: 4 Container Num: 1
Tank Capacity: 00000000 Year Installed: Not reported
Type of Fuel: 06 Tank Construction: Not Reported
Leak Detection: None
Contact Name:  Nof reported Telephone: (818) 242-2112
Facility Type: Other Other Type: SHOP
Facility ID: 61311 Owner Name: CALIF. NAT'L. GUARD
Total Tanks: 2 Region: STATE
Owner Address: 2829 WATT AVENUE
SACRAMENTO, CA 95821
Tank Used for: PRODUCT
Tank Num: 1 Container Num: 01
Tank Capacity: 00010000 Year Installed: Not reported
Type of Fuel: UNLEADED Tank Construction: Not Reported
Leak Detection: None
Contact Name:  Not reported Telephone: (916) 920-6507
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[ ~ . MAPFINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.) EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
GLENDALE OMS #15 (Continued) u001566968

Facility Type: Not reported Other Type: Not reported

Facility 1D: 61311 Owner Name: CALIF. NAT'L. GUARD

Total Tanks: 2 Region: STATE

Owner Address: 2829 WATT AVENUE

SACRAMENTO, CA 95821

Tank Used for:  PRODUCT

Tank Num: 2 Container Num: 02

Tank Capacity: 00005000 Year Installed: Not reported

Type of Fuel: DIESEL Tank Construction: Not Reported

Leak Detection: None

Contact Name:  Not reported Telephone: (916) 920-6507

Facility Type: Not reported Other Type: Not reported
F26 OMS #15 RCRA-SQG 1000100250
East 220 E COLORADO ST FINDS CAD981369051
1/8-1/4 GLENDALE, CA 91205 HAZNET
726 ft. LOS ANGELES CO. HMS

Site 2 of 2 in cluster F

Relative:
Higher RCRAInfo:

Owner: CALIFORNIA ARMY NATL GUARD
Actual: (415) 555-1212
529 ft. EPAID: CAD981369051

Contact: ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGER

(918) 920-6505
Classification:  Small Quantity Generator

TSDF Activities:
Violation Status:

FINDS:

Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site:

Not reported

No violations found

Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Information system

HAZNET:
Gepaid:
TSD EPA ID:
Gen County:
Tsd County:
Tons:
Waste Category:
Disposal Method
Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Address:

County

Gepaid:

TSD EPA ID:
Gen County:
Tsd County:
Tons:

Waste Category:
Disposal Method
Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Address:

CAD981369051
CAT080013352
Los Angeles
Los Angeles
1.0425
Waste oil and mixed oil

: Recycler
CALIFORNIA MILITARY DEPT
(916) B54-3651
9800 GOETHE RD
SACRAMENTO, CA 95827 - 3561
Los Angeles

CAD981369051
CAD000088252
Los Angeles
Los Angeles
.2000
Other organic solids
. Transfer Station
CALIFORNIA MILITARY DEPT
(916) 854-3651
9800 GOETHE RD
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Map ID [ 'MAP FINDINGS '

Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.) EDR |D Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
OMS #15 (Continued) 1000100250
SACRAMENTO, CA 95827 - 3561
County Los Angeles
Gepaid: CAD981369051
TSD EPA ID: CADQ000088252
Gen County: Los Angeles
Tsd County: Los Angeles
Tons: .2000

Waste Category: Off-specification, aged, or surplus organics
Disposal Method: Transfer Station
Contact: CALIFORNIA MILITARY DEPT
Telephone: (916) 854-3651
Mailing Address: 9800 GOETHE RD

SACRAMENTO, CA 95827 - 3561

County Los Angeles
Gepaid: CAD981369051
TSD EPA ID: CAD000088252
Gen County: Los Angeles
Tsd County: Los Angeles
Tons: .0100

Waste Category: Oxygenated solvents (acetone, butanol, ethyl acetate, etc.)
Disposal Method: Transfer Station
Contact: CALIFORNIA MILITARY DEPT
Telephone: (916) 854-3651
Mailing Address: 9800 GOETHE RD
SACRAMENTO, CA 95827 - 3561

County Los Angeles

Gepaid: CAD981369051

TSD EPA ID: CADO000088252

Gen County: Los Angeles

Tsd County: Los Angeles

Tons: .0400

Waste Category:

Disposal Method: Transfer Station

Contact: CALIFORNIA MILITARY DEPT
Telephone: (916) 854-3651

Mailing Address: 9800 GOETHE RD
SACRAMENTO, CA 95827 - 3561
County Los Angeles

while viewing on your computer to access
29 additional CA HAZNET record(s) in the EDR Site Report.

HMS:
Facility Id: 013822-014264
Area: 3D
Facility Type: TO
Permit Number: 000057347 Permit Status: Removed
Facility Status:  Removed
Region: Los Angeles County:
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Map ID . MAPFINDINGS

Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.) EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
D27 GLENDALE HUB CAP & WHEEL WIP S106769565
South 513 S. BRAND BLVD N/A
1/8-1/4 GLENDALE, CA 91204
732 ft.
Site 6 of 8 in cluster D
Relative:
Lower WIP:
Region : 4
Actual: File Number : 113.0746
512 ft. File Status : Historical
D28 LEGAL ACTION WORKSHOP WIP 5106769566
South 515 S. BRAND BLVD N/A
1/8-1/4 GLENDALE, CA 91204
741 ft.
Site 7 of 8 in cluster D
Relative:
Lower WIP:
Region : 4
Actual: File Number : 113.0747
512 ft. File Status : Historical
G29 SAM'S AUTO-REPAIR WIP S106769620
West 313 S. CENTRAL AVE N/A
1/8-1/4 GLENDALE, CA 91204
750 ft.
Site 1 of 2 in cluster G
Relative:
Lower WIP:
Region : 4
Actual: File Number : 113.0811
512 ft. File Status : Historical
H30 PACIFIC BELL CA SLIC S106484906
NNW 208 W. HARVARD ST. #108 N/A
1/8-1/4 GLENDALE, CA 91204
760 ft.
Site 1 of 2 in cluster H
Relative:
Higher CA STATE SLIC :
Global Id : SL603799126
Actual: Region : STATE
525 ft. Assigned Name : SLICSITE
Lead Agency Contact : UNASSIGNED
Lead Agency : LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)
Lead Agency Case Number : Not reported
Responsible Party : UNKNOWN
Recent Diw : Not reported
Substance Released : vOoC
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'MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Distance (it.) EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
H31 PACIFIC BELL WIP S$106769850
NNW 208 W. HARVARD ST #108 N/A
1/8-1/4 GLENDALE, CA 91204
760 ft.
Site 2 of 2 in cluster H
Relative:
Higher WIP:
Region : 4
Actual: File Number : 113.5813
525 ft. File Status : Backiog
D32 GUY SCHMIDT USED CARS WIP $5106769567
South 521 S. BRAND BLVD N/A
118-1/4 GLENDALE, CA 91204
763 ft.
Site 8 of 8 in cluster D
Relative:
Lower WIP:
Region : 4
Actual: File Number : 113.0748
512 ft. File Status : Histarical
G33 AIRCO WELDING SUPPLY HIST UST U001566907
West 306 COLORADO ST. N/A
1/8-1/4 GLENDALE, CA 91204
804 ft.
Site 2 of 2 in cluster G
Relative:
Lawer UST HIST:
Facility ID: 55840 AIRCO WELDING SUPPLIES
Actual: Total Tanks: 1 STATE
511 ft. Owner Address: 306 COLORADO ST.
GLENDALE, CA 91204
Tank Used for; PRODUCT
Tank Num: 1 Container Num: 1G
Tank Capacity: 00001000 Year Installed: Not reported
Type of Fuel: UNLEADED Tank Construction: Not Reported
Leak Detection: Visual
Contact Name: H. METZ (818) 240-5917
Facility Type: Other WELDING SUPPLIES
134 BANGKAK SHIPPING WwWIP S106769621
WSW 407 S. CENTRAL AVE N/IA
1/8-1/4 GLENDALE, CA 91204
816 ft.
Site 1 of 3 in cluster |
Relative:
Lower Wip:
Region : 4
Actual: File Number : 113.0812
508 ft. File Status : Historical
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Map ID l " MAP FINDINGS
Direction =
Distance
Distance (ft.) EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
135 QUALITY AUTO REPAIR WIP S106769622
Wsw 409 S. CENTRAL AVE N/A
1/8-1/4 GLENDALE, CA 91204
820 ft.
Site 2 of 3 in cluster |
Relative:
Lower WIP:
Region : 4
Actual: File Number : 113.0813
508 ft. File Status : Histarical
136 QUALITY AUTO REPAIR RCRA-SQG 1000595106
WSW 409 S CENTRAL AVE FINDS CAD983589995
1/8-1/4 GLENDALE, CA 91204
828 ft.
Site 3 of 3 in cluster |
Relative:
Lower RCRAInfo:
Owner: NICH KRUTHANOOCH
Actual: (415) 555-1212
508 ft. EPA ID: CAD983589995
Contact: KRUTHANQOCH NICK
(818) 244-8938
Classification:  Small Quantity Generator
TSDF Activities: Not reported
Violation Status: No viclations found
FINDS:
Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site:
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Information system
J3r CITERA WIP S106769369
WNW 232 S. CENTRAL AVE NIA
1/8-1/4 GLENDALE, CA 91204
883 ft.
Site 1 of 4 in cluster J
Relative:
Lower WIP:
Region : 4
Actual: File Number : 113.0277
518 ft. File Status : Historical
J3s GLENDALE MOTOR CAR WIP S106769370
WNW 230 S. CENTRAL AVE N/A
1/8-1/4 GLENDALE, CA 91204
890 ft.
Site 2 of 4 in cluster J
Relative:
Lower WIP:
Region : 4
Actual: File Number : 113.0278
518 ft. File Status : Historical
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Map ID - MAP FINDINGS
Direction -
Distance
Distance (ft.) EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
J3g9 GLENDALE MOTOR CARS RCRA-SQG 1000310234
WNW 230 S CENTRAL AVE FINDS CAD982050890
1/8-1/4 GLENDALE, CA 91204
890 ft.
Site 3 of 4 in cluster J
Relative:
Lower RCRAInfo:
Owner: NOT REQUIRED
Actual: (415) 555-1212
518 ft. EPA ID: CAD982050890
Contact: Not reported
Classification:  Small Quantity Generator
TSDF Activities: Not reported
Violation Status: No violations found
FINDS:
Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site:
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Information system
J40 MUSIC BLOCKBUSTER EMI S106769371
NW 224 S. CENTRAL AVE wip N/A
1/8-1/4 GLENDALE, CA 91204
913 ft.
Site 4 of 4 in cluster J
Relative:
Lower WIP:
Region : 4
Actual: File Number : 113.0279
519 ft. File Status : Historical
EMISSIONS :
Facility ID : 9110
Air District Code : sC
SIC Code : 7538
Air Basin : sSC
Air District Name : SOUTH COAST AQMD
Community Health Air Poliution Info System : Not reported
Consalidated Emission Reporting Rule : Not reported
County Code : 19
County ID : 19
Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases : 0.10000000
Reactive Organic Gases : 0
Carbon Monoxide Emissions : 0
NOX Gas Emissions (Nitrogen - Oxygen): 0
SOX Gas Emissions (Sulphur - Oxygen) : 0
Particulate Matter Tons/Yr :
Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smaller Tons/Yr: 0
K41 ACE VAC WIP S106769648
sSwW 412 S. CENTRAL AVE N/A
1/8-1/4 GLENDALE, CA 91204
934 ft.
Site 1 of 5 in cluster K
Relative:
Lower WIP:
Region : 4
Actual: File Number : 113.0841
504 ft. File Status : Historical
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EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

WIP S$106769623
N/A

Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction -
Distance
Distance (ft.)
Elevation Site
K42 DYRNESS AUTOMOTIVE
SW 425 S. CENTRAL AVE
1/8-1/4 GLENDALE, CA 91204
955 ft.
Site 2 of 5 in cluster K

Relative:
Lower WIP:

Region : 4
Actual: File Number : 113.0814
503 ft. File Status : Historical
K43 DYRNESS AUTOMOTIVE INC
sw 425 S CENTRAL AVE
1/8-1/4 GLENDALE, CA 91204
955 ft.

Site 3 of 5 in cluster K

Relative:
Lower RCRAlInfo:

Owner: NOT REQUIRED
Actual: (415) 555-1212
503 ft. EPA ID: CAD982481012

Contact: Not reported

Classification: Small Quantity Generator
TSDF Activities: Not reported

Violation Status: No violations found

FINDS:
Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site:
HWTS-DATAMART
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Information system

HAZNET:
Gepaid: CAD982481012
TSD EPA ID: CAT080013352
Gen County: Los Angeles
Tsd County: Los Angeles
Tons: 4586

Waste Category: Unspecified aqueous solution

Dispasal Method: Recycler

Contact: DYRNESS AUTOMOTIVE INC

Telephone: (818) 244-6879

Mailing Address: 425 S CENTRAL AVE
GLENDALE, CA 91204 - 1636

County Los Angeles
Gepaid: CAD982481012
TSD EPA ID: CAT080013352
Gen County: Los Angeles
Tsd County: Los Angeles
Tons: .2293

Waste Category: Unspecified aqueous solution

Disposal Method: Not reported

Contact: DYRNESS AUTOMOTIVE INC

Telephone: (818) 244-6879

Mailing Address: 425 S CENTRAL AVE
GLENDALE, CA 91204 - 1636

County Los Angeles

RCRA-SQG 1000314015
FINDS CAD982481012
HAZNET
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction - —
Distance
Distance (ft.) EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
DYRNESS AUTOMOTIVE INC (Continued) 1000314015
Gepaid: CAD982481012
TSD EPA ID: CAT080013352
Gen County: Los Angeles
Tsd County: Los Angeles
Tons: 1.1485
Waste Category: Aqueous solution with 10% or more total organic residues
Disposal Method: Recycler
Contact: DYRNESS AUTOMOTIVE INC
Telephone: (818) 244-6879
Mailing Address: 425 S CENTRAL AVE
GLENDALE, CA 91204 - 1636
County Los Angeles
Gepaid: CAD982481012
TSD EPA ID: CAT080013352
Gen County: Los Angeles
Tsd County: Los Angeles
Tons: 1.1465
Waste Category: Aqueous solution with 10% or mare total organic residues
Disposal Method: Recycler
Contact: DYRNESS AUTOMOTIVE INC
Telephone: (818) 244-6879
Mailing Address: 425 S CENTRAL AVE
GLENDALE, CA 91204 - 1636
County Los Angeles
Gepaid: CAD982481012
TSD EPA ID: CAD099452708
Gen County: Los Angeles
Tsd County: Los Angeles
Tons: 1.5012
Waste Category: Oil/water separation sludge
Disposal Method: Transfer Station
Contact: DYRNESS AUTOMOTIVE INC
Telephone: (818) 244-6879
Mailing Address: 425 S CENTRAL AVE
GLENDALE, CA 91204 - 1636
County Los Angeles
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
13 additional CA HAZNET record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
K44 MINUTE MAN PRESS WIP S106769647
sSwW 446 S, CENTRAL AVE N/A
1/8-1/14 GLENDALE, CA 91204
1005 ft.
Site 4 of 5 in cluster K
Relative:
Lower WIP:
Region : 4
Actual: File Number : 113.0840
503 ft. File Status Historical
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Map ID
Direction
Distance

MAP FINDINGS

Distance (ft.)

EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
L45 76 GAS STATION WIP S106769372
NW 200 S. CENTRAL AVE NI/A
1/8-1/4 GLENDALE, CA 91204
1016 ft.
Site 1 of 5 in cluster L
Relative:
Lower WIP:
Region : 4
Actual: File Number : 113.0281
521 ft. File Status : Historical
L46 SERVICE STATION 0353 HIST UST U001566949
NW 200 S CENTRAL AVE N/A
1/8-1/4 GLENDALE, CA 91204
1016 ft.
Site 2 of 5in cluster L
Relative:
Lower UST HIST:
Facility ID: 4008 Owner Name: UNION OIL COMPANY OF CALIFORNI
Actual: Total Tanks: 3 Region: STATE
521 ft. Owner Address: 3701 WILSHIRE BOULEVARD-SUITE
LOS ANGELES, CA 90010
Tank Used for:  WASTE
Tank Num: 1 Container Num: 03534
Tank Capacity: 00000550 Year Installed: 1967
Type of Fuel: WASTE OIL Tank Construction: Not Reported
Leak Detection; Stock Inventor, Pressure Test
Contact Name: FREDERICK PERAYEFF Telephone: (818) 956-9634
Facility Type: Gas Station Other Type: Not reported
Facility ID: 4008 Owner Name: UNION OIL COMPANY OF CALIFORNI
Total Tanks: 3 Region: STATE
Owner Address: 3701 WILSHIRE BOULEVARD-SUITE
LOS ANGELES, CA 90010
Tank Used for; PRODUCT
Tank Num: 2 Container Num: 03532
Tank Capacity: 00009940 Year Installed: 1967
Type of Fuel: PREMIUM Tank Construction: Not Reported
Leak Detection; Stock Inventor, Pressure Test
Contact Name: FREDERICK PERAYEFF Telephone: (818) 956-9634
Facility Type: Gas Station Other Type: Not reported
Facility ID: 4008 Owner Name: UNION OIL COMPANY OF CALIFORNI
Total Tanks: 3 Region: STATE
Owner Address: 3701 WILSHIRE BOULEVARD-SUITE
LOS ANGELES, CA 90010
Tank Used for: PRODUCT
Tank Num: 3 Container Num: 03531
Tank Capacity: 00009940 Year Installed: 1967
Type of Fuel: UNLEADED Tank Construction: Not Reported
Leak Detection: Stock Inventor, Pressure Test
Contact Name: FREDERICK PERAYEFF Telephone: (818) 956-9634
Facility Type: Gas Station Other Type: Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction -
Distance
Distance (ft.) EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA |D Number
L47 SS NO. 30316 UST U003779524
NW 200 S. CENTRAL AVENUE N/A
1/8-1/4 GLENDALE, CA 91204
1016 ft.
Site 3 of 5 in cluster L
Relative:
Lower State UST:
Facility |D: 19-070-030316
Actual: Total Tanks: 1
521 ft. Region: STATE
Local Agency: 19070
L48 UNION OIL SERVICE STATION #035 HIST UST 1000166819
NW 200 S CENTRAL AVE N/A
1/8-1/4 GLENDALE, CA 91204
1016 ft.
Site 4 of 5 in cluster L
Relative:
Lower UST HIST:
Facility ID: 56170 Owner Name: UNION OIL COMPANY OF CALIFORNI
Actual: Total Tanks: 1 Region: STATE
521 ft. Owner Address: 3701 WILSHIRE BOULEVARD-SUITE
LOS ANGELES, CA 80010
Tank Used for:  WASTE
Tank Num: 1 Container Num:  353-00
Tank Capacity: 00000000 Year Instalied: Not reported
Type of Fuel: 06 Tank Construction: Not Reported
Leak Detection: None
Contact Name: FREDERICK PERAYEFF Telephone: (818) 956-9634
Facility Type: Gas Station Other Type: Not reported
L49 76 STATION #0353 LUST S106448066
NW 200 CENTRAL AVE. S. NIA
1/8-1/4 GLENDALE, CA 91204
1016 ft.
Site 5 of 5 in cluster L
Relative:
Lower State LUST:
Cross Street: WEST HARVARD ST.
Actual: Qty Leaked: Not reported
521 ft. Case Number 912040107
Reg Board: 4
Chemical: Gasoline
Lead Agency: Regional Board
Local Agency : 19070
Case Type: Other ground water affected
Status: Leak being confirmed
Review Date: 2004-04-21 00:00:00 Confirm Leak: 2004-04-21 00:00:00
Workplan: Not reported Prelim Assess: Not reported
Pollution Char:  Not reported Remed Plan: Not reported
Remed Action:  Not reported
Monitoring: Not reported
Close Date: Not reported
Release Date:  Not reported
Cleanup Fund Id : Not reported
Discover Date :  Not reported
Enforcement Dt : Not reported
Enf Type: SEL
Enter Date : Not reported
Funding: Not reported
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Map ID [  MAPFINDINGS

Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.) EDR D Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

76 STATION #0353 (Continued) 5106448066

Staff Initials: Not reported

How Discovered: OM

How Stopped: Not reported

Interim : Not reported

Leak Cause: UNK

Leak Source: UNK

MTBE Date : Not reported

Max MTBE GW : Not reported

MTBE Tested:  Site NOT Tested for MTBE Includes Unknown and Not Analyzed.

Priority: Not reported
Local Case#:  Not reported
Beneficial: Not reported
Staff : JwW

GW Qualifier:  Not reported
Max MTBE Soil : Not reported
Soil Qualifier : Not reported
Hydr Basin #: Not reported

Operator : Not reported
Oversight Prgm: LUST

Review Date :  Not reported
Stop Date : Not reported

Work Suspended Not reported
Responsible PartySHARI LONDON
RP Address: P.O. BOX 25376
Global Id: T0603728619
Org Name: Not reported
Contact Person: Not reported
MTBE Conc: 0

Mtbe Fuel: 1

Water System Name: Not reported
Well Name: Not reported
Distance To Lust: 0

Waste Discharge Global ID: Not reported
Waste Disch Assigned Name: Not reported
Summary : 11/14 EDR;12/12WP; MTBE DATE 4/20/98.

LUST Region 4:
Report Date: 4/21/2004
Lead Agency: Regional Board
Local Agency: 19070

Substance: Gasoline

Case Type: Groundwater

Status: Leak being confirmed

Region: 4

Staff: Jw

Date Case Last Changed on Database: Not reported
Date Leak Recard Entered: Not reported
Historical Max MTBE Date: Not reported
GW Qualifier: Not reported

Soil Qualifier: Not reported

Hist Max MTBE Caonc in Groundwater: Not reported
Hist Max MTBE Conc in Soil : Not reported
County: Los Angeles
Organization : Not reported
Regional Board: 04

Owner Contact: Not reported
Responsible Party: SHARI LONDON
RP Address: P.0. BOX 25376
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Map ID l : - MAP FINDINGS
Direction .
Distance
Distance (ft.) EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
76 STATION #0353 (Continued) 5106448066

Significant Interim Remedial Action Taken: Not reported

Program : LUST

Lat/Long : 0/0

Local Agency Staff: Not reported

Beneficial Use : Not reported

Priority : Not reported

Cleanup Fund Id : Not reperted

Suspended : Not reported

Local Case No : Not reported

Substance Quantity : Not reported

Abatement Method Used at the Site: Not reported

Operator : Not reported

Water System : Not reported

Well Name : Not reported

Approx. Dist To Production Well (ft) : Not reported

Assigned Name : Not reported

W Global ID : Not reported

Source of Cleanup Funding: Not reported

Date the Leak was Discovered: 3/11/2004

How the Leak was Discovered: oM

How the Leak was Stopped: Not reported

Cause of Leak: UNK

Leak Source: UNK

Date The Leak was Stopped: Not reported

Date Confirmation Leak Began: 4/21/2004

Preliminary Site Assessment Workplan Submitted: Not reported

Preliminary Site Assessment Began: Not reported

Pollution Characterization Began: Not reporied

Remediation Plan Submitted: Not reported

Remedial Action Underway: Not reported

Post Remedial Action Monitoring Began: Not reported

Date the Case was Closed: Not reported

Enforcement Action Date: Not reported

Date Leak First Reported: 4/21/2004

Enforcement Type: SEL

Global ID : T0603728619

Cross Street: WEST HARVARD ST.

Summary :
M50 TEXACO HIST UST 1000144822
West 224 W. COLORADO / CENTRAL N/A
1/8-1/4 GLENDALE, CA 91204
1019 ft.

Site 1 of 2 in cluster M

Relative:
Lower UST HIST:

Facility 1D: 17133 Owner Name: TEXACO US.A.
Actual: Total Tanks: 7 Region: STATE
508 ft. Owner Address: P.O. BOX 3756 3350 WILSHIRE BL

Tank Used for:
Tank Num:
Tank Capacity:
Type of Fuel:
Leak Detection:
Contact Name:
Facility Type:

Facility 1D:

LOS ANGELES, CA 80010
WASTE

1

00000550

WASTE OIL

None

BOB G. GROVES

Gas Station

17133

Container Num: 1
Year Installed: 1962
Tank Construction: Not Reported

Telephone: (818) 956-9314
Other Type: Not reported
Owner Name: TEXACO USA.
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Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)
Elevation

Site

l . MAPFINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

TEXACO (Continued)

Total Tanks:
Owner Address:

Tank Used for:
Tank Num:
Tank Capacity:
Type of Fuel:
Leak Detection:
Contact Name:
Facility Type:

Facility 1D:
Total Tanks:
Owner Address:

Tank Used for;
Tank Num:
Tank Capacity:
Type of Fuel:
Leak Detection:
Contact Name:
Facility Type:

Facility iD:
Total Tanks:
Owner Address:

Tank Used for:
Tank Num:
Tank Capacity:
Type of Fuel:
Leak Detection:
Contact Name:
Facility Type:

Facility ID:
Total Tanks:
Owner Address:

Tank Used for:
Tank Num:
Tank Capacity:
Type of Fuel:
Leak Detection:
Contact Name:
Facility Type:

Facility ID:
Total Tanks:
Owner Address:

Tank Used for:
Tank Num:
Tank Capacity:
Type of Fuel:
Leak Detection:
Contact Name:

7

P.O. BOX 3756 3350 WILSHIRE BL
LOS ANGELES, CA 90010
PRODUCT

2

00004000

UNLEADED

Stock Inventor

BOB G. GROVES

Gas Station

17133

7

P.O. BOX 3756 3350 WILSHIRE BL
LOS ANGELES, CA 90010
PRODUCT

3

00004000

UNLEADED

Stock Inventor

BOB G. GROVES

Gas Station

17133

7

P.O. BOX 3756 3350 WILSHIRE BL
LOS ANGELES, CA 90010
PRODUCT

4

00004000

REGULAR

Stock Inventor

BOB G. GROVES

Gas Station

17133

7

P.0. BOX 3756 3350 WILSHIRE BL
LOS ANGELES, CA 90010
PRODUCT

5

00004000

REGULAR

Stock Inventor

BOB G. GROVES

Gas Station

17133

7

P.0. BOX 3756 3350 WILSHIRE BL
LOS ANGELES, CA 80010
PRODUCT

6

00004000

PREMIUM

Stock Inventor

BOB G. GROVES

Region: STATE

Container Num: 2
Year Installed: 1962
Tank Construction: Not Reported

Telephone: (818) 956-9314
Other Type: Not reported
Owner Name: TEXACO U.S.A.
Region: STATE

Container Num: 3
Year Installed: 1962
Tank Construction: Not Reported

Telephone: (818) 956-9314
Other Type: Not reported
Owner Name: TEXACO USA.
Region: STATE

Container Num: 4
Year Installed: 1962
Tank Construction: Not Reported

Telephone: (818) 956-9314
Other Type: Not reported
Owner Name: TEXACO U.S.A.
Region: STATE

Container Num: 5
Year Installed: Not reported
Tank Construction: Not Reported

Telephone: (818) 956-9314
Other Type: Not reported
Owner Name: TEXACO U.S.A.
Region: STATE

Container Num: 6
Year Installed: Not reported
Tank Construction: Not Reported

Telephone: (818) 956-3314

1000144822
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Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.) EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
TEXACO (Continued) 1000144822
Facility Type: Gas Station Other Type: Not reported
Facility I1D: 17133 Owner Name: TEXACO U.S.A.
Total Tanks: 7 Region: STATE
Owner Address: P.0O. BOX 3756 3350 WILSHIRE BL
LOS ANGELES, CA 20010
Tank Used for. PRODUCT
Tank Num: 7 Container Num: 7
Tank Capacity: 00006000 Year Installed: 1970
Type of Fuel: PREMIUM Tank Construction: Not Reported
Leak Detection: Stock Inventor
Contact Name: BOB G. GROVES Telephone: (818) 956-9314
Facility Type: Gas Station Other Type: Not reported
K51 MAGGI'S AUTO REPAIR HIST UST U001566931
SW 315 1/2 VINE ST N/A
1/8-1/4 GLENDALE, CA 91204
1060 ft.
Site 5 of 5 in cluster K
Relative:
Lower UST HIST:
Facility I1D: 64395 Owner Name: MICHELE MAGGI
Actual: Total Tanks: 1 Region: STATE
503 ft. Owner Address: 315 1/2 W, VINE ST.
GLENDALE, CA 91204
Tank Used for. PRODUCT
Tank Num: 1 Container Num: il
Tank Capacity: 00000000 Year Installed: Not reported
Type of Fuel: 06 Tank Construction: Not Reported
Leak Detection: Visual
Contact Name:  Not reported Telephone: (818) 246-4052
Facility Type: Other Other Type: AUTO REPAIR
N52 VACANT LOT WIP S106769569
South 600 S. BRAND BLVD N/A
1/8-1/4 GLENDALE, CA 91204
1063 ft.
Site 1 of 3 in cluster N
Relative:
Lower WIP:
Region : !
Actual: File Number : 113.0750
507 ft. File Status : Historical
N53 DAY & NITE PRINTING WIP S106769568
South 601 S. BRAND BLVD N/A
1/8-1/4 GLENDALE, CA 91204
1074 ft.
Site 2 of 3 in cluster N
Relative:
Lower WIP:
Region : 4
Actual: File Number : 113.0749
507 ft. File Status : Historical
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.) EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
M54 ANN COLTON FOUND, OF NISCIENCE WIP 5106769855
West 336 W. COLORADO ST N/A
1/8-1/4 GLENDALE, CA 91204
1082 ft.
Site 2 of 2 in cluster M
Relative:
Lower WiP:
Region : 4
Actual: File Number : 113.6015
508 ft. File Status : Historical
N55 J&D FOREIGN AUTO SERVICE WIP S106769570
South 616 S. BRAND BLVD NIA
1/8-1/4 GLENDALE, CA 91204
1120 ft.
Site 3 of 3 in cluster N
Relative:
Lower WIP:
Region : 4
Actual: File Number : 113.0751
507 ft. File Status : Historical
056 PACIFIC BELL UST U003779476
NNW 124 S. ORANGE N/A
1/8-1/4 GLENDALE, CA 91204
1279 ft.
Site 1 of 2 in cluster O
Relative:
Higher State UST:
Facility ID: 19-070-000124
Actual: Total Tanks: 1
531 ft. Region: STATE
Local Agency: 19070
057 PACIFIC BELL RCRA-SQG 1000250333
NNW 124 S ORANGE STREET FINDS CATO080022742
1/8-1/4 GLENDALE, CA 91204 HAZNET
1279 ft. LOS ANGELES CO. HMS
Site 2 of 2 in cluster O HIST UST
Relative: EMI
Higher
RCRAInfo:
Actual: Owner: NOT REQUIRED
531 ft. (415) 555-1212
EPA ID: CAT080022742
Contact: Not reported

Classification:  Small Quantity Generator

TSDF Activities: Not reported

Violation Status: No violations found
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Map 1D - MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.) EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
PACIFIC BELL (Continued) 1000250333
FINDS:

Other Pertinent Environmental Activity |dentified at Site:
HWTS-DATAMART
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Information system

HAZNET:
Gepaid: CAT080022742
TSD EPA ID: Not reported
Gen County: Los Angeles
Tsd County: 98
Tons: 0.62

Waste Category: Aqueous solution with less than 10% total organic residues
Disposal Method: Recycler
Contact: SHARON BAYLE/STAFF ASSOC
Telephone: (925) 867-5741
Mailing Address: PO BOX 5095 RM 3E000
SAN RAMON, CA 94583 - 0995

County Not reported
Gepaid: CAT080022742
TSD EPA ID: Not reported
Gen County: Los Angeles
Tsd County: 99

Tons: 0.07

Waste Category: Unspecified sludge waste
Disposal Method: Treatment, Incineration
Contact: SHARON BAYLE/STAFF ASSOC
Telephone: (925) 867-5741
Mailing Address: PO BOX 5095 RM 3E000

SAN RAMON, CA 94583 - 0995

County Not reported
Gepaid: CAT080022742
TSD EPA ID: Not reported
Gen County: Los Angeles
Tsd County: Los Angeles
Tons: 2.7

Waste Category: Organic liquids with metals Alkaline solution (pH <UN-> 12.5) with metals
(antimony, arsenic, barium, beryllium, cadmium, chromium, cobalt, copper,
lead, mercury, molybdenum, nickel, selenium, silver, thallium, vanadium,

and zinc)
Disposal Method: Not reported
Contact: SHARON BAYLE/STAFF ASSOC
Telephone: (925) B67-5741

Mailing Address: PO BOX 5095 RM 3E000
SAN RAMON, CA 94583 - 0995

County Not reported
Gepaid: CAT080022742
TSD EPA ID: Not reported
Gen County: Los Angeles
Tsd County: Los Angeles
Tons: 37.75

Waste Category: Organic liquids with metals Alkaline selution (pH <UN-> 12.5) with metals
(antimony, arsenic, barium, beryllium, cadmium, chromium, cobalt, copper,
lead, mercury, molybdenum, nickel, selenium, silver, thallium, vanadium,

and zinc)
Disposal Method: Recycler
Contact: SHARON BAYLE/STAFF ASSOC
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PACIFIC BELL (Continued) 1000250333
Telephone: (925) 867-5741

Mailing Address: PO BOX 5095 RM 3E000
SAN RAMON, CA 94583 - 0995

County Not reported
Gepaid: ‘CAT080022742
TSD EPA ID: Not reported
Gen County: Los Angeles
Tsd County: 99

Tons: 0.05

Waste Category: Other organic solids
Disposal Method: Disposal, Land Fill
Contact: SHARON BAYLE/STAFF ASSOC
Telephone: (925) 867-5741
Mailing Address: PO BOX 5095 RM 3E000

SAN RAMON, CA 94583 - 0995
County Not reported

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
11 additional CA HAZNET record(s) in the EDR Site Report.

HMS:
Facility 1d: 010324-010208
Area: kin}
Facility Type: TO
Permit Number: 000016307 Permit Status: Removed
Facility Status:  Removed
Region: Los Angeles County:
UST HIST:
Facility ID: 61271 Owner Name: PACIFIC BELL
Total Tanks: 1 Region: STATE

Owner Address: 370 THIRD STREET
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94107
Tank Used for. PRODUCT

Tank Num: 1 Container Num: 1

Tank Capacity: 00010000 Year Installed: 1976

Type of Fuel: DIESEL Tank Construction: Not Reported

Leak Detection: None

Contact Name: E.J. KOEHLER Telephone: (415) 542-6758

Facility Type: Other Other Type: SIC 4800U
EMISSIONS :

Facility ID : 10738

Air District Code : SC

SIC Code : 4813

Air Basin : sC

Air District Name : SOUTH COAST AQMD

Community Health Air Pollution Info System : Not reported

Consolidated Emission Reporting Rule : Not reported

County Code : 19

County ID : 19

Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases : 0

Reactive Organic Gases : 0

Carbon Monoxide Emissions : 0.20000000

NOX Gas Emissions (Nitrogen - Oxygen) : 0

S0OX Gas Emissions (Sulphur - Oxygen) : 0

Particulate Matter Tons/Yr : 0

Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smaller Tons/Yr: 0
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Distance (ft.)

EDR ID Number

Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
PACIFIC BELL (Continued) 1000250333
Facility ID : 10738
Air District Code : SC
SIC Code : 4922
Air Basin : SC
Air District Name : SOUTH COAST AQMD
Community Health Air Pollution Info System : Not reported
Consolidated Emission Reporting Rule : Not reported
County Code : 19
County ID : 19
Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases : 0
Reactive Organic Gases : 0
Carbon Monoxide Emissions : 0.20000000
NOX Gas Emissions (Nitrogen - Oxygen) : 0
SOX Gas Emissions (Sulphur - Oxygen) : 0
Particulate Matter Tons/YTr : 0
Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smaller Tons/Yr: 0
58 WOODS GLENDALE MORTUARY WIP S106769624
sSwW 511 S. CENTRAL AVE NIA
1/8-1/4 GLENDALE, CA 91204
1298 ft.
Relative: wip:
Lower Region : 4
File Number : 113.0815
Actual: File Status : Historical
499 ft.
P59 AIRCO WELDING WIP S106769854
West 360 W. COLORADO ST N/A
1/8-1/4 GLENDALE, CA 91204
1305 ft.
Site 1 of 3 in cluster P
Relative:
Lower WIP:
Region : 4
Actual: File Number : 113.6014
503 ft. File Status : Historical
P60 AIRCO WELDING SUPPLY HIST UST U001566908
West 360 N COLORADO ST N/A
1/8-1/4 GLENDALE, CA 91204
1305 ft.
Site 2 of 3 in cluster P
Relative:
Lower UsT HIST
Facility 1D: 561 Owner Name: JOE POLZIN,BALLOON WEST
Actual: Total Tanks: 1 Region: STATE
503 ft. Owner Address: 3356 S HIGHLAND DR.

Tank Used for:

LAS VEGAS, NV 89109
PRODUCT

Tank Num: 1

Tank Capacity: 00000000
Type of Fuel: REGULAR
Leak Detection: Visual, None
Contact Name: ED METZ
Facility Type: Other

Container Num: 1
Year Installed: Not reported
Tank Construction: Not Reported

Telephone:
Other Type:

(213) 240-5917
WELDING SUPPLY
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P61 AIRCO WELDING SUPPLY CAFID UST S101629374
West 360 W COLORADO ST LOS ANGELES CO. HMS N/A
1/8-1/4 GLENDALE, CA 91201
1318 ft.
Site 3 of 3 in cluster P
Relative:
Lower FID:
Facility 1D: 19027892 Regulate 1D: 00000561
Actual: Reg By: Active Underground Storage Tank Location
503 ft. Cortese Code:  Not reported SIC Code: Not reported
Status: Active Facility Tel: (818) 000-0000
Mail To: Not reported
360 N COLORADO BLVD
GLENDALE, CA 91201
Contact: Not reported Contact Tel: Not reported
DUNSs No: Not reported NPDES No: Not reported
Creation: 10/22/93 Modified: 00/00/00
EPA ID: Not reported
Comments: Not reported
HMS:
Facility Id: 010466-010380
Area: 3D
Facility Type: TO
Permit Number:  00001775T Permit Status: Removed
Facility Status:  Removed
Region: Los Angeles County:
62 LA MTA DIVISION 1 Cortese $105023916
SSW 624 CENTRAL N/A
1/4-1/2 GLENDALE, CA 91204
1599 ft.
Relative: CORTESE:
Lower Region: CORTESE
Fac Address 2: Not reported
Actual:
492 ft.
63 PACIFIC BMW HAZNET U002283647
South 732 BRAND BLVD S LUST N/A
1/4-1/2 GLENDALE, CA 91204 Cortese
1693 ft. LOS ANGELES CO. HMS
Relative: State LUST:
Lower Cross Street: WINDSOR
Qty Leaked: Not reported
Actual: Case Number 912040043
502 ft. Reg Board: 4
Chemical: Freon
Lead Agency: Local Agency
Local Agency : 19070
Case Type: Soil only
Status: Case Closed
Abate Method:  Excavate and Dispose - remove contaminated soil and dispose in approved
site
Review Date: Not reported Confirm Leak: Not reported
Workplan: Not reported Prelim Assess: Not reported
Pollution Char:  Not reported Remed Plan: Not reported

Remed Action:

1995-03-07 00:00:00
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PACIFIC BMW (Continued)

Monitoring: Not reported

Close Date: 1995-05-05 00:00:00
Release Date:  Not reported
Cleanup Fund Id : Not reported
Discover Date :  Not reported
Enforcement Dt : Not reported

Enf Type: Not reported

Enter Date : 1995-10-16 00:00:00
Funding: Not reported

Staff Initials: UNK

How Discovered: Tank Closure

How Stopped:  Not reported

Interim : Not reported

Leak Cause: UNK

Leak Source: UNK

MTBE Date : Not reported

Max MTBE GW : Not reported

MTBE Tested:  Not Required to be Tested.
Priority: Not reported

Local Case #:  Not reported
Beneficial: Not reported

Staff : UNK

GW Qualifier : Not reported

Max MTBE Soil : Not reported

Soil Qualifier :  Not reported

Hydr Basin #: SAN FERNANDO VALLEY
Operator : LOWELL WARD
Oversight Prgm: LUST

Review Date : 1995-10-03 00:00:00
Stop Date : Not reported

Work Suspended

Not reported

Responsible PartyPACIFIC AUTOMOTIVE GROUP

RP Address: PO BOX 250460, GLENDALE CA 91225-0460
Global Id: T0603702047

Org Name: Not reported

Contact Person: Not reported

MTBE Conc: 0

Mtbe Fuel: 0

Water System Name: Not reported

Well Name: Not reported

Distance To Lust: 0

Waste Discharge Global ID:  Not reported
Waste Disch Assigned Name: Not reported

Summary : TO WIP/REBECCA NEVAREZ OoLD
CASE #951016-01
LUST Region 4:
Report Date: 10/3/1995
Lead Agency: Local Agency
Local Agency: 18070
Substance: Freon
Case Type: Sail
Status: Case Closed
Region: 4
Staff: UNK
Date Case Last Changed on Database: 10/3/1995
Date Leak Record Entered: 10/16/1995
Historical Max MTBE Date: Not reported

U002283647
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Distance (ft.)
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number
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PACIFIC BMW (Continued)

GW Qualifier:

Soil Qualifier:

Hist Max MTBE Conc in Groundwater:
Hist Max MTBE Conc in Soil :

County:

Organization :

Regional Board:

Owner Contact:

Responsible Party:

RP Address:

Significant Interim Remedial Action Taken:

Program :

Lat/Long :

Local Agency Staff:

Beneficial Use :

Priority :

Cleanup Fund Id :

Suspended :

Local Case No :

Substance Quantity :
Abatement Method Used at the Site:
Operator :

Water System :

Well Name :

Approx. Dist To Production Well (ft) :
Assigned Name :

W Global ID :

Source of Cleanup Funding:
Date the Leak was Discovered:
How the Leak was Discovered:
How the Leak was Stopped:
Cause of Leak:

Leak Source:

Date The Leak was Stopped:
Date Confirmation Leak Began:

u002283647

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Los Angeles

Not reported

04

Not reported

PACIFIC AUTOMOTIVE GROUP
PO BOX 250460, GLENDALE CA 91225-0460
Not reported

LUST

34137877 / 1

UNK

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
Excavate and Dispose
LOWELL WARD

Not reported

Not reported
3829.2507277762784752229877588
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

3/7/1895

Tank Closure

Not reported

UNK

UNK

3/7/1995

Not reported

Preliminary Site Assessment Workplan Submitted: Not reported

Preliminary Site Assessment Began: Not reported
Pollution Characterization Began: Not reported
Remediation Plan Submitted: Not reported
Remedial Action Underway: 3/7/1995
Post Remedial Action Monitoring Began: Not reported
Date the Case was Closed: 5/5/1995
Enforcement Action Date: Not reported
Date Leak First Reported: 10/3/1995
Enforcement Type: Not reported
Global ID : TOB03702047
Cross Street: WINDSOR
Summary : TO WIP/REBECCA NEVAREZ OLD CASE

#951016-01
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Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.) EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
PACIFIC BMW (Continued) u002283647
HAZNET:
Gepaid: CAC000889424
TSD EPA ID: CAD982484933
Gen County: Los Angeles
Tsd County: i
Tons: .5250
Waste Category: Other empty containers 30 gallons or more
Disposal Method: Recycler
Contact: BMW PACIFIC
Telephone: (000) 000-0000
Mailing Address: 732 S BRAND BLVD
GLENDALE, CA 91204
County Los Angeles
CORTESE:
Region: CORTESE
Fac Address 2: 732 BRAND BLVD S
HMS:
Facility Id: 010513-010446
Area: 3D
Facility Type: TO
Permit Number:  00001881T Permit Status: Removed
Facility Status:  Removed
Region: Los Angeles County:
64 BARBEQUE’S GALORE CA SLIC S106484892
NNW 201 N. CENTRAL AVE. WIP N/A
1/4-1/2 GLENDALE, CA 91203
2153 ft.
Relative: CA STATE SLIC :
Higher Global Id : SL603799109
Region : STATE
Actual: Assigned Name : SLICSITE
535 ft. Lead Agency Contact : UNASSIGNED
Lead Agency : LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)
Lead Agency Case Number : Not reported
Responsible Party : Not reported
Recent Diw : Not reported
Substance Released : MET, VOC
WIP:
Region : 4
File Number : 113.0247
File Status : Backlog
65 PACIFIC RADIATOR CA SLIC S106484900
West 450 W. COLORADO ST. wiP N/A
1/4-1/2 GLENDALE, CA 91204
2200 ft.
Relative: CA STATE SLIC :
Lower Global Id : SLB03799119
Region : STATE
Actual: Assigned Name : SLICSITE
495 ft. Lead Agency Contact : UNASSIGNED

Lead Agency :

Lead Agency Case Number :

LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)
Not reported

TC01406168.1r Page 50



Map ID " ' MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.) EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
PACIFIC RADIATOR (Continued) 5106484900
Responsible Party : UNKNOWN
Recent Diw : Not reported
Substance Released : CR, VOC
WIP:
Region : 4
File Number : 113.1705
File Status : Active
66 MOBIL #11-GHW LUST $102433570
ENE 250 GLENDALE AVE S Cortese N/A
1/4-1/2 GLENDALE, CA 91205
2336 ft.
Relative: State LUST:
Higher Cross Street: Not reported
Qty Leaked: Not reported
Actual: Case Number R-11158
556 ft. Reg Board: 4
Chemical: Gasoline

Lead Agency: Local Agency
Local Agency : 19070

Case Type: Soil only

Status: Pollution Characterization

Abate Method:  Vapor Extraction

Review Date: 1991-04-30 00:00:00 Confirm Leak: 1991-04-30 00:00:00
Workplan: Not reported Prelim Assess: Not reported
Pollution Char:  Not reported Remed Plan: Not reported

Remed Action;  Not reported

Monitoring: Not reported

Close Date: Not reported

Release Date:  Not reported
Cleanup Fund Id : Not reported
Discover Date .  Not reported
Enforcement Dt : Not reported

Enf Type: Not reported
Enter Date : 1991-05-22 00:00:00
Funding: Not reported

Staff Initials: UNK

How Discovered: OM

How Stopped: Not reported

Interim : Not reported

Leak Cause: UNK

Leak Source: UNK

MTBE Date : Not reported

Max MTBE GW : Not reported

MTBE Tested:  Site NOT Tested for MTBE.Includes Unknown and Not Analyzed.

Priority: Not reported
Local Case #:  Not reported
Beneficial: Not reported
Staff : UNK

GW Qualifier:  Not reported

Max MTBE Soil : Not reported

Soil Qualifier:  Not reported

Hydr Basin #: SAN FERNANDO VALLEY
Operator : Not reported

Oversight Prgm: LUST

Review Date : 1993-08-16 00:00:00

Stop Date : Not reported
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Map ID { MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.) EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
MOBIL #11-GHW (Continued) $102433570
Work Suspended Not reported
Responsible PartyMOBIL OIL CORP.
RP Address: Not reported
Global Id: T0603705028
Org Name: Not reported
Contact Person: Not reported
MTBE Canc: 0
Mtbe Fuel: 1
Water System Name: Not reported
Well Name: Not reported
Distance To Lust: 0
Waste Discharge Global ID:  Not reported
Waste Disch Assigned Name: Not reported
Summary : OLD CASE #061391-14
LUST Region 4:
Report Date: 4/30/1991
Lead Agency: Local Agency
Local Agency: 19070
Substance: Gasaline
Case Type: Soil
Status: Pollution Characterization
Region: 4
Staff: UNK
Date Case Last Changed on Database: 8/16/1993
Date Leak Record Entered: 5/22/1991
Historical Max MTBE Date: Not reported
GW Qualifier: Not reported
Soil Qualifier: Not reported
Hist Max MTBE Conc in Groundwater: Not reported
Hist Max MTBE Conc in Soil : Not reported
County: Los Angeles
Organization : Not reported
Regional Board: 04
Owner Contact: Not reported
Responsible Party: MOBIL OIL CORP.
RP Address: Not reported
Significant Interim Remedial Action Taken: Not reported
Program : LUST
Lat/Long : 34.1431998 / -1
Local Agency Staff: UNK
Beneficial Use : Not reported
Priority : Not reported
Cleanup Fund Id : Not reported
Suspended : Not reported
Local Case No : Not reported
Substance Quantity : Not reported
Abatement Method Used at the Site: VE
Operator : Not reported
Water System : Not reported
Well Name : Not reported
Approx. Dist To Production Well (ft) : 6061.2094435207403370469571687
Assigned Name : Not reported
W Global ID : Not reported
Source of Cleanup Funding: Not reported
Date the Leak was Discovered: 4/30/1991
How the Leak was Discovered: oM
How the Leak was Stopped: Not reported
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Map ID
Direction
Distance

Distance (ft.)

|_' I MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
MOBIL #11-GHW (Continued) $102433570
Cause of Leak: UNK
Leak Source: UNK
Date The Leak was Stopped: Not reported
Date Confirmation Leak Began: 4/30/1991
Preliminary Site Assessment Workplan Submitted: Not reported
Preliminary Site Assessment Began: Not reported
Pollution Characterization Began: 8/16/1993
Remediation Plan Submitted: Not reported
Remedial Action Underway: Not reported
Post Remedial Action Monitoring Began: Not reported
Date the Case was Closed: Not reported
Enforcement Action Date: Not reported
Date Leak First Reported: 4/30/1991
Enforcement Type: Not reported
Global ID : T0603705028
Cross Street: Not reported
Summary : OLD CASE #061391-14
CORTESE:
Region: CORTESE
Fac Address 2 250 GLENDALE AVE S
67 O KIN Notify 65 5100177968
SSE 1250 S. GLENDALE AVE. N/A
11241 GLENDALE, CA 91205
4034 ft.
Relative: NOTIFY 65:
Lower Date Reported: Not reported  Staff Initials: Not reported
Board File Number:  Not reported
Actual: Facility Type: Not reported
477 ft. Discharge Date: Not reported
Incident Description: 91205-3205
68 WILSHIRE PROPERTIES Cal-Sites S102008357
wsw 4685 SAN FERNANDO ROAD WEST N/A
1/21 LOS ANGELES, CA 90039
4316 ft.
Relative: CAL-SITES:
Lower Facility 1D 19380058
Status: CERT - CERTIFIED AS HAVING BEEN REMEDIED SATISFACTORILY UNDER DTSC
Actual: OVERSIGHT
452 ft. Status Date: 11/12/1985
Lead: Not reported
Region: 3 - GLENDALE
Branch: SA - SO CAL - GLENDALE
File Name: Not reported
Status Name: CERTIFIED
Lead Agency: N/A Not reported
NPL: Not reported
sIC: 38 MANU - INSTRUMENTS & RELATED PRODUCTS
Facility Type: RP
Type Name: RESPONSIBLE PARTY
Staff Member Responsible for Site: Not reported
Supervisor Responsible for Site: Not reported
Region Water Control Board: Not reported
Access: Not reported
Cortese: Not reported
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Map ID
Direction
Distance

 MAPFINDINGS

Distance (ft.)

EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
WILSHIRE PROPERTIES (Continued) $102008357

Hazardous Ranking Score: Not reported

Date Site Hazard Ranked: Not reported

Groundwater Contamination: Not reported

No. of Contamination Sources: 0

Lat/Long: Not reported

Lat/long Method: Not reported

State Assembly District Code: 48

State Senate District: 26

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional CAL-SITES detail in the EDR Site Report.

69 KINNER MOTORS FUDS 1007212208
West N/A
1/2-1 GLENDALE, CA
4392 ft.
Relative: FUDS:
Lower Federal Facility ID: CA9799F5320

Facility Name: KINNER MOTORS
Actual: City: GLENDALE
470 ft. State: CA

EPA Region: 9

County: LOS ANGELES

Congressional District: 29

US Army District: Los Angeles District (SPL)

Fiscal Year: 2003

First Name: DEBRA

Last name: CASTENS

Phone: 213-452-3921

Inst ID: 60979

CTC: Not reported

RAB: Not reported
70 CENTRALAB CHMIRS S100833476
West 4561 COLORADO BLVD. CA BOND EXP. PLAN NI/A
1/2-1 LOS ANGELES, CA 90039
4906 ft.
Relative: BEP: )
Lower Site Description : The site comprises seven acres where ceramic capacitors have been

manufactured. Organic solvents have contaminated subsurface soil and ground

Actual: water.
447 ft. Hazardous Waste Desc : Trichloroethylene (TCE), 1,1,1-trichloroethane (TCA), and methylene

Threat To Public Health & Env :

Site Activity Status :

Project Revenue Source Co. :
PRS Company Address :

Project Revenue Source Desc :

Responsible Party :

chloride have been detected in soil and ground water.

The site is in an industrial area. Leaking underground tanks have been
removed. The primary threat to the public health and environment is from
the potential migration of contaminants to ground water.

The Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) has averseen the removal
of underground tanks. A site investigation with focus on ground water is
under way under RWQCB lead.

Not Reported

Not reported

Not reported

The responsible party is providing for the remediation of the site under
RWQCR lead. The RP will pay all costs associated with site cleanup. There
are no current plans for expenditure of Bond funds for the site.

RWQCB REFERRAL SITE
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Map 1D " 'MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.) EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
CENTRALAB (Continued) $100833476
CHMIRS:
OES Control Number: 02-0327
Chemical Name: Sewage
Extent of Release: Not reported
Property Use: Not reported
Incident Date: Not reported
Date Completed: Not reported
Time Completed : Not reported
Agency Id Number : Not reported
Agency Incident Number : Not reported
OES Incident Number : 02-0327
Time Notified : Not reported
Surrounding Area : Not reported
Estimated Temperature : Not reported
Property Management : Not reported
More Than Two Substances Involved? : Not reported
Special Studies 1 : Not reported
Special Studies 2 : Not reported
Special Studies 3 : Not reported
Special Studies 4 : Not reported
Special Studies 5 : Not reported
Special Studies 6 : Not reported

Responding Agency Personel # Of Injuries :  Not reported
Responding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities : 0
Resp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated : Not reported

Others Number Of Decontaminated :

Others Number Of Injuries :
Others Number Of Fatalities :
Vehicle Make/year :
Vehicle License Number :
Vehicle State :

Vehicle Id Number :
CA/DOT/PUC/ICC Number :
Company Name :
Reporting Officer Name/ID :
Report Date :

Comments :

Facility Telephone Number :
Waterway Involved :
Waterway :

Spill Site :

Cleanup By :

Containment :

What Happened :

Type :

Other :

Chemical 1:

Chemical 2 :

Chemical 3 :

Date/Time :

Evacuations :

True date :

Year :

Agency :

BBLS:

Cups :

CUFT:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Yes

Storm Drain
Merchant/Business
Reporting Party
Yes

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not Reported
Not Reported
Not Reported
1/17/200201:40:28 PM
0

12/31/03

2002

City of Los Angeles
0

0

0
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Map ID
Direction
Distance

Distance (ft.)

Elevation

Site

_ MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

CENTRALAB (Continued)

Gallons :
Grams :
Pounds :
Liters :
Ounces :
Pints :
Quarts :
Sheen :
Tons :
Unknown :
Description :

Incident date :

Admin Agency :

OES date :
OES time :
Amount :

i

700

o000 QCO0OO0

$100833476

Per caller, a broken private connection caused the release. 1600
gallons recovered and returned to the system and 100 gallons went
into the storm drain which empties into the Los Angeles River.

1/17/200212:00:00 AM
Los Angeles City Fire Department

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

TC0D1406168.1r Page 56



16 9bed 11°89190vL00L

dim 1S 31VLS ‘N 00S NYIOVY 2186949015 IWANTTD
dim 1S 3ALYLS "N 005 NYIOVY 66£692901S IIVANTTD

SANIH 'SIToY3D  £02L6 avod OANYNY3d NYS LSIM O-Y0rrS-0ZvSs ST100L NOLONIMYYH  G8G¥SO¥00L IWANID
dIM "SHINHD dNOYD ALTYIY TYILNIAN¥d 3AY YINVd 0v9 6/S€£9501LS IIWANTID
SN¥3 A IONVHO LSIM 00¥S H0 IONYHO LSIM00¥S  GOVBOEEE IIVANT 1D

SNY3 133¥1S NvHOod 13341IS NvHOa  Z0862.¥002 IWANT1D

2s9U0D '1SNT  GOZI6 3 QA9 0aVHO0T10D LovL TI3HS  92v9ZLE0LS ITVANI D
1SN P0ZL6 aATE 0QVHOT0D "M Siv Z0ZSON SS  B799L6£00N IIVANTTD

1SN S0ZL6 ‘aAT" 0avHO102 '3 LovL NOILYLS 3DIANIS T13HS S.OVW  60B0LEE00N FVANI D

2W4MS ‘aAT8 3SVHD AATHO L¥S QUVA NOLLYHOJHOD 3IWANIO H0 ALID  ¥¥S861901S FIVANT IO
SHANVITD +OZLE @318 IAV IVHINIO S L2L SHIANYITO HOSANIM 2099919018 IIVANID
(s)eseqeieq diz SSAIPPY 8)g alweN aug alya3 Ao

AUYAINNS NYHJYO



GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

To maintain currency of the following federal and state databases, EDR contacts the appropriate governmental agency
on a monthly or quarterly basis, as required.

Elapsed ASTM days: Provides confirmation that this EDR report meets or exceeds the 90-day updating requirement
of the ASTM standard.

FEDERAL ASTM STANDARD RECORDS

NPL: National Priority List
Source: EPA
Telephone: N/A
National Priorities List (Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority
cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. As such, EDR provides polygon
coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA's Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center
(EPIC) and regional EPA offices.

Date of Government Version: 12/14/04 Date of Data Arrival at EDR: 02/01/05
Date Made Active at EDR: 02/03/05 Elapsed ASTM days: 2

Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Last EDR Contact: 02/01/05
NPL Site Boundaries

Sources:

EPA's Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC)
Telephone: 202-564-7333

EPA Region 1 EPA Region 6

Telephone 617-918-1143 Telephone: 214-655-6659
EPA Region 3 EPA Region 8

Telephone 215-814-5418 Telephone: 303-312-6774
EPA Region 4

Telephone 404-562-8033

Proposed NPL: Proposed National Priority List Sites

Source: EPA

Telephone: N/A
Date of Government Version: 12/14/04 Date of Data Arrival at EDR: 02/01/05
Date Made Active at EDR: 02/03/05 Elapsed ASTM days: 2
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Last EDR Contact: 02/01/05

CERCLIS: Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System
Source: EPA
Telephone: 703-413-0223
CERCLIS contains data on potentially hazardous waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities,

private companies and private persons, pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation,

and Liability Act (CERCLA). CERCLIS contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities
List (NPL) and sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

Date of Government Version: 02/15/05 Date of Data Arrival at EDR: 03/22/05
Date Made Active at EDR: 04/06/05 Elapsed ASTM days: 15
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Last EDR Contact: 03/22/05

CERCLIS-NFRAP: CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned

Source: EPA

Telephone: 703-413-0223

As of February 1995, CERCLIS sites designated "No Further Remedial Action Planned" (NFRAP) have been removed
from CERCLIS. NFRAP sites may be sites where, following an initial investigation, no contamination was found,
contamination was removed quickly without the need for the site to be placed on the NPL, or the contamination
was not serious enough to require Federal Superfund action or NPL consideration. EPA has removed approximately
25,000 NFRAP sites to lift the unintended barriers to the redevelopment of these properties and has archived them
as histarical records so EPA does not needlessly repeat the investigations in the future. This policy change is
part of the EPA's Brownfields Redevelopment Program to help cities, states, private investors and affected citizens
to promote economic redevelopment of unproductive urban sites.

TC01406168.1r
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ARCHED | DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

Date of Govemment \ersion- 03/22/05 Date of Data Arrival at EDR: 04/01/05
Date Made Active at EDR: 04/06/05 Elapsed ASTM days: 5
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Last EDR contact: 04/01/05

CORRACTS: Corrective Action Report

Telephone: 800-424-9348
CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handiers with RCRA corrective action activity-

Date of Govemmenl Version. 12/15/04 Date of Data Arrival at EDR: 04/07/03
Date Made Active at EDR: 02/25/05 Elapsed ASTM days: 49
Database Release Frequency- Quarterly Date of Last EDR Contact. 12/07/04

RCRA: Resource Consewat'ton and Recovery Act \nformation
Source:
Telephone: 800-424-9346
RCRAInfo is EPA's comprehensive information system, providing access to datd supporting the Resource congervation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid \Waste Amendments (HSWA] of 1984. RCRAInfo replaces
the data recording and reporting abilities of the Resource Consewation and Recovery \nformation gystem (RGR'.S).
The database includes selective information o0 sites which generate, transport, store. ireat and/or dispose of

of acutely hazardous waste per month. Transporters are individuals of entities that move hazardous waste from
the generator off-siteto @ facility that can recycle, treat, store, o dispose of the waste. TSDFs treal, store,
or dispose of the waste-

Date of Government Version: 01/10/05 Date of Datd Agrival at EDR: 01/25/05
Date Made Active at EDR: 04/01/05 Elapsed ASTM days: 66
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Last EDR Contact: 03/23/05

ERNS: Emergency Response Notification System
Source: National Response Center, United States Coast Guard
Telephone: 202—260-2342
Emergency Response Notification System. ERNS records and stores information on repoﬂed releases of ol and nazardous

substances.

Date of Government Version: 12131104 Date of Data Arrival at EDR: 01/27/05
Date Made Active at EDR: 03/24/05 Elapsed ASTM days: 56

Database Release Frequency: Annually Date of Last EDR Contact: 01/27105

FEDERAL ASTM SUPPLEMENTAL RECORDS

BRS: giennial Reporting System
Source: EPAINTIS
Telephone: 800-424—9346
The giennial Reporting gystem is @ national system administered py the EPA that collects data on the generaﬁon
and managemen‘l of hazardous waste. BRS captures detailed data from WO groups: Large Quantity Generators (LQG)
and Treatment, Storade, and Disposal Faciliies.

Date of Govemment Version: 12/01/01 Date of Last EDR Contact: 12/13/04
Database Release Freguency: giennially Date of Next gcheduled £DR Contact: 03/14/05

CONSENT: guperfund (CERGLA) consent Decrees
Source: Department of Justice, Consent Decree Liprary
Telephoné: varies
Major legal settlernents that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL (Superfund) sites. Released
peﬁodically by United States District Courts after settiement by parties to litigation matters-
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GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

Date of Government Version: 03/05/04 Date of Last EDR Contact: 10/25/04
Database Release Frequency: Varies Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/24/05

ROD: Records Of Decision
Source: EPA
Telephone: 703-416-0223
Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site containing technical
and health information to aid in the cleanup.

Date of Government Version: 01/10/05 Date of Last EDR Contact: 01/05/05
Database Release Frequency: Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/04/05

DELISTED NPL: National Pricrity List Deletions
Source: EPA
Telephone: N/A
The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the
EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the
NPL where no further response is appropriate.

Date of Government Version: 12/14/04 Date of Last EDR Contact: 02/01/05
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/02/05

FINDS: Facility Index System/Facility Identification Initiative Program Summary Report

Source: EPA

Telephone: N/A

Facility Index System. FINDS contains both facility information and 'pointers’ to other sources that contain more
detail. EDR includes the following FINDS databases in this report: PCS (Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric
Information Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial
enforcement cases for all environmental statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control), C-DOCKET (Criminal
Docket System used to track criminal enforcement actions for all environmental statutes), FFIS (Federal Facilities
Information System), STATE (State Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS (PCB Activity Data System).

Date of Government Version: 01/12/05 Date of Last EDR Contact: 01/03/05
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/04/05

HMIRS: Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
Source; U.S. Department of Transportation
Telephone: 202-366-4555
Hazardous Materials Incident Report System. HMIRS contains hazardous material spill incidents reported to DOT.

Date of Government Version: 11/16/04 Date of Last EDR Contact: 01/19/05
Database Release Frequency: Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/18/05

MLTS: Material Licensing Tracking System
Source: Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Telephone: 301-415-7169
MLTS is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and contains a list of approximately 8,100 sites which
possess or use radioactive materials and which are subject to NRC licensing requirements. To maintain currency,
EDR contacts the Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/056 Date of Last EDR Contact: 04/04/05
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/04/05

MINES: Mines Master Index File
Source: Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Administration
Telephone: 303-231-5959
Contains all mine identification numbers issued for mines active or opened since 1971. The data also includes
violation information.
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GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

Date of Government Version: 11/15/04 Date of Last EDR Contact: 12/28/04
Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/28/05

NPL LIENS: Federal Superfund Liens
Source: EPA
Telephone: 202-564-4267
Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authority granted the USEPA by the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation
and Liability Act (CERCLA) of 1980, the USEPA has the authority to file liens against real property in order
fo recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner receives notification of potential liability.
USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.

Date of Government Version: 10/15/91 Date of Last EDR Contact: 02/22/05
Database Release Freguency: No Update Planned Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/23/05

PADS: PCB Activity Database System
Source: EPA
Telephone: 202-564-3887
PCB Activity Database. PADS Identifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or brokers and disposers
of PCB's who are required to notify the EPA of such activities.

Date of Government Version: 12/21/04 Date of Last EDR Contact: 02/23/05
Database Release Frequency: Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/09/05

DOD: Department of Defense Sites
Source: USGS
Telephone: 703-692-8801
This data set consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of Defense, that
have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rica, and the U.S. Virgin Islands.

Date of Government Version: 10/01/03 Date of Last EDR Contact; 02/08/05
Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/09/05

UMTRA: Uranium Mill Tailings Sites

Source: Department of Energy

Telephone: 505-845-0011

Uranium ore was mined by private companies for federal government use in national defense programs. When the mills
shut down, large piles of the sand-like material (mill tailings) remain after uranium has been extracted from
the are. Levels of human exposure to radioactive materials from the piles are low; however, in some cases tailings
were used as construction materials before the potential health hazards of the tailings were recognized. In 1978,
24 inactive uranium mill tailings sites in Oregon, Idaho, Wyoming, Utah, Colorado, New Mexico, Texas, North Dakota,
South Dakota, Pennsylvania, and on Navajo and Hopi tribal lands, were targeted for cleanup by the Department of

Energy.
Date of Government Version: 12/29/04 Date of Last EDR Contact: 12/21/04
Database Release Frequency: Varies Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/21/05

ODI: Open Dump Inventory
Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 800-424-9346
An open dump is defined as a disposal facility that does not comply with one or more of the Part 257 or Part 258

Subtitle D Criteria.
Date of Government Version: 06/30/85 Date of Last EDR Contact: 05/23/95
Database Release Frequency: No Update Planned Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A

FUDS: Formerly Used Defense Sites
Source: U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
Telephone: 202-528-4285
The listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites properties where the US Army Corps of Engineers
is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.
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GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

Date of Government Version: 12/31/03 Date of Last EDR Contact: 01/03/05
Database Release Frequency: Varies Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/04/05

INDIAN RESERV: Indian Reservations
Source: USGS
Telephone: 202-208-3710
This map layer portrays Indian administered lands of the United States that have any area equal to or greater
than 640 acres.

Date of Government Version: 10/01/03 Date of Last EDR Contact: 02/08/05
Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/09/05

RAATS: RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System

Source: EPA

Telephone: 202-564-4104

RCRA Administration Action Tracking System. RAATS contains records based on enforcement actions issued under RCRA
pertaining to major violators and includes administrative and civil actions brought by the EPA. For administration
actions after September 30, 1995, data entry in the RAATS database was discontinued. EPA will retain a copy of
the database for historical records. It was necessary to terminate RAATS because a decrease in agency resources
made it impossible to continue to update the information contained in the database.

Date of Government Version: 04/17/95 Date of Last EDR Contact: 12/06/04
Database Release Frequency: No Update Planned Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/07/05

TRIS: Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
Source: EPA
Telephone: 202-566-0250
Toxic Release Inventory System. TRIS identifies facilities which release toxic chemicals to the air, water and
land in reportable quantities under SARA Title Il Section 313.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/02 Date of Last EDR Contact: 12/20/04
Database Release Frequency: Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Cantact: 03/21/05

TSCA: Toxic Substances Control Act
Source: EPA
Telephone: 202-260-5521
Toxic Substances Control Act. TSCA identifies manufacturers and importers of chemical substances included on the
TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory list. It includes data on the production volume of these substances by plant

site.
Date of Government Version: 12/31/02 Date of Last EDR Contact: 12/06/04
Database Release Frequency: Every 4 Years Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/07/05

ETTS INSP: FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
Source: EPA
Telephone: 202-566-1667

Date of Government Version: 04/13/04 Date of Last EDR Contact: 12/01/04
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/21/05

8STS: Section 7 Tracking Systems
Source: EPA
Telephone: 202-564-5008
Section 7 of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, as amended (92 Stat. 829) requires all
registered pesticide-producing establishments to submit a report to the Environmental Protection Agency by March
1st each year. Each establishment must report the types and amounts of pesticides, active ingredients and devices
being produced, and those having been produced and sold or distributed in the past year.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/03 Date of Last EDR Contact: 11/29/04
Database Release Frequency: Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/18/05
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GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

FTTS: FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)

Source: EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxic Substances

Telephone: 202-566-1667

ETTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance activities related to FIFRA,
TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act). To maintain currency, EDR contacts the
Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 09/13/04 Date of Last EDR Contact: 12/01/04

Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/21/05

STATE OF CALIFORNIA ASTM STANDARD RECORDS

AWP: Annual Workplan Sites
Source: California Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 916-323-3400
Known Hazardous Waste Sites. California DTSC's Annual Werkplan (AWP), formerly BEP, identifies known hazardous
substance sites targeted for cleanup.

Date of Government Version: 02/07/05 Date of Data Arrival at EDR: 03/01/05
Date Made Active at EDR: 04/05/05 Elapsed ASTM days: 35
Database Release Frequency: Annually Date of Last EDR Contact: 03/01/05

CAL-SITES: Calsites Database
Source: Department of Toxic Substance Control
Telephone: 916-323-3400
The Calsites database contains potential or confirmed hazardous substance release properties. In 1996, California
EPA reevaluated and significantly reduced the number of sites in the Calsites database.

Date of Government Version: 02/07/05 Date of Data Arrival at EDR: 03/01/05
Date Made Active at EDR: 04/05/05 Elapsed ASTM days: 35
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Last EDR Contact: 03/01/05

CHMIRS: California Hazardous Material Incident Report System
Source: Office of Emergency Services
Telephone: 916-845-8400
California Hazardous Material Incident Reporting System. CHMIRS contains information on reported hazardous material
incidents (accidental releases or spills).

Date of Government Version: 12/31/03 Date of Data Arrival at EDR: 05/18/04
Date Made Active at EDR: 06/25/04 Elapsed ASTM days: 38
Database Release Frequency: Varies Date of Last EDR Contact: 02/23/05

CORTESE: "Cortese" Hazardous Waste & Substances Sites List
Source: CAL EPA/Office of Emergency Information
Telephone: 916-323-9100
The sites for the list are designated by the State Water Resource Control Board (LUST), the Integrated Waste
Board (SWF/LS), and the Department of Toxic Substances Control (Cal-Sites). This listing is no longer updated

by the state agency.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/01 Date of Data Arrival at EDR: 05/29/01
Date Made Active at EDR: 07/26/01 Elapsed ASTM days: 58

Database Release Frequency: No Update Planned Date of Last EDR Contact: 01/25/05

NOTIFY 65: Proposition 65 Records
Source; State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone: 916-445-3846
Proposition 65 Notification Records. NOTIFY 65 contains facility notifications about any release which could impact
drinking water and thereby expose the public to a potential health risk.
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Date of Government Version: 10/21/93 Date of Data Arrival at EDR: 11/01/93
Date Made Active at EDR: 11/18/93 Elapsed ASTM days: 18
Database Release Frequency: No Update Planned Date of Last EDR Contact: 01/17/05

TOXIC PITS: Toxic Pits Cleanup Act Sites
Source: State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone: 916-227-4364
Toxic PITS Cleanup Act Sites. TOXIC PITS identifies sites suspected of containing hazardous substances where cleanup
has not yet been completed.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/85 Date of Data Arrival at EDR: 08/30/95
Date Made Active at EDR: 09/26/95 Elapsed ASTM days: 27
Database Release Frequency: No Update Planned Date of Last EDR Contact: 02/01/05

SWF/LF (SWIS): Solid Waste Information System
Source: Integrated Waste Management Board
Telephone: 916-341-6320
Active, Closed and Inactive Landfills. SWF/LF records typically contain an inve ntory of solid waste disposal
facilities or landfills. These may be active or i nactive facilities or open dumps that failed to meet RCRA Section
4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal sites.

Date of Government Version: 03/14/05 Date of Data Arrival at EDR: 03/15/05
Date Made Active at EDR: 04/05/056 Elapsed ASTM days: 21
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Last EDR Contact: 03/15/05

WMUDS/SWAT: Waste Management Unit Database

Source: State Water Resources Control Board

Telephone: 916-227-4448

Waste Management Unit Database System. WMUDS is used by the State Water Resources Control Board staff and the
Regional Water Quality Control Boards for program tracking and inventory of waste management units. WMUDS is composed
of the following databases: Facility Information, Scheduled Inspections Information, Waste Management Unit Information,
SWAT Program Information, SWAT Report Summary Information, SWAT Report Summary Data, Chapter 15 (formerly Subchapter
15) Information, Chapter 15 Monitoring Parameters, TPCA Program Information, RCRA Program Information, Closure
Information, and Interested Parties Information.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/00 Date of Data Arrival at EDR: 04/10/00
Date Made Active at EDR: 05/10/00 Elapsed ASTM days: 30
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Last EDR Contact: 12/06/04

LUST: Leaking Underground Storage Tank Information System
Source: State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone: 916-341-5752
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports. LUST records contain an inventory of reported leaking underground
storage tank incidents. Not all states maintain these records, and the information stored varies by state.

Date of Government Version: 01/10/05 Date of Data Arrival at EDR: 01/10/05
Date Made Active at EDR: 02/21/05 Elapsed ASTM days: 42
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Last EDR Contact: 01/10/05

CA BOND EXP. PLAN: Bond Expenditure Plan
Source: Department of Health Services
Telephone: 916-255-2118
Department of Health Services developed a site-specific expenditure plan as the basis for an appropriation of
Hazardous Substance Cleanup Bond Act funds. It is not updated.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/89 Date of Data Arrival at EDR: 07/27/94
Date Made Active at EDR: 08/02/94 Elapsed ASTM days: 6
Database Release Frequency: No Update Planned Date of Last EDR Contact: 05/31/94
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CA UST:

UST: Active UST Facilities
Source: SWRCB
Telephone: 916-341-5851
Active UST facilities gathered from the local regulatory agencies

Date of Government Version: 01/10/05 Date of Data Arrival at EDR: 01/10/05
Date Made Active at EDR: 02/21/05 Elapsed ASTM days: 42
Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually Date of Last EDR Contact: 01/10/05

VCP: Voluntary Cleanup Program Properties
Source: Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone: 916-323-3400
Contains low threat level properties with either confirmed or uriconfirmed releases and the project proponents
have request that DTSC oversee investigation and/or cleanup activities and have agreed fo provide coverage for

DTSC's costs.

Date of Government Version: 02/07/05 Date of Data Arrival at EDR: 03/01/05
Date Made Active at EDR: 03/31/05 Elapsed ASTM days: 30

Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Last EDR Contact: 03/01/05

INDIAN LUST: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
Source; Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 415-972-3372
LUSTs on Indian land in Arizona, California, New Mexico and Nevada

Date of Government Version: 03/18/05 Date of Data Arrival at EDR: 03/21/05
Date Made Active at EDR: 04/13/05 Elapsed ASTM days: 23
Database Release Frequency: Varies Date of Last EDR Contact: 02/22/05

INDIAN LUST: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
Source: EPA Region 10
Telephone: 206-553-2857
LUSTSs on Indian land in Alaska, ldaho, Oregon and Washington.

Date of Government Version: 02/02/05 Date of Data Arrival at EDR: 02/02/05
Date Made Active at EDR: 03/28/05 Elapsed ASTM days: 54
Database Release Frequency: Varies Date of Last EDR Contact; 01/31/05

INDIAN UST: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
Source: EPA Region 9
Telephone: 415-972-3368

Date of Government Version: 11/02/04 Date of Data Arrival at EDR: 11/03/04
Date Made Active at EDR: 12/13/04 Elapsed ASTM days: 40
Database Release Frequency: Varies Date of Last EDR Contact: 02/22/05

CA FID UST: Facility Inventory Database
Source: California Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 916-341-5851
The Facility Inventory Database (FID) contains a historical listing of active and inactive underground storage
tank locations from the State Water Resource Control Board. Refer to local/county source for current data.

Date of Government Version: 10/31/94 Date of Data Arrival at EDR: 09/05/95
Date Made Active at EDR: 09/29/95 Elapsed ASTM days: 24
Database Release Frequency: No Update Planned Date of Last EDR Contact: 12/28/98

HIST UST: Hazardous Substance Storage Container Database
Source: State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone: 916-341-5851
The Hazardous Substance Storage Container Database is a historical listing of UST sites. Refer to local/county
source for current data.
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Date of Government Version: 10/15/90 Date of Data Arrival at EDR: 01/25/91
Date Made Active at EDR: 02/12/91 Elapsed ASTM days: 18
Database Release Frequency: No Update Planned Date of Last EDR Contact: 07/26/01

STATE OF CALIFORNIA ASTM SUPPLEMENTAL RECORDS

AST: Aboveground Petroleum Storage Tank Facilities
Source: State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone: 916-341-5712
Registered Aboveground Storage Tanks.

Daté of Government Version: 02/01/05 Date of Last EDR Contact: 02/24/05
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/02/05

CLEANERS: Cleaner Facilities
Source: Department of Toxic Substance Control
Telephone: 916-327-4498
A list of drycleaner related facilities that have EPA ID numbers. These are facilities with certain SIC codes:
power laundries, family and commercial; garment pressing and cleaner’s agents; linen supply; coin-operated laundries
and cleaning; drycleaning plants, except rugs; carpet and upholster cleaning; industrial launderers; laundry and

garment services.
Date of Government Version: 11/29/04 Date of Last EDR Contact: 01/04/05
Database Release Frequency: Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/04/05

CA WDS: Waste Discharge System
Source: State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone: 916-341-5227
Sites which have been issued waste discharge requirements.

Date of Government Version: 03/21/05 Date of Last EDR Contact: 03/22/05
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/20/05

DEED: Deed Restriction Listing

Source: Department of Toxic Substances Control

Telephone: 916-323-3400

Site Mitigation and Brownfields Reuse Program Facility Sites with Deed Restrictions & Hazardous Waste Management
Program Fagcility Sites with Deed / Land Use Restriction. The DTSC Site Mitigation and Brownfields Reuse Program
{SMBRP) list includes sites cleaned up under the program’s oversight and generally does not include current
or former hazardous waste facilities that required a hazardous waste facility permit. The list represents deed
restrictions that are active. Some sites have multiple deed restrictions. The DTSC Hazardous Waste Management
Program (HWMP) has developed a list of current or former hazardous waste facilities that have a recorded land
use restriction at the local county recorder’s office. The land use restrictions on this list were required by
the DTSC HWMP as a result of the presence of hazardous substances that remain on site after the facility (or
part of the facility) has been closed or cleaned up. The types of land use restriction include deed notice, deed
restriction, or a land use restriction that binds current and future owners.

Date of Government Version: 04/05/05 Date of Last EDR Contact: 04/04/05
Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/04/05

NFA: No Further Action Determination
Source: Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone: 916-323-3400
This category contains properties at which DTSC has made a clear determination that the property does not pose
a problem to the environment or to public health.

Date of Government Version: 02/07/05 Date of Last EDR Contact: 03/01/05
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/30/05
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EMI: Emissions Inventory Data
Source: California Air Resources Board
Telephone: 916-322-2990
Toxics and criteria pollutant emissions data collected by the ARB and local air pollution agencies.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/02 Date of Last EDR Contact: 03/29/05
Database Release Frequency: Varies Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/18/05

WIP: Well Investigation Program Case List
Source: Los Angeles Water Quality Control Board
Telephone: 213-576-6726
Well Investigation Program case in the San Gabriel and San Fernando Valley area.

Date of Government Version: 01/27/05 Date of Last EDR Contact: 01/26/05
Database Release Frequency: Varies Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/25/05

REF: Unconfirmed Properties Referred to Another Agency
Source: Department of Toxic Substances Control

Telephone: 916-323-3400
This category contains properties where contamination has not been confirmed and which were determined as not

requiring direct DTSC Site Mitigation Program action or oversight. Accordingly, these sites have been referred
to another state or local regulatory agency.

Date of Government Version: 02/07/05 Date of Last EDR Contact: 03/01/05
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/30/05

SCH: School Property Evaluation Program
Source: Department of Toxic Substances Control

Telephone: 916-323-3400
This category contains proposed and existing school sites that are being evaluated by DTSC for possible hazardous

materials contamination. In some cases, these properties may be listed in the CalSites category depending on the
level of threat to public health and safety or the environment they pose.

Date of Government Version: 02/07/05 Date of Last EDR Contact: 03/01/05
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/30/05

NFE: Properties Needing Further Evaluation
Source: Department of Toxic Substances Control

Telephone: 916-323-3400
This category contains properties that are suspected of being contaminated. These are unconfirmed contaminated

properties that need to be assessed using the PEA process. PEA in Progress indicates properties where DTSC is
currently conducting a PEA. PEA Required indicates properties where DTSC has determined a PEA is required, but

not currently underway.

Date of Government Version: 02/07/05 Date of Last EDR Contact: 03/01/05
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/30/05

SLIC: Statewide SLIC Cases
Source: State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone: 916-341-5752
The Spills, Leaks, Investigations, and Cleanups (SLIC) listings includes unauthorized discharges from spills
and leaks, other than from underground storage tanks or other regulated sites.

Date of Government Version: 01/10/05 Date of Last EDR Contact: 01/10/056
Database Release Frequency: Varies Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/11/05

HAZNET: Facility and Manifest Data
Source: California Environmental Protection Agency

Telephone: 916-255-1136
Facility and Manifest Data. The data is extracted from the copies of hazardous waste manifests received each year

by the DTSC. The annual volume of manifests is typically 700,000 - 1,000,000 annually, representing approximately
350,000 - 500,000 shipments. Data are from the manifests submitted without correction, and therefore many contain
some invalid values for data elements such as generator ID, TSD ID, waste category, and disposal method.
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Date of Government Version: 12/31/02 Date of Last EDR Contact: 02/17/05

Database Release Frequency: Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/09/05
LOCAL RECORDS
ALAMEDA COUNTY:

Local Oversight Program Listing of UGT Cleanup Sites
Source: Alameda County Environmental Health Services
Telephone: 510-567-6700

Date of Government Version: 02/14/05 Date of Last EDR Contact; 01/24/05
Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/25/05
Underground Tanks

Source: Alameda County Environmental Health Services
Telephone: 510-567-6700

Date of Government Version: 02/15/05 Date of Last EDR Contact: 01/24/05

Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/25/05
CONTRA COSTA COUNTY:
Site List

Source: Contra Costa Heaith Services Department
Telephone: 925-646-2286
List includes sites from the underground tank, hazardous waste generator and business plan/2185 programs.

Date of Government Version: 03/04/05 Date of Last EDR Contact: 02/28/05

Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/30/05
FRESNO COUNTY:
CUPA Resources List

Source: Dept. of Community Health

Telephone: 559-445-3271

Certified Unified Program Agency. CUPA's are responsible for implementing a unified hazardous materials and hazardous
waste management regulatory program. The agency provides oversight of businesses that deal with hazardous materials,
operate underground storage tanks or aboveground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 03/31/05 Date of Last EDR Contact: 01/19/05
Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/09/05
KERN COUNTY:

Underground Storage Tank Sites & Tank Listing
Source: Kern County Environment Health Services Department
Telephone: 661-862-8700
Kern County Sites and Tanks Listing.

Date of Government Version: 12/13/04 Date of Last EDR Contact: 12/06/04
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/07/05
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LOS ANGELES COUNTY:

List of Solid Waste Facilities
Source: La County Department of Public Works
Telephone: 818-458-5185

Date of Government Version: 02/01/05
Database Release Frequency: Varies

City of El Segundo Underground Storage Tank
Source: City of El Segundo Fire Department
Telephone: 310-524-2236

Date of Government Version: 02/14/05
Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

City of Long Beach Underground Storage Tank
Source: City of Long Beach Fire Department
Telephone: 562-570-2543

Date of Government Version: 03/28/03
Database Release Frequency: Annually

City of Torrance Underground Storage Tank
Source: City of Torrance Fire Department
Telephone: 310-618-2973

Date of Government Version: 03/24/05
Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

City of Los Angeles Landfills
Source: Engineering & Construction Division
Telephone: 213-473-7869

Date of Government Version: 03/01/05
Database Release Frequency: Varies

HMS: Street Number List
Source: Department of Public Works
Telephone: 626-458-3517

Industrial Waste and Underground Storage Tank Sites.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/04
Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Site Mitigation List
Source: Community Health Services
Telephone: 323-890-7806

Industrial sites that have had some sort of spill or complaint.

Date of Government Version: 03/09/05
Database Release Frequency: Annually

San Gabriel Valley Areas of Concern
Source: EPA Region 9
Telephone: 415-972-3178

Date of Last EDR Contact: 02/18/05
Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/16/05

Date of Last EDR Contact: 02/14/05
Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/16/05

Date of Last EDR Contact: 02/23/05
Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/23/05

Date of Last EDR Contact: 02/28/05
Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/16/05

Date of Last EDR Contact: 03/18/05
Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/13/05

Date of Last EDR Contact: 02/14/05
Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/16/05

Date of Last EDR Contact: 02/14/05
Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/16/05

San Gabriel Valley areas where VOC contamination is at or above the MCL as designated by region 9 EPA office.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/98

Database Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Date of Last EDR Contact: 07/06/99
Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
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MARIN COUNTY:

Underground Storage Tank Sites
Source: Public Works Department Waste Management
Telephone; 415-499-6647
Currently permitted USTs in Marin County.

Date of Government Version: 02/08/05
Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

NAPA COUNTY:

Sites With Reported Contamination
Source: Napa County Department of Environmental Management
Telephone: 707-253-4269

Date of Government Version: 03/29/05
Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Closed and Operating Underground Storage Tank Sites
Source: Napa County Department of Environmental Management
Telephone: 707-253-4269

Date of Government Version: 12/27/04
Database Release Frequency: Annually

ORANGE COUNTY:

List of Underground Storage Tank Cleanups
Source: Health Care Agency
Telephone: 714-834-3446
Orange County Underground Storage Tank Cleanups (LUST).

Date of Government Version: 02/01/05
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly

List of Underground Storage Tank Facilities
Source: Health Care Agency
Telephone: 714-834-3446
Orange County Underground Storage Tank Facilities (UST).

Date of Government Version: 03/01/05
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly

List of Industrial Site Cleanups
Source: Health Care Agency
Telephone: 714-834-3446
Petroleum and non-petroleum spills.

Date of Government Version: 03/01/05
Database Release Frequency: Annually

PLACER COUNTY:

Master List of Facilities
Source: Placer County Health and Human Services
Telephone: 530-889-7312

List includes aboveground tanks, underground tanks and cleanup sites.

Date of Last EDR Contact: 01/31/05
Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/02/05

Date of Last EDR Contact: 03/28/05
Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/27/05

Date of Last EDR Contact: 12/27/04
Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/28/05

Date of Last EDR Contact: 03/11/05
Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/06/05

Date of Last EDR Contact: 03/11/05
Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/06/05

Date of Last EDR Contact: 03/11/05
Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/06/05
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Date of Government Version: 04/05/05 Date of Last EDR Contact: 03/21/05
Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact; 06/20/05
RIVERSIDE COUNTY:

Listing of Underground Tank Cleanup Sites
Source: Department of Public Health
Telephone: 909-358-5055
Riverside County Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Sites (LUST).

Date of Government Version: 02/14/05 Date of Last EDR Contact: 01/17/05
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/18/05

Underground Storage Tank Tank List
Source: Health Services Agency
Telephone: 909-358-5055

Date of Government Version: 02/14/05 Date of Last EDR Contact: 01/17/04
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/18/05
SACRAMENTO COUNTY:

CS - Contaminated Sites
Source: Sacramento County Environmental Management
Telephone: 916-875-8406

Date of Government Version: 12/30/04 Date of Last EDR Contact: 02/04/05
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/02/05

ML - Regulatory Compliance Master List
Source: Sacramento County Environmental Management
Telephone: 916-875-8406
Any business that has hazardous materials on site - hazardous material storage sites, underground storage tanks,

waste generators.
Date of Government Version: 12/30/04 Date of Last EDR Contact: 02/04/05
Database Release Frequericy: Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/02/05

SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY:

Hazardous Material Permits
Source: San Bernardino County Fire Department Hazardous Materials Division
Telephone: 909-387-3041
This listing includes underground storage tanks, medical waste handlers/generators, hazardous materials handiers,
hazardous waste generators, and waste oil generators/handlers,

Date of Government Version: 03/25/05 Date of Last EDR Contact: 03/07/05
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/06/05

SAN DIEGO COUNTY:
Solid Waste Facilities
Source: Department of Health Services

Telephone: 619-338-2209
San Diego County Solid Waste Facilities.
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Date of Government Version: 08/01/00 Date of Last EDR Contact: 02/22/05
Database Release Frequency: Varies Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/23/05

Hazardous Materials Management Division Database

Source: Hazardous Materials Management Division

Telephone: 619-338-2268

The database includes: HE58 - This report contains the business name, site address, business phone number, establishment
"H' permit number, type of permit, and the business status. HE17 - In addition to providing the same information
provided in the HE58 listing, HE17 provides inspection dates, violations received by the establishment, hazardous
waste generated, the quantity, method of storage, treatment/disposal of waste and the hauler, and information
on underground storage tanks. Unauthorized Release List - includes a summary of environmental contamination cases
in San Diego County (underground tank cases, non-tank cases, groundwater contamination, and soil contamination

are included.)
Date of Government Version: 06/29/04 Date of Last EDR Contact: 01/10/05
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/04/05

SAN FRANCISCO COUNTY:

Local Oversite Facilities
Source: Department Of Public Health San Francisco County
Telephone: 415-252-3920

Date of Government Version: 03/09/05 Date of Last EDR Contact: 03/07/05
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/06/05

Underground Storage Tank Information
Source: Department of Public Health
Telephone: 415-252-3920

Date of Government Version: 03/09/05 Date of Last EDR Contact: 03/07/05
Database Release Freguency: Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/06/05

SAN MATEO COUNTY:

Fuel Leak List
Source: San Mateo County Environmental Health Services Division
Telephone: 650-363-1921

Date of Government Version: 02/14/05 Date of Last EDR Contact: 01/10/05
Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/11/05

Business Inventory
Source: San Mateo County Environmental Health Services Division
Telephone: 650-363-1921
List includes Hazardous Materials Business Plan, hazardous waste generators, and underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 02/28/05 Date of Last EDR Contact: 01/10/05
Database Release Frequency: Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/11/05
SANTA CLARA COUNTY:

Fuel Leak Site Activity Report
Source: Santa Clara Valley Water District
Telephone: 408-265-2600
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Date of Government Version: 03/29/056
Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Hazardous Material Facilities
Source: City of San Jose Fire Department
Telephone: 408-277-4659

Date of Government Version: 01/14/05
Database Release Frequency: Annually

SOLANO COUNTY:

Leaking Underground Storage Tanks
Source: Solano County Department of Environmental Management
Telephone: 707-784-6770

Date of Government Version: 12/14/04
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly

Underground Storage Tanks
Source: Solano County Department of Environmental Management
Telephone: 707-784-6770

Date of Government Version: 12/14/04
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly

SONOMA COUNTY:

Leaking Underground Storage Tank Sites
Source: Department of Health Services
Telephone: 707-565-6565

Date of Government Version: 01/27/05
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly

SUTTER COUNTY:

Underground Storage Tanks
Source: Sutter County Department of Agriculture
Telephone: 530-822-7500

Date of Government Version: 01/29/04
Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

VENTURA COUNTY:
inventory of lllegal Abandoned and Inactive Sites

Source: Environmental Health Division
Telephone: 805-654-2813

Ventura County Inventory of Closed, lllegal Abandoned, and Inactive Sites.

Date of Government Version: 08/01/04
Database Release Frequency: Annually

Listing of Underground Tank Cleanup Sites
Source: Environmental Health Division
Telephone: 805-654-2813
Ventura County Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Sites (LUST).

Date of Last EDR Contact: 03/29/05
Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/27/05

Date of Last EDR Contact: 03/07/05
Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/06/05

Date of Last EDR Contact: 12/13/04
Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/14/05

Date of Last EDR Contact: 12/13/04
Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/14/05

Date of Last EDR Contact: 01/24/05
Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/25/05

Date of Last EDR Contact: 01/03/05
Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/04/05

Date of Last EDR Contact: 02/23/05
Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/23/05
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Date of Government Version: 03/01/05 Date of Last EDR Contact: 03/18/05
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/13/05

Underground Tank Closed Sites List
Source: Environmental Health Division
Telephone: 805-654-2813
Ventura County Operating Underground Storage Tank Sites (UST)/Underground Tank Closed Sites List.

Date of Government Version: 12/01/04 Date of Last EDR Contact: 01/14/05
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/11/05

Business Plan, Hazardous Waste Producers, and Operating Underground Tanks
Source: Ventura County Environmental Health Division
Telephone: 805-654-2813
The BWT list indicates by site address whether the Environmental Heaith Division has Business Plan (B), Waste
Producer (W), and/or Underground Tank (T) information.

Date of Government Version: 03/01/05 Date of Last EDR Contact: 03/18/05
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/13/05
YOLO COUNTY:

Underground Storage Tank Comprehensive Facility Report
Source: Yolo County Department of Health
Telephone: 530-666-8646

Date of Government Version: 01/18/05 Date of Last EDR Contact: 01/17/05
Database Release Frequency: Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/18/05

California Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) LUST Records

LUST REG 1: Active Toxic Site Investigation
Source: California Regional Water Quality Control Board North Coast (1)
Telephone: 707-576-2220
Del Norte, Humboldt, Lake, Mendocino, Modog, Siskiyou, Sonema, Trinity counties. For more current information,
please refer to the State Water Resources Control Board's LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/01 Date of Last EDR Contact: 02/23/05
Database Release Frequency: No Update Planned Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/23/05

LUST REG 2: Fuel Leak List
Saurce: California Regional Water Quality Control Board San Francisco Bay Region (2)
Telephone: 510-286-0457

Date of Government Version: 09/30/04 Date of Last EDR Contact: 01/10/05
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/11/05

LUST REG 3: Leaking Underground Storage Tank Database
Source: California Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Coast Region (3)
Telephone: 805-549-3147

Date of Government Version: 05/19/03 Date of Last EDR Contact: 02/14/05
Database Release Frequency: No Update Planned Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/16/05

LUST REG 4: Underground Storage Tank Leak List
Source: California Regional Water Quality Control Board Los Angeles Region (4)
Telephone: 213-576-6600
Los Angeles, Ventura counties. For more current information, please refer to the State Water Resources Control
Board's LUST database.
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Date of Government Version: 09/07/04 Date of Last EDR Contact: 12/27/04
Database Release Frequency: No Update Planned Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/28/05

LUST REG 5: Leaking Underground Storage Tank Database
Source: California Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Valley Region (5)
Telephone: 916-464-3291

Date of Government Version: 01/01/05 Date of Last EDR Contact: 01/07/05
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/04/05

LUST REG 6L: Leaking Underground Storage Tank Case Listing
Source: California Regional Water Quality Control Board Lahontan Region (6)
Telephone: 916-542-5424
For more current information, please refer to the State Water Resources Control Board's LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 08/09/03 Date of Last EDR Contact: 12/06/04
Database Release Frequency: No Update Planned Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/07/05

LUST REG 6V: Leaking Underground Storage Tank Case Listing
Source: California Regional Water Quality Control Board Victorville Branch Office (6)
Telephone: 760-346-7491

Date of Government Version: 08/08/04 Date of Last EDR Contact: 01/03/05
Database Release Frequency: No Update Planned Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/04/05

LUST REG 7: Leaking Underground Storage Tank Case Listing
Source: California Regional Water Quality Control Board Colorado River Basin Region (7)
Telephone: 760-346-7481

Date of Government Version: 02/26/04 Date of Last EDR Contact: 12/27/04
Database Release Frequency: No Update Planned Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/28/05

LUST REG 8: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks
Source: California Regional Water Quality Control Board Santa Ana Region (8)
Telephone: 951-782-4130
California Regional Water Quality Control Board Santa Ana Region (8). For more current information, please refer
to the State Water Resources Control Board's LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 02/14/05 Date of Last EDR Contact: 02/08/05
Database Release Frequency: Varies Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/09/05

LUST REG 9: Leaking Underground Storage Tank Report
Source: Califarnia Regional Water Quality Control Board San Diego Region (9)
Telephone: 858-467-2980
Orange, Riverside, San Diego counties. For more current information, please refer to the State Water Resources
Control Board's LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 03/01/01 Date of Last EDR Contact: 01/17/05
Database Release Frequency: No Update Planned Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/18/05

California Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) SLIC Records

SLIC REG 1: Active Toxic Site Investigations
Source: California Regional Water Quality Control Board, North Coast Region (1)
Telephone: 707-576-2220

Date of Government Version: 04/03/03 Date of Last EDR Contact: 02/23/05
Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/23/05

TC01406168.1r Page GR-18



GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

SLIC REG 2: Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
Source: Regional Water Quality Control Board San Francisco Bay Region (2)
Telephone: 510-286-0457
Any contaminated site that impacts groundwater or has the potential to impact groundwater.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/04 Date of Last EDR Contact: 01/10/05
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/11/05

SLIC REG 3: Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
Source: California Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Coast Region (3)
Telephone: 805-549-3147
Any contaminated site that impacts groundwater or has the potential to impact groundwater.

Date of Government Version: 03/21/05 Date of Last EDR Contact: 02/14/05
Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact; 05/23/05

SLIC REG 4: Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
Source: Region Water Quality Control Board Los Angeles Region (4)
Telephone: 213-576-6600
Any contaminated site that impacts groundwater or has the potential to impact groundwater.

Date of Government Version: 11/17/04 Date of Last EDR Contact: 01/24/05
Database Release Frequency: Varies Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/25/05

SLIC REG 5: Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
Source: Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Valley Region (5)
Telephone: 916-464-3291
Unregulated sites that impact groundwater or have the potential to impact groundwater.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/05 Date of Last EDR Contact: 04/05/05
Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/04/05

SLIC REG 6L: SLIC Sites
Source: California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Lahentan Region
Telephone: 530-542-5574

Date of Government Version: 09/07/04 Date of Last EDR Contact: 12/08/04
Database Release Frequency: Varies Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/07/05

SLIC REG 6V: Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
Source: Regional Water Quality Control Board, Victorville Branch
Telephone: 619-241-6583

Date of Government Version: 01/25/05 Date of Last EDR Contact: 12/17/04
Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/04/05

SLIC REG 7: SLIC List
Source: California Regional Quality Control Board, Colorado River Basin Region
Telephone: 760-346-7491

Date of Government Version: 11/24/04 Date of Last EDR Contact: 02/22/05
Database Release Frequency: Varies Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/23/05

SLIC REG 8: Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
Source: California Region Water Quality Control Board Santa Ana Region (8)
Telephone: 951-782-3298

Date of Government Version: 07/01/04 Date of Last EDR Contact: 01/07/05
Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/04/05
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SLIC REG 9: Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
Source: California Regional Water Quality Control Board San Diego Region (9)
Telephone: 858-467-2980

Date of Government Version: 09/10/04 Date of Last EDR Contact: 03/01/05
Database Release Frequency: Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/30/05

EDR PROPRIETARY HISTORICAL DATABASES

Former Manufactured Gas (Coal Gas) Sites: The existence and location of Coal Gas sites is provided exclusively to
EDR by Real Property Scan, Inc. ©Copyright 1993 Real Property Scan, Inc. For a technical description of the types
of hazards which may be found at such sites, contact your EDR customer service representative.

Disclaimer Provided by Real Property Scan, Inc.

The information contained in this report has predominantly been obtained from publicly available sources produced by entities
other than Real Property Scan. While reasonable steps have been taken to insure the accuracy of this report, Real Property
Scan does not guarantee the accuracy of this report. Any liability on the part of Real Property Scan is strictly limited to a refund
of the amount paid. No claim is made for the actual existence of toxins at any site. This report does not constitute a legal
opinion.

BROWNFIELDS DATABASES

VCP: Voluntary Cleanup Program Properties
Source: Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone: 916-323-3400
Contains low threat level properties with either confirmed or unconfirmed releases and the project proponents
have request that DTSC oversee investigation and/or cleanup activities and have agreed to provide coverage for

DTSC's costs.
Date of Government Version: 02/07/05 Date of Last EDR Contact: 03/01/05
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/30/05

US BROWNFIELDS: A Listing of Brownfields Sites

Source: Environmental Protection Agency

Telephone: 202-566-2777

Included in the listing are brownfields properties addresses by Cooperative Agreement Recipients and brownfields
properties addressed by Targeted Brownfields Assessments. Targeted Brownfields Assessments-EPA's Targeted Brownfields
Assessments (TBA) program is designed to help states, tribes, and municipalities—especially those without EPA
Brownfields Assessment Demonstration Pilots--minimize the uncertainties of contamination often assaciated with
brownfields. Under the TBA program, EPA provides funding and/or technical assistance for environmental assessments
at brownfields sites throughout the country. Targeted Brownfields Assessments supplement and work with other efforts
under EPA's Brownfields Initiative to promote cleanup and redevelopment of brownfields. Cooperative Agreement
Recipients-States, political subdivisions, territories, and Indian tribes become Brownfields Cleanup Revolving
Loan Fund (BCRLF) cooperative agreement recipients when they enter into BCRLF cooperative agreements with the
U.S. EPA. EPA selects BCRLF cooperative agreement recipients based on a proposal and application process. BCRLF
cooperative agreement recipients must use EPA funds provided through BCRLF cooperative agreement for specified
brownfields-related cleanup activities.

Date of Government Version: 01/10/05 Date of Last EDR Contact: 03/14/05
Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/13/05

US INST CONTROL: Sites with Institutional Controls
Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 703-603-8867
A listing of sites with institutional controls in place. Institutional controls include administrative measures,
such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use restrictions, and post remediation
care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants remaining on site. Deed restrictions are generally
required as part of the institutional controls.
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Date of Government Version: 01/10/05 Date of Last EDR Contact: 04/04/05
Database Release Frequency: Varies Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/04/05
OTHER DATABASE(S)

Depending on the geographic area covered by this report, the data provided in these specialty databases may or may not be
complete. For example, the existence of wetlands information data in a specific report does not mean that all wetlands in the
area covered by the report are included. Moreover, the absence of any reported wetlands information does not necessarily
mean that wetlands do not exist in the area covered by the report.

Oil/Gas Pipelines: This data was obtained by EDR from the USGS in 1994. It is referred to by USGS as GeoData Digital Line Graphs
from 1:100,000-Scale Maps. It was extracted from the transportation category including some oil, but primarily
gas pipelines.

Electric Power Transmission Line Data
Source: PennWell Corporation
Telephone: (800) 823-6277
This map includes information copyrighted by PennWell Corporation. This information is provided
on a best effort basis and PennWell Corporation does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant its
fitness for any particular purpose. Such information has been reprinted with the permission of PennWell.

Sensitive Receptors: There are individuals deemed sensitive receptors due to their fragile immune systems and special sensitivity
to environmental discharges. These sensitive receptors typically include the elderly, the sick, and children. While the location of all
sensitive receptors cannot be determined, EDR indicates those buildings and facilities - schools, daycares, hospitals, medical centers,
and nursing homes - where individuals who are sensitive receptors are likely to be located.

AHA Hospitals:
Source: American Hospital Association, Inc.
Telephone: 312-280-5991
The database includes a listing of hospitals based on the American Hospital Association’s annual survey of hospitals.
Medical Centers: Provider of Services Listing
Source: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
Telephaone: 410-786-3000
A listing of hospitals with Medicare provider number, produced by Centers of Medicare & Medicaid Services,
a federal agency within the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services.
Nursing Homes
Source: National Institutes of Health
Telephone: 301-594-6248
Information on Medicare and Medicaid certified nursing homes in the United States.
Public Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on elementary
and secondary public education in the United States. Itis a comprehensive, annual, national statistical
database of all public elementary and secondary schools and school districts, which contains data that are
comparable across all states.
Private Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone; 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on private school locations in the United States.
Daycare Centers: Licensed Facilities
Source: Department of Social Services
Telephone: 918-657-4041

Flood Zone Data: This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR in 1998 from the Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). Data depicts 100-year and 500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA.

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory. This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

TC01406168.1r Page GR-21



GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED /| DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

©® 2004 Geographic Data Technology, Inc., Rel. 07/2004. This product contains proprietary and confidential property of Geographic
Data Technology, Inc. Unauthorized use, including copying for other than testing and standard backup procedures, of this product is
expressly prohibited.
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